
1945

OFFICIAL JOURNAL
OF THE

HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES

OF THE

STATE OF LOUISIANA

FIFTY-FIRST DAY'S PROCEEDINGS

Thirty-eighth Regular Session of the Legislature
Under the Adoption of the

Constitution of 1974

House of Representatives
State Capitol

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Sunday, June 3, 2012

The House of Representatives was called to order at 3:00 P.M.,
by the Honorable Chuck Kleckley, Speaker of the House of
Representatives.

Morning Hour
ROLL CALL

The roll being called, the following members answered to their
names:

 PRESENT

Mr. Speaker Garofalo Mack
Abramson Geymann Miller
Adams Gisclair Moreno
Anders Greene Morris, Jay
Armes Guillory Morris, Jim
Arnold Guinn Norton
Badon Harris Ortego
Barras Harrison Pearson
Barrow Havard Pierre
Berthelot Hazel Ponti
Billiot Henry Pope
Bishop, S. Hensgens Price
Bishop, W. Hill Pugh
Broadwater Hodges Pylant
Brossett Hoffmann Reynolds
Brown Hollis Richard
Burford Honore Ritchie
Burns, H. Howard Robideaux
Burns, T. Hunter Schexnayder
Burrell Huval Schroder
Carmody Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Carter Jackson, K. Shadoin
Champagne James Simon
Chaney Jefferson Smith
Connick Johnson St. Germain
Cox Jones Talbot
Cromer Lambert Thibaut
Danahay Landry, N. Thierry
Dixon Landry, T. Thompson
Dove LeBas Whitney
Edwards Leger Williams, A.
Fannin Leopold Williams, P.

Foil Ligi Willmott
Franklin Lopinto
Gaines Lorusso
   Total - 103

The Speaker announced that there were 103 members present
and a quorum.

Prayer
Prayer was offered by Rep. Barrow.

Pledge of Allegiance
Rep. Jefferson led the House in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance

to the Flag of the United States of America.

Reading of the Journal
On motion of Rep. Henry Burns, the reading of the Journal was

dispensed with.

On motion of Rep. Henry Burns, the Journal of June 1, 2012,
was adopted.

Petitions, Memorials, and
Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were
received and read:

Message from the Governor
The following message from the Governor was received and

read:

STATE OF LOUISIANA
  OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Bobby Jindal
Governor

June 1, 2012

Mr. Alfred W. Speer 
Clerk of the House
State Capitol 
Baton Rouge, LA 70802 

Re: House Bill No. 133 by Representative Armes 

Dear Mr. Speer: 

House Bill No. 133 conflicts with House Bill No. 499, which I have
signed into law .. The two bills seek to achieve the same goal:
allowing Louisiana's veterans the option to display their veteran
status on their Louisiana driver's license or state-issued identification
card. However, whereas House Bill No. 499 allows a veteran to
prove his or her veteran status by presenting a DD Form 214 or by
presenting documents that are the equivalent of a DD Form 214,
House Bill No. 133 restricts the ability of a veteran to prove his or
her veteran status to submittal of the DD Form 214. There are other
forms that serve the same function as the DD Form 214 and serve as
adequate proof of veteran status. The flexibility provided by House
Bill No. 499 will prevent a true veteran without a DD Form 214 from
being denied the "VETERAN" designation on their driver's license
or state identification card. 

Therefore, I have vetoed House Bill No. 133 and hereby return it to
the House of Representatives. 

Sincerely, 

BOBBY JINDAL 
Governor



Page 2 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1946

Lies over under the rules.

Message from the Senate
DISAGREEMENT TO SENATE CONCURRENT

RESOLUTION

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
refused to concur in the proposed House Amendments to Senate
Concurrent Resolution No. 99 by Sen. Appel, and ask the Speaker to
appoint a committee to confer with a like committee from the Senate
on the disagreement.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 99:  Senators Appel, Alario, and
Guillory.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
DISAGREEMENT TO SENATE BILL

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
refused to concur in the proposed House Amendments to Senate Bill
No. 16 by Sen. Cortez, and ask the Speaker to appoint a committee
to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the disagreement.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
Senate Bill No. 16:  Senators Cortez, Guillory, and Perry.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
DISAGREEMENT TO SENATE BILL

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
refused to concur in the proposed House Amendments to Senate Bill
No. 207 by Sen. Morrish, and ask the Speaker to appoint a committee
to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the disagreement.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
Senate Bill No. 207:  Senators Morrish, Johns, and Murray.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
RECOMMITTAL  OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
recommitted the report of the Conference Committee on the
disagreement to Senate Bill No. 391.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Conference Committee Reports Received
Conference Committee Reports were received for the following

legislative instruments:



Page 3 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1947

House Bill Nos. 464 and 1010

The conference committee reports for the above legislative
instruments lie over under the rules.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 99:  Reps. Carter,
Kleckley, and  Edwards.

Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent

The following members introduced the following entitled House
and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by
their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 200—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HUNTER 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the Ouachita Parish School Board and the

Monroe City School Board to take certain actions to facilitate
achieving unitary status for their respective school districts.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Hunter, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

Ordered to the Senate.

Senate Concurrent Resolutions
Reported by Committee

The following Senate Concurrent Resolutions reported by
committee were taken up and acted upon as follows:

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 128—
BY SENATORS DONAHUE AND ALARIO 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To make available for appropriation from the Budget Stabilization

Fund the sum of $204,700,000 not to exceed one-third of the
balance of the Budget Stabilization Fund, due to the reduction
of the revenue forecast for the current fiscal year in the amount
of $204,700,000 as adopted by the Revenue Estimating
Conference at its meeting of April 24, 2012, and as recognized
by the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget at its meeting
of May 10, 2012.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Appropriations.

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the resolution was ordered passed to
its third reading.

House and House Concurrent Resolutions on
Third Reading for Final Consideration

The following House and House Concurrent Resolutions on
third reading for final consideration were taken up and acted upon as
follows:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 164—
BY REPRESENTATIVES HARRISON AND BARROW 

A RESOLUTION
To authorize and direct the Department of Health and Hospitals to

submit a report on the status of implementation of the
comprehensive plan addressing the delivery of quality services

to persons receiving home- and community-based services as
mandated by Act No. 299 of the 2011 Regular Session of the
Legislature to the House Committee on Health and Welfare and
the Senate Committee on Health and Welfare.

Read by title.

Rep. Harrison moved the adoption of the resolution.

By a vote of 97 yeas and 0 nays, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 166—
BY REPRESENTATIVE SIMON 

A RESOLUTION
To create and provide for the Study Group on Long Term Care

Financing to develop the design for a thorough and complete
analysis of funding for long-term services and supports (LTSS)
that will be proposed in the 2013 legislative session with the
goal of increasing options for LTSS in Louisiana.

Read by title.

Motion
On motion of Rep. Simon, the resolution was returned to the

calendar.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 169—
BY REPRESENTATIVE GUILLORY 

A RESOLUTION
To authorize and direct the Office of Group Benefits to study the

interpretation that results in retired employees of school systems
who are subsequently elected to their local school boards having
to pay substantial increases in their group health insurance
premiums and to report to the House Committee on
Appropriations by November 1, 2012.

Read by title.

Rep. Guillory moved the adoption of the resolution.

By a vote of 97 yeas and 0 nays, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 166—
BY REPRESENTATIVE SIMON 

A RESOLUTION
To create and provide for the Study Group on Long Term Care

Financing to develop the design for a thorough and complete
analysis of funding for long-term services and supports (LTSS)
that will be proposed in the 2013 legislative session with the
goal of increasing options for LTSS in Louisiana.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Katrina Jackson sent up floor amendments which were
read as follows:

 HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Katrina Jackson to Original
House Resolution No. 166 by Representative Simon

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(21)  One member of the House Committee on Health and
Welfare appointed by the chairman.

(22)  The president of the Louisiana Council on Aging Directors
Association or his designee.



Page 4 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1948

(23)  The president of the Louisiana Aging Network Association
or his designee."

On motion of Rep. Katrina Jackson, the amendments were
adopted.

Rep. Simon moved the adoption of the resolution, as amended.

By a vote of 97 yeas and 0 nays, the resolution, as amended, was
adopted.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to Senate Bill No. 16:  Reps. Robideaux, Pearson, and
Hollis.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to Senate Bill No. 204:  Reps. Cromer, Arnold, and
Jones.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to Senate Bill No. 207:  Reps. Cromer, Thierry, and
Thibaut.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to Senate Bill No. 268:  Reps. Ligi, Tim Burns, and
Leger.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions
Returned from the Senate with Amendments
The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions returned from

the Senate with amendments to be concurred in by the House were
taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 580—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 42:19(A)(2)(a), relative to notice of

public meetings; to provide relative to methods of providing
notice for public meetings, including electronic means; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS
Amendments proposed by Senator Perry to Engrossed House Bill No.
580 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the end of line 17, after "meeting." insert the following:

"The failure to timely post an agenda by electronic means pursuant
to this Subparagraph or the inability of the public to access the public
bodies internet website, caused by any type of technological failure,
shall not be considered a violation of the provisions of this Chapter."

Rep. Abramson moved that the amendments proposed by the
Senate be rejected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Franklin Lorusso
Abramson Gaines Miller
Adams Garofalo Moreno
Anders Geymann Morris, Jay
Arnold Gisclair Norton
Badon Greene Ortego
Barras Guillory Pearson
Barrow Guinn Pierre
Berthelot Harris Ponti
Billiot Harrison Pope
Bishop, S. Havard Price
Bishop, W. Henry Pugh
Broadwater Hensgens Pylant
Brossett Hill Reynolds
Brown Hoffmann Richard
Burford Hollis Ritchie
Burns, H. Honore Robideaux
Burns, T. Howard Schexnayder
Burrell Hunter Schroder
Carmody Huval Seabaugh
Carter Jackson, G. Shadoin
Champagne James Simon
Chaney Jefferson Smith
Connick Johnson St. Germain
Cox Jones Thibaut
Cromer Landry, N. Thierry
Danahay Landry, T. Thompson
Dixon LeBas Whitney
Dove Leger Williams, A.
Edwards Leopold Williams, P.
Fannin Ligi Willmott
Foil Lopinto
   Total - 95

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Armes Lambert Richardson
Hazel Mack Talbot
Hodges Montoucet
Jackson, K. Morris, Jim
   Total - 10 

The amendments proposed by the Senate were rejected.

Conference committee appointment pending.

HOUSE BILL NO. 701—
BY REPRESENTATIVE GAROFALO 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 38:330.7, relative to police officers for

the Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authorities; to
authorize the employment of a superintendent by the Southeast
Flood Protection Authority - East; to provide for such
superintendent's powers and authority; to authorize the use of
police security personnel from one levee district within another
under certain circumstances; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.



Page 5 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1949

 SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Transportation,
Highways and Public Works to Reengrossed House Bill No. 701 by
Representative Garofalo

AMENDMENT NO. 1

 On page 2, line 1, delete "and R.S." and on line 2, delete "38:326"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 3, after "police security" delete the remainder of line
3 and on line 4, at the beginning of the line delete "of the
superintendent of state police"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 9, after "superintendent" insert "." and delete the
remainder of line 9 and delete line 10

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 701 by Representative Garofalo

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 8 after "authority." and before "The authority" insert
"The salary of the SLFPA-East superintendent of police security shall
not exceed the salary of the superintendent of the Louisiana State
Police."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 16 after "deployment"  and before the period "."
insert "and the deployment does not create a public safety concern in
any of the other districts.  In the event full compensation for such
deployments is not received, the delinquent district shall not be
eligible for future deployments until making all necessary payments"

Rep. Garofalo moved that the amendments proposed by the
Senate be concurred in.

As a substitute motion, Rep. Lorusso moved that the
amendments proposed by the Senate be rejected.

The vote recurred on the substitute motion.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Greene Mack
Adams Guillory Miller
Anders Harris Morris, Jay
Arnold Havard Norton
Barras Henry Ortego
Bishop, S. Hensgens Pearson
Broadwater Hill Pierre
Burford Hodges Ponti
Burns, H. Hoffmann Pope
Burrell Hollis Price
Carmody Honore Pylant
Champagne Howard Reynolds
Chaney Hunter Ritchie
Connick Huval Robideaux
Cromer Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Danahay Jackson, K. Smith
Dixon Jefferson Talbot

Fannin Jones Thibaut
Foil Landry, N. Thierry
Franklin Landry, T. Williams, A.
Gaines Ligi Williams, P.
Gisclair Lorusso Willmott
   Total - 66

NAYS

Abramson Garofalo Pugh
Badon Guinn Richard
Barrow Harrison Schexnayder
Berthelot Hazel Schroder
Billiot James Shadoin
Bishop, W. Johnson Simon
Brossett LeBas St. Germain
Brown Leger Thompson
Cox Leopold Whitney
Dove Lopinto
Edwards Moreno
   Total - 31

ABSENT

Armes Geymann Morris, Jim
Burns, T. Lambert Richardson
Carter Montoucet
   Total - 8 

The amendments proposed by the Senate were rejected.

Conference committee appointment pending.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to Senate Bill No. 319:  Reps. Lopinto, Abramson, and
Hazel.

HOUSE BILL NO. 756—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 44:4(16)(introductory paragraph) and to

enact R.S. 44:4(16)(e) through (g), relative to public records; to
provide relative to records of boards or institutions of higher
learning; to exempt certain records from the Public Records
Law; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Motion
On motion of Rep. Abramson, the bill was returned to the

calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 2—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ROBIDEAUX 

AN ACT
To provide with respect to the capital outlay budget and the capital

outlay program for state government, state institutions, and
other public entities; to provide for the designation of projects
and improvements; to provide for the financing thereof making
appropriations from certain sources; and to provide for related
matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.



Page 6 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1950

 SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal
Affairs to Re-Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative
Robideaux

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

On page 7, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that all recipients comply with the applicable
Department of Natural Resources rules and regulations, if any, on
water conservation education, water production reporting, master
meter installation, public outreach, and unaccounted for water loss
abatement."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 10, delete lines 11 through 13, and insert the following:

"and Construction (Orleans);"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, delete lines 18 and 19, and insert the following:

"(Orleans) $ 4,809,619 
Total $ 57,374,619"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 10, delete lines 34 and 35, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $15,140,000 
Total $ 34,580,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 11, delete line 6, and insert the following:

"Priority 1                                            $ 132,000,000 
Priority 5                                              $        140,000 

Total                                                         $ 132,140,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 11, delete line 39, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $  9,000,000 
Priority 5 $   85,545,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 14, delete line 32, and insert the following:

"Total                                                        $ 144,290,783"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 14, after line 48, insert the following:

"(  ) Rural Health Clinics, Planning, Construc-
tion, Expansion and Renovation
(Statewide)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 14, after line 48, insert the following:

"(  ) State Office Buildings Major Repairs - 

Capitol Annex Renovations, Planning
and Construction
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 14, after line 48, insert the following:

"(  ) State Office Buildings Major Repairs -
Baton Rouge State Office Building
Renovations, Planning and Construction
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 350,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 16, delete line 10, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 1,170,000  
Priority 2 $ 800,000  
Priority 5 $ 1,000,000  

Total $ 2,970,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 17, delete line 36, and insert the following:

"and Equipment, Planning and Construction"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 17, delete lines 42 and 43 

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 18, delete line 4, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 200,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,800,000 

Total $ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 19, delete line 30, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 5,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 10,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 20, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"(  ) Wedell Williams/Cypress Sawmill Branch
State Museum, Planning and Construction
(St. Mary)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5  $ 60,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 21, delete line 16, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 330,000 
Priority 5 $ 50,000 

Total $ 380,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 21, delete line 27, and insert the following:



Page 7 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1951

"Priority 1 $ 270,000 
Priority 3 $ 500,000 

Total $ 770,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 21, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"(  ) Lake Bruin State Park - Acquisition
(Tensas)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 275,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 21, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"(  ) New State Park Region Two - Master 
Plan Planning and Construction
(Pointe Coupee, West Feliciana)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 22, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

"(  ) Construction of Maintenance Facility,
City Park, Planning and Construction
(Cash and/or In-Kind Match)
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5  $ 35,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 27, delete lines 5 through 7, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 2,100,000 
Priority 5 $ 8,000,000 

Total $ 10,100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 27, delete lines 13 and 14, and insert the following:

Priority 5 $ 5,000,000 
Total $ 6,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 27, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"(1991) Jimmie Davis Bridge Rehabilitation,
Planning and Construction
(Bossier, Caddo)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,300,000 
Priority 5 $ 9,200,000 

Total $ 10,500,000 

Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the
provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 27, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"(  ) State Streets, Algiers
Planning and Construction

(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,400,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,000,000

Total $ 2,400,000 

Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the
provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 28, delete line 14, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 2,500,000 
Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,500,000 

Total $ 4,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 31, delete lines 47 and 48, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 18,000,000 
Total $ 20,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 33, line 22, after "Clinic" and before "Planning" insert
"Including Expansion and Renovation of the Existing Facility,"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 33, delete line 26, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 2,415,000 
Priority 2 $ 2,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 2,500,000 

Total $ 6,915,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 33, line 28, after "Clinic," and before "Planning" insert
"Including the Purchase, Construction or Renovation of a New
Facility in New Orleans East,"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 33, delete line 31, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 2,040,000 
Priority 2 $ 2,250,000 
Priority 5 $ 2,000,000 

Total $ 6,290,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 33, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"(   ) New Orleans Adolescent Hospital, Ren-
ovation of Facility, Planning and Con-
struction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 5,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 5,000,000 

Total $ 10,000,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"



Page 8 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1952

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 33, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"(   ) Mental Health Facility, Planning,
Renovation, Construction for Central City

(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 2,750,000 
Priority 5 $ 2,000,000 

Total $ 4,750,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 35, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"(  ) Mental Health Area C - New Psychiatric
Hospital at Central LA
(Rapides)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 255,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 36, delete line 35, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 1,800,000 
Priority 5 $ 5,000 

Total $ 1,805,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 37, delete line 8, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 15,480,000 
Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 3,000,000 

Total $ 19,480,000"
AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 37, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"16/512 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

(952) Wildlife and Fisheries Enforcement 
Training Academy and Emergency 
Facility, Planning and Construction
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 40, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"(  ) Alexandria Central Utilities Systems 
Repair and Upgrade, Planning and
Construction
(Rapides)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 60,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 40, delete line 30, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 560,000 
Priority 5 $ 5,420,000 

Total $ 5,980,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 40, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"(  ) Science Building Mechanical Reno-
vations, Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 3,275,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 41, delete lines 1 through 10, and insert the following:

"(   ) Renovation of Uptown Campus, Plan-
ning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 2,500,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 41, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"(1990) Patient Care HVAC Replacement, Planning 
and Construction
(Caddo)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000 
Priority 5 $ 2,700,000 

Total $ 3,000,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 41, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"(   ) Children's Hospital, Renovation and
Expansion,Planning and Construction
(Caddo)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 9,000,000 

Total $ 10,000,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to R. S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 41, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"(  ) Feist-Weiller Cancer Research Center, 
Planning, Construction and Acquisitions
(Caddo)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5  $ 540,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 42, delete line 6, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 5,000,000  
Priority 5 $ 3,000,000  

Total $ 8,000,000"



Page 9 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1953

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 43, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"(723) Parking Lot Construction - Chabert,
Planning and Construction
(Lafourche)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 43, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

"19/612 BATON ROUGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

(  ) Office of Motor Vehicle Building and
Campus Renovation, Demolition and 
Improvements, Planning and Construction
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5  $ 585,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 44, delete line 8, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 44, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"(   ) Major Repairs to F. G. Clark Activity 
Center
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 20,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 44, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"(  ) Repair/Replacement of Hot Water Pipes
for Heating
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 2,250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 44, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"(   ) Student Housing on Campus, Planning
and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from Revenue Bonds $ 18,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 44, delete lines 29 and 30, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 4,150,000 
Total $ 7,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 44, after line 46, insert the following:

"(  ) Building Acquisitions and Renovations 
School of Nursing
(Caddo)

Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 5 $ 2,585,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 45, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"(   ) Chiller Replacement, Planning and 
Construction
(Lafourche)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 46, delete line 5, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 46, delete lines 24 and 25, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 1,400,000 
Total $ 1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 46, delete lines 37 and 38, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 4,060,000 
Total $ 4,400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 46, delete line 52, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 6,215,000 
Priority 5 $ 2,000,000 

Total $ 8,215,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 47, at the beginning of line 1, delete  "(  )" and insert
"(1986)"

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 47, delete lines 18 and 19, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 5 $ 16,050,000 

Total $ 17,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 48, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"(  ) Girard Hall Renovations
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 135,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 48, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"(   ) Feasibility Study for Winnsboro Campus
of Delta Community College



Page 10 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1954

(Franklin)
Payable from the balance of General
Obligation Bond proceeds previously 
allocated under the authority of Act 2
of 2004 for the Department of Education, 
Louisiana Delta Community College for
Campus Development, Planning
and Construction (Ouachita) $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 49, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"(1574) Stair Railings - Addressing Code Viola-
tions, Planning and Construction
(Natchitoches)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 70,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 49, delete lines 31 and 32, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 50, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"(  ) Library, Instructional and Scientific 
Equipment Acquisitions for Higher 
Education Institutions
(Statewide)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 1,870,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 50, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"(  ) Library, Instructional and Scientific
Equipment Acquisitions
(Statewide)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5  $ 30,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 50, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"(  ) Performance and Quality Improvements 
Program
(Statewide)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 615,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 50, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"(  ) Work Keys Program
(Statewide)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 170,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 50, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"(  ) Information Technology Acquisition 
Program

(Statewide)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 290,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 50, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"19/673 NEW ORLEANS CENTER FOR THE CREATIVE
ARTS

(1232) Replace HVAC System, Planning and 
Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,050,000 
Priority 5 $ 50,000 

Total $ 1,100,000 

Pending submission and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

"(1382) Press Street Studios, Furniture/Fixtures/
Equipment, Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 600,000 
Priority 5 $ 50,000 

Total $ 650,000 

Pending submission and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 71

On page 52, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"36/L37 IBERIA PARISH LEVEE HURRICANE AND
CONSERVATION DISTRICT

(1676) Planning, Permitting, Engineering and 
Right of Way Acquisition for the Iberia
Hurricane Protection Master Plan
(Iberia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 52, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

"36/P03 GREATER BATON ROUGE PORT COMMISSION

(1996) Inland River Marine Terminal Dock and 
Access Roadway Construction Project, 
Planning and Construction
(West Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 2,200,000 

Total $ 3,200,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

AMENDMENT NO. 73

On page 53, delete line 29, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 3,800,000"



Page 11 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1955

AMENDMENT NO. 74

On page 54, delete line 12, and insert the following:

"(1470) Globalplex Terminal Building #71 
and Other Globalplex Terminal 
Building Upgrades, Planning"

AMENDMENT NO. 75

On page 55, delete line 23, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 95,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,000,000 

Total $ 1,095,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 76

On page 55, delete line 29, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 22,750,000 
Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 5 $ 5,500,000 

Total $ 28,750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 77

On page 56, delete line 6, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 300,000 
Priority 5 $ 500,000 

Total $ 800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 78

On page 56, delete line 13, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 125,000 
Priority 2 $ 120,000 

Total $ 245,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 79

On page 56, delete line 17, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 280,000 
Priority 2 $ 100,000 

Total $ 380,000"
AMENDMENT NO. 80

On page 57, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"(1136) Lumas Road, Planning and Construction
(Beauregard)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On page 57, delete lines 33 and 34, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 6,245,000 
Total $ 15,235,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On page 57, delete line 39, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 95,000 
Priority 5 $ 255,000 

Total $ 350,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 83

On page 58, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(1657) Caddo Parish Fire District No. 3, Station 
#4 Addition Planning and Construction
(Caddo)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 165,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 84

On page 58, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"(1477) Wiles Road Reconstruction, Planning 
and Construction
(Caldwell)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 80,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 85

On page 58, delete lines 29 through 31, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,370,000 

Total $ 1,620,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On page 59, delete line 27, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 390,000 
Priority 2 $ 175,000 

Total $ 565,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On page 59, delete lines 28 through 32 

AMENDMENT NO. 88

On page 59, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

"(  ) Road Overlay Project, Planning and 
Construction
(East Feliciana)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 89

On page 60, delete line 37, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 150,000 
Priority 2 $ 150,000 

Total $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 90

On page 61, delete lines 29  and 30, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Total $ 185,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 91

On page 62, delete lines 44 through 46, and insert the following:



Page 12 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1956

"Priority 1 $ 1,800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 92

On page 63, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

"(755) Canal 10 Concrete Lining Widening
Between Canal 7 and West Esplanade 
Avenue, Planning and Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 93

On page 64, delete line 20, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 300,000 
Priority 5 $ 25,000 

Total $ 325,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 94

On page 64, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(785) Marrero Community/Senior Center, 
Planning and Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 95

On page 64, delete line 24, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 750,000 
Priority 2 $ 2,600,000 
Priority 5 $ 3,400,000 

Total $ 6.750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 96

On page 64, delete line 42, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 250,000 
Priority 2 $ 200,000 

Total $ 450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 97

On page 65, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"(1355) South Kenner Road Rehabilitation from
Live Oak Boulevard to River Road, Plan-
ning and Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000 
Priority 5 $ 3,700,000 

Total $ 4,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 98

On page 65, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(1807) Waggaman Subsurface Drainage Improve-
ments, Planning and Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 740,000 

Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant the
provision of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 99

On page 65, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

"(1593) Road Maintenance 6 Parish Equipment 
Sheds and Equipment
(Jefferson Davis)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 100

On page 65, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:

"(  ) Acadiana Recovery Center, Planning
and Construction
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5  $ 55,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 101

On page 65, after line 49, insert the following:

"50/J30 LASALLE PARISH 

(  ) Pine Hill Road Improvements, Planning
and Construction
(LaSalle)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 665,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

AMENDMENT NO. 102

On page 66, delete line 6, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 50,000 
Priority 2 $ 50,000 

Total $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 103

On page 66, delete line 27, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 4,000,000 

Total $ 5,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 104

On page 66, delete line 32, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 85,000 
Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 500,000 

Total $ 685,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 105

On page 67, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"(1693) South Natchitoches Drainage Improve-
ments, Planning and Construction
(Natchitoches)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 475,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,000,000 

Total $ 1,475,000"



Page 13 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1957

AMENDMENT NO. 106

On page 67, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"(1961) Old River Bridge, Planning and Construc-
tion
(Natchitoches)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $  535,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 107

On page 67, delete lines 29 and 30, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 21,800,000 
Total $ 26,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 108

On page 67, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"(   ) Intracoastal Buoy Project, Planning and
Construction

(Plaquemines)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000 

Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the
provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 109

On page 67, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"(  ) Belle Chasse Water Tower, Planning 
and Construction
(Plaquemines)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5  $ 20,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 110

On page 67, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"(1818) Emergency Evacuation Complex, Planning 
and Construction
(Plaquemines)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,750,000 

Total $ 2,250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 111

On page 67, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"(  ) Belle Chasse Parks, Planning and 
Construction
(Plaquemines)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 112

On page 68, delete line 16, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 35,000 
Priority 3 $ 500,000 

Total $ 535,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 113

On page 68, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(1984) Sapa Drive Improvements,
Planning and Construction
(Richland)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 114

On page 69, delete line 16, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 500,000 
Priority 2 $ 525,000 
Priority 3 $ 4,500,000 

Total $ 5,525,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 115

On page 69, delete line 32, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 8,100,000 
Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 6,000,000 

Total $ 15,100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 116

On page 69, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"(1539) Eastbank Master Drainage Plan Study
(St. James)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 130,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 117

On page 69, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

"50/J49 ST. LANDRY PARISH 

(  ) Hurricane Evacuations and Homeland 
Security Coordination and Related 
Renovations, Planning and Construction
(St. Landry)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 195,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 118

On page 70, delete lines 25 and 26, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 150,000 
Priority 5 $ 2,000,000 

           Total $ 2,350,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 119

On page 72, delete line 5, and insert the following:



Page 14 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1958

"Priority 2 $ 400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 120

On page 72, delete line 10, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 980,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 121

On page 72, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

"Planning and Construction"

AMENDMENT NO. 122

On page 72, delete line 37 and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 15,000 
Priority 2 $ 100,000 

Payable from the balance of General
Obligation Bond proceeds previously
allocated under the authority of Act 
21 of 2010 for Department of Culture, 
Recreation and Tourism Office of State 
Parks, Poverty Point Reservoir State Park 
Acquisition, Planning and Construction, 
Supplemental Funding (Richland) $ 48,808 
Total $ 163,808"

AMENDMENT NO. 123

On page 76, delete lines 7 through 9, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 5 $ 6,700,000 

Total $ 7,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 124

On page 76, delete lines 17 and 18, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 2,570,000 
Total $ 5,390,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 125

On page 76, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

(1675) Baker Fire Training Facility, Planning
and Construction
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 165,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 126

On page 76, delete line 40, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 150,000 
Priority 2 $ 50,000 

Total $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 127

On page 77, delete line 23, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 1,200,000 
Priority 2 $ 100,000 

Total $ 1,300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 128

On page 78, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"50/M24 BERWICK

(  ) Sewer Rehabilitation on Third and Fourth
Streets and Sinclair Alley, Planning 
and Construction
(St. Mary)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 45,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 129

On page 78, delete line 21, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 160,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 130

On page 78, delete line 26, and insert the following:

Priority 1 $ 385,000 
Priority 2 $ 160,000 

Total $ 545,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 131

On page 78, delete line 31, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 95,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 132

On page 79, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"(1328) Reconstruct South Bernard Road From 
LA  Hwy 182  to US Hwy 90, Planning 
and Construction
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 133

On page 79, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"(1327) Rehabilitate La Hwy 182 from US 90
to LA Hwy 89, Planning and Construc-
tion
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 134

On page 79, delete line 41, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 100,000 
Priority 2 $ 150,000 
Priority 5 $ 50,000 

Total $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 135

On page 80, at the beginning of line 2, delete "(  )" and insert
"(1987)"

AMENDMENT NO. 136

On page 80, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:



Page 15 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1959

(  ) City Hall Renovations, Including New 
Roof, Planning and Construction
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 85,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 137

On page 80, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"50/M48 CLAYTON

(  ) Clayton School Gymnasium, Planning
and Construction
(Concordia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 138

On page 80, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"50/M50 COLFAX

(1357) Street Improvements, Planning and 
Construction
(Grant)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds,

Priority 2 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 139

On page 80, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

"50/M57 COVINGTON

(1385) Extensions and Improvements to Water
Distribution System, Planning and Con-
struction
(St. Tammany)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 220,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 140

On page 80, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

"50/M56 COUSHATTA

(1760) Maintenance Barn for Town of Coushatta
Public Works Department, Planning and 
Construction
(Red River)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 55,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 141

On page 81, delete line 31, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 142

On page 81, delete lines 37 through 39, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 700,000 
Priority 2 $ 100,000 

Total $ 800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 143

On page 82, delete line 6, and insert the following:

Priority 1  $ 500,000 
"Priority 5  $ 50,000 

Total  $ 550,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 144

On page 82, at the end of line 9, insert the following:  "after
"Construction" insert "and/or Acquisition and Rehabilitation of the
Existing Facility ($1,500,000 Local Match)"

AMENDMENT NO. 145

On page 82, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"50/M68 DONALDSONVILLE

(1896) Riverfront Development, Planning and 
Construction
(Ascension)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 146

On page 82, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

"(1571) Downsville Recreational Facility Improve-
ments, Planning and Construction
(Lincoln)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 145,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 147

On page 82, delete line 43, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 100,000 
Priority 2 $ 70,000 

Total $ 170,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 148

On page 83, delete line 11, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 30,000 
Priority 2 $ 15,000 
Priority 5 $ 20,000 

Total $ 65,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 149

On page 83, delete line 26, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 115,000 
Priority 2 $ 35,000 

Total $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 150

On page 83, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"50/MA3 GOLDEN MEADOW

(  ) Median Turning Lane near Doucet 
Drive, Planning and Construction
(Lafourche)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds
   Priority 2 $ 65,000 



Page 16 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1960

Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the
provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 151

On page 83, delete line 28, and insert the following:

"(  ) Improvements on LA 3038, Including
 Patching, Repairing, and Overlaying
of the Highway, Planning"

AMENDMENT NO. 152

On page 84, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"(  ) Police and Utility Departments Roof, 
Air Conditioning Unit for Town Hall, 
Handheld Meter Reader, Abandon 
and Plug Water Well
(St. Landry)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 60,000"

"50/MB1GRAND ISLE

(1819) Historic Recreation Center/Community
Center, Planning and Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 153

On page 84, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"50/MB3 GREENSBURG

(  ) Taylor Street Bridge, Planning and 
Construction
(St. Helena)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 154

On page 84, after line 45, insert the following:

"(1204) Mel Ott Exterior Lighting and Improve-
ments
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 225,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 155

On page 85, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

"(1201) McDonoghville Fire Station, Land Ac-
quisition, Planning and Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,000,000"

"(1213) Hancock Street Canal Improvements 
(Kepler Street - Virgil Street), Planning
and Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 

Priority 5 $ 1,700,000 
Total $ 1,950,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 156

On page 85, delete line 29, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 150,000 
Priority 2 $ 150,000 

Total $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 157

On page 86, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(1488) Penfold Place Drainage, Planning and 
Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 158

On page 86, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"50/MC5 HEFLIN

(1472) Conversion of Gym into Multipurpose 
Facility, Planning and Construction
(Webster)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 150,000 
Priority 5 $ 335,000 

Total $ 485,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 159

On page 86, delete line 17, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 160

On page 86, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"(1295) Emergency Connection with Anacoco
Water System, Planning and Construction
(Vernon)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 161

On page 86, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

"(1471) Independence Area Community Pavilion,
Planning and Construction
(Tangipahoa)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 20,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 162

On page 86, delete line 41, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 30,000 
Priority 2 $ 20,000 

Total $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 163

On page 87, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:



Page 17 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1961

"50/MD6 IOTA

(1253) Town of Iota Street Improvements, Plan-
ning and Construction
(Acadia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 164

On page 87, delete line 14, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 1,135,000 
Priority 2 $ 100,000 

Total $ 1,235,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 165

On page 87, delete line 44, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 150,000 
Priority 2 $ 150,000 

Total $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 166

On page 88, delete line 5, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 275,000 
Priority 2 $ 250,000 

Total $ 525,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 167

On page 88, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

(1241) Lincoln Manor Subdivision Drainage
Improvements, Planning and Construc-
tion
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 168

On page 88, delete line 10, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 169

On page 88, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following

"(  ) National Hurricane Museum and Science 
Center, Planning and Construction
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000 
Priority 3 $ 5,000,000 

Total $ 5,300,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 170

On page 89, delete lines 1 through 6

AMENDMENT NO. 171

On page 89, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"(1413) Emergency Shelter Supply Room, 
Addition to the Livonia Community 
Center, Planning and Construction
(Pointe Coupee)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 172

On page 89, delete line 46, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 25,000 
Priority 2 $ 50,000 

Total $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 173

On page 90, delete line 19, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 174

On page 90, delete line 37, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 175

On page 90, delete line 48, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 600,000 
Priority 2 $ 250,000 

Total $ 850,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 176

On page 91, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(1331) Potable Water Ground Storage Tank,
Planning and Construction
(Webster)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 215,000 
Priority 5 $ 320,000 

Total $ 535,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 177

On page 91, delete line 35, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 3,125,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,000,000 

Total $ 4,125,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 178

On page 91, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

(  ) Monroe Regional Airport Terminal, 
Planning and Construction
(Ouachita)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 1,000,000"

"50/MJ7 MONTGOMERY

(  ) Town Hall and Community Center, Plan-
ning and Construction
(Grant)



Page 18 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1962

Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 2 $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 180

On page 91, delete line 41 and  insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 190,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 181

On page 92, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"(1588) Lake End Parkway Cabins, Planning and 
Construction
(St. Mary)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 182

On page 92, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"50/MK7 NAPOLEONVILLE

(  ) Community Center Improvements
(Assumption)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 183

On page 93, delete line 5, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 350,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 184

On page 93, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(323) Expansion of Wastewater System South
of Fort Polk Entrance Road, Real Estate,
Acquisition, Planning and Construction
(Vernon)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 1 $ 1,650,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 185

On page 93, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"(   ) Street Improvements, Planning and Con-
struction
(Vernon)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 75,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 186

On page 93, delete lines 18, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 187

On page 93, delete lines 25 and 26, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 11,000,000 
Total $ 15,130,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 188

On page 94, delete line 9, and insert the following:

"(1977) Donsereaux/Harrison Playground, Reno-
vations  of Building,"

AMENDMENT NO. 189

On page 94, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(1979) Fourth District Police Station, Planning 
and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 

Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the
provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 190

On page 94, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(1980) Algiers Playgrounds, Renovation of 
Restrooms, Lighting, Fencing, and 
Playground Equipment
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 225,000 

Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the
provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 191

On page 94, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(  ) Algiers Fire Station, Planning and Con-
struction 
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 150,000 

Pending approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the
provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 192

On page 94, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(  ) Algiers Regional Library, Planning 
and Construction (Cash and/or In-
Kind Match Required)
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5  $ 30,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 193

On page 94, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(  ) Historic Algiers Courthouse Renovation,
Planning and Construction (Cash and/or
 In- Kind Match Required)
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5  $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 194

On page 94, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:



Page 19 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1963

"(   ) Samuel Square, Renovation and Up-
grades, Including Demolition of Exist-
ing Playground, Installation of New 
Play Equipment and ReGrade Fields,
Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 195

On page 94, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(   ) George W. Carver Playground, Ren-
ovations and Upgrades, Including Re-
pair and Renovation of Basketball 
Courts and Pavilion, Renovations to
Bathrooms and Concession Building,
Demolition of Existing Playground and
Installation of New Play Equipment,
Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 450,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:1112"

AMENDMENT NO. 196

On page 94, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(  ) Taylor Pool and Playground, Renovations 
and Upgrades, Including Repair and Re-
novation of Basketball Courts and Pa-
vilion, Replacing Perimeter Fencing, In-
stallation of New Water Fountains, and
Re-Grade Fields, Planning and Construc-
tion
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 197

On page 94, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"(   ) Highway 538 Water Line Extension, Plan-
ning and Construction
(Allen)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 425,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

"50/MM5 OLLA

(1638) Downtown Area Sidewalk, Ramps, 
Curbing, and Fencing Enhancements,
Planning and Construction
(LaSalle)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 198

On page 94, delete line 37, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 150,000 
Priority 2 $ 50,000 

Total $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 199

On page 95, delete line 14, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 5,000 
Priority 2 $ 25,000 

Total $ 30,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 200

On page 95, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"50/MN5 PLAIN DEALING

(1181) Wastewater Treatment Plant Improve-
ments, Planning and Construction
(Bossier)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 160,000 
Priority 5 $ 160,000 

Total $ 320,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 201

On page 96, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"(  ) Railroad Spur, Planning and Construction
Payable from General Obligation Bonds
(Richland)

Priority 2 $ 200,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 202

On page 96, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"50/MP2 RICHMOND

(  ) Street Improvements, Planning and 
Construction
(Madison)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 1,000,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 203

On page 97, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(1054) Tarbutton Road Interstate 20 Interchange 
and Connector Road, Planning and Con-
struction
(Lincoln)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 500,000 

Total $ 600,000"



Page 20 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1964

AMENDMENT NO. 204

On page 97, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"(1000) Natural Gas Distribution System Rehabi-
litation  and Improvement, Planning and 
Construction
(West Feliciana)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 305,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 205

On page 97, delete line 23, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 350,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 206

On page 98, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

"(  ) Scott Events Center, Planning and Construc-
tion
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 60,000 

Pending approval and submission of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 207

On page 99, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"(1183) Wastewater Collection Improvements, 
Planning and Construction
(Webster)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 5 $ 365,000 

Total $ 465,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 208

On page 99, delete line 36, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 100,000 
Priority 2 $ 50,000 

Total $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 209

On page 100, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"50/MS5 SPRINGHILL

(1534) Wastewater Collection System Improve-
ments, Planning and Construction
(Webster)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 210

On page 101, delete line 10, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 100,000 
Priority 2 $ 15,000 
Priority 5 $ 20,000 

Total $ 135,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 211

On page 101, delete lines 44 and 45, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 5 $ 540,000 

Total $ 2,190,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 212

On page 102, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"50/MT6 TICKFAW

(1249) Drainage Improvements on Highway 
442 East and West, Planning and Con-
struction
(Tangipahoa)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 115,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 213

On page 102, delete lines 20 and 21, and insert the following:

"River, Planning and Construction"

AMENDMENT NO. 214

On page 103, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(1310) Town of Vivian, Street Improvements,
Planning and Construction
(Caddo)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 400,000"

"50/MU7 WALKER

(1619) Widening of Highway 447 and I-12 
Overpass Improvements, Environmen-
tal Phase Commencement, Planning
and Construction
(Livingston)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000"

"50/MV1 WELSH

(1778) Town of Welsh Upgrade Electrical
(Jefferson Davis)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 215

On page 103, delete lines 17  and 18, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 30,000 
Priority 5 $ 700,000 

Total $ 1,230,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 216

On page 104, delete line 6, and insert the following:

"(654) Performing Arts Center/Community
Center Phase III, IV, and Equipment"

AMENDMENT NO. 217

On page 104, delete line 11, and insert the following:



Page 21 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1965

"Existing Parks and Land Acquisition,
Planning and Construction"

AMENDMENT NO. 218

On page 104, delete line 14, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 1,050,000 
Priority 2 $ 800,000 

Total $ 1,850,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 219

On page 104, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(1077) Water Plant Improvements, Planning and 
Construction (50% Local Match)
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 220

On page 105, delete lines 22 and 23, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 2,800,000 
Total $ 3,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 221

On page 105, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

"(1012) Water System Improvements, Planning 
and Construction
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 365,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 222

On page 105, after line 43, insert the following:

"50/MW6 ST. GABRIEL

(  ) Turning Lane and Traffic Signals on 
LA Hwy. 74 and LA Hwy. 30
(Iberville)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 223

On page 106, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"(1350) Expand, Repair, and Modify City of 
Central Drainage System, Planning
and Construction
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 224

On page 106, delete lines 22 and 23, and insert the following:

"(1971) Hall A Renovation, Planning and Construction"

AMENDMENT NO. 225

On page 106, delete lines 38 and 39, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 200,000 
Total $ 220,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 226

On page 106, delete line 45, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 2,400,000 
Priority 5 $ 500,000 

Total $ 3,700,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 227

On page 107, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"50/N20 NEW ORLEANS CITY PARK

(1852) New Tennis Center Improvements, 
Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 228

On page 107, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"50/N25 WYES TV NEW ORLEANS

(1002) WYES Katrina Rebuilding/Equipment
Project, Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 2,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 2,000,000 

Total $ 4,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 229

On page 107, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

"50/N51 N.O. JAZZ & HERITAGE FOUNDATION

(1005) The Jazz & Heritage Center Renovation 
and Addition 1225 North Rampart, 
Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 230

On page 107, delete line 45, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 1,815,000 
Priority 2 $ 60,000 

Total $ 1,875,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 231

On page 108, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"(1773) Natl. WWII Museum Campaigns Gal-
lery Exhibits Const. and LA Memorial 
Pavilion Train Station Experience In-
cluding Connecting Higgins Ped. Bridge
and Canopy, Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 750,000 
Priority 5 $ 16,250,000 

Total $ 17,000,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"



Page 22 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1966

AMENDMENT NO. 232

On page 109, delete line 6, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 20,000 
Priority 2 $ 55,000 

Total $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 233

On page 109, delete line 17, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 265,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,000,000 

Total $ 1,265,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 234

On page 109, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

"50/NBB LIGHTHOUSE FOR THE BLIND

(   ) Economic Development Project, 
Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 3,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,300,000 

Total $ 4,300,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 235

On page 110, delete lines 20 and 21, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 150,000 
Priority 5 $ 500,000 

Total $ 1,025,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 236

On page 110, delete lines 27 and 28, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 120,000 
Priority 5 $ 845,000 

Total $ 1,445,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 237

On page 110, after line 45, insert the following:

"(1392) Central Community Sports Park, 
Planning and Construction
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 150,000 
Priority 5 $ 900,000 

Total $ 1,050,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 238

On page 111, at the beginning of line 1, delete "(  )" and insert
"(1972)"

AMENDMENT NO. 239

On page 111, line 27, after "Construction" insert the following:

"and/or Water Plant Rehabilitation"

AMENDMENT NO. 240

On page 112, delete line 37 and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 200,000 
Priority 2 $ 55,000 

Total $ 255,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 241

On page 114, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"50/NFUJACKSON PARISH DUGDEMONA WATER
AUTHORITY

(1154) Jackson-Bienville Reservoir, Planning 
and Construction
(Jackson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 242

On page 114, delete line 11, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 25,000 
Priority 2 $ 175,000 

Total $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 243

On page 114, delete line 13, and insert the following:

"(11) Museum and Cultural Center, Land 
Acquisition, Planning and Construction"

AMENDMENT NO. 244

On page 114, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 245

On page 114, delete line 23, and insert the following:

"Total $ 2,087,500"

AMENDMENT NO. 246

On page 114, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

"(1040) Land Acquisition and Construction of 
Additional Fire Stations, Planning and 
Construction
(Lincoln)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 350,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 247

On page 115, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"50/NGH NEW HOPE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT      
  CENTER

(1679) New Hope Multi-Use Center, Planning 
and Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 15,000"



Page 23 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1967

AMENDMENT NO. 248

On page 116, delete lines 8 through 10, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 900,000 
Total $ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 249

On page 117, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"50/NI9 ASCENSION-ST. JAMES AIRPORT

(1329) Automobile Parking Lot Improvements
for the Louisiana Regional Airport
(Ascension)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 250

On page 118, delete lines 22 through 24, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 400,000 
Priority 5 $ 3,700,000 

Total $ 5,400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 251

On page 119, delete lines 43 through 44, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 252

On page 121, delete line 6, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 175,000 
Priority 2 $ 700,000 

Total $ 875,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 253

On page 121, delete line 27, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 185,000 
Priority 2 $ 230,000 

Total $ 415,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 254

On page 121, after line 42, insert the following:

"(1287) Gretna Police Department, Construction 
of Armory, Elevation/Flood Proofing/
Wind Retrofit, Planning and Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 940,000"

"50/NN2 URBAN RESTORATION ENHANCEMENT
CORPORATION

(1525) Old Hollywood Elementary School,
Site Development and Improvements,
Planning and Construction
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

"50/NNB PROFESSIONAL SPECIALTIES

(1762) USDA Licensed Veterinary Biologic 
Facility, Planning and Construction
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000"

"50/NNL HUNGARIAN SETTLEMENT HISTORICAL          
                 SOCIETY

(1234) Hungarian Settlement Historical Museum,
Planning and Construction
(Livingston)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 170,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 255

On page 122, delete lines 14  and 15, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Total $ 175,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 256

On page 122, delete line 32, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 257

On page 123, delete line 29, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 600,000 
Priority 2 $ 200,000 

Total $ 800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 258

On page 123, between lines 29  and 30, insert the following:

"50/NQG LAFAYETTE METROPOLITAN
    EXPRESSWAY COMMISSION

(  ) Lafayette Loop Project, Planning and 
Construction
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 259

On page 123, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"50/NQJ HUNTERS BROTHERHOOD ALUMNI-NAE

(1688) Lewis Playground Site Development, 
Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 175,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 260

On page 123, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

"50/NQV BEAUREGARD PARISH WATERWORKS           
                    DISTRICT #6

(1104) Water System Improvements, Planning and 
Construction



Page 24 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1968

(Beauregard)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 261

On page 124, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"50/NRO NATCHITOCHES COMMUNICATIONS              
DISTRICT

(1769) Natchitoches Parish Emergency Communi-
cations District, Planning and Construction
(Natchitoches)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,900,000 

Total $ 2,900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 262

On page 125, at the beginning of line 22, delete "(  )" and insert
"(1714)"

AMENDMENT NO. 263

On page 125, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"50/NSM NATCHITOCHES VETERANS MEMORIAL
PARK COMMISSION

(1772) Natchitoches Veterans and Memorial 
Park, Planning and Construction
(Natchitoches)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 264

On page 125, delete line 35, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 265

On page 125, at the beginning of line 37, delete "(  )" and insert
"(1975)"

AMENDMENT NO. 266

On page 125, after line 43 insert the following:

"50/NSR JUNIOR LEAGUE OF GREATER NEW ORLEANS

(1999) Renovate Headquarters Building, Includ-
ing HVAC System, Planning and Construc-
tion
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 65,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

"(2000) Renovate Thrift Shop and Annex, Includ-
ing Parking Lot, Planning and Construc-
tion
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 135,000
 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

"(2001) Renovate Annex Building and Re-purpose
Space, Including Installation of Handicap 
Accessibility Ramp and Bathroom Up-
grades, Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 267

On page 127, delete line 14, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 2,400,000 
Priority 2 $ 50,000 

Total $ 2,450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 268

On page 127, delete lines 40 through 42, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 5 $ 2,000,000 

Total $ 2,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 269

On page 128, delete lines 1 through 15 

AMENDMENT NO. 270

On page 128, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"50/N BAYOU CIVIC CLUB

(   ) Facilities Upgrade/Roof and Kitchen
Planning and Construction
(Lafourche)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 135,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 271

On page 128, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"50/S10 CALCASIEU PARISH SCHOOL BOARD

(   ) Facilities Improvements, Planning and 
Construction
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S.. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 272

On page 135, line 16, after "Facility." and before "Notwithstanding"
insert the following:

"Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary or
any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in
this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the New Mental Health



Page 25 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1969

Clinic for New Orleans Behavior, Social, and Medical Support Detox
Clinic project for the Metropolitan Human Service District shall be
deemed to include the expansion and renovation of the existing
facility. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the
contrary or any other provision of law, the scope of the
appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the
New Mental Health Center for Desire/Florida Mental Health Clinic
project for the Metropolitan Human Service District shall be deemed
to include the purchase, construction, or renovation of a new facility
in New Orleans East.  Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act
to the contrary, or any other provision of law, the scope of the
appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the
City of New Orleans, Eastern New Orleans Hospital and Medical
Office Building, Real Estate Acquisition, Planning, Design,
Construction, Renovation and Equipment, project, the City of New
Orleans  may make such capital outlay funds available to the Parish
Hospital Service District of the Parish of Orleans District "A" in
furtherance of the District's planning, design, acquisition,
development, renovation, construction, equipment and operation of
a hospital and medical office building in Eastern New Orleans.
Notwithstanding anything contained herein, or in any cooperative
endeavor agreement between the Office of Facility Planning and
Control and the City of New Orleans or the Hospital Service District
to the contrary, the Hospital Service District may mortgage or
otherwise encumber any and all land, real property, including
buildings and equipment, and appurtenances acquired, in whole or
part, with state capital outlay funds provided that bond counsel to the
state opines that such mortgage shall not affect the tax-exempt status
of the bonds to be issued by the state for the project."

AMENDMENT NO. 273

On page 137, line 22, after "agreement." and before
"Notwithstanding" insert the following:

"Notwithstanding anything in this Act, any previous capital outlay
act, or other provision of law to the contrary, the scope of the
appropriation for the Port of South Louisiana Globalplex Terminal
Building #71 Upgrade project shall be deemed to also include similar
upgrades for other Globalplex Terminal Buildings."

AMENDMENT NO. 274

On page 139, line 17, after "such contracts." insert "Notwithstanding
anything in this Act to the contrary or any other provisions of law,
contracts may be entered into for the Ernest N. Morial New Orleans
Exhibition Hall Authority, Hall A Renovation, Planning and
Construction project prior to receipt of funding and prior to execution
of the cooperative endeavor agreement."                            

 SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to
Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Robideaux

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 245, proposed by the
Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the
Senate on May 28, 2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 37, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 28, 2012, on page 6, delete line 20, and insert the following:

Priority 2 $ 300,000 
Payable from Federal Funds $ 250,000 
Payable from the Conservation Fund $ 250,000 
Total $ 800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 7, delete line 6, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 10,000,000 
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,300,000 
Total $ 11,300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 13, delete lines 13 through 15, and insert the following:

"Planning and Construction (Red River); and Act 29 of
 2008 for Department of Education Louisiana Tech"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 13, delete line 17, and insert the following:

"Construction (Lincoln) $ 593,337"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 14, delete line 32, and insert the following:

"Total $ 122,532,333"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 38, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"(1976) Oyster Hatchery, Planning and Construc-
tion
(Jefferson)
Payable from Fees and Self Generated
Revenues $ 3,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 43, delete line 25, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 2,000,000 
Payable from Fees and Self-Generated
Revenues $ 720,000 
Total $ 2,720,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 44, after line 46, insert the following:

"(2004) Acquisition of Existing Student Housing
(Caddo)
Payable from Fees and Self-Generated
Revenues $ 18,700,000 

Provided, however, that the capital outlay budget request is deemed
compliant with the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 45, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:

"(  ) Intramural Center Renovations and
Expansions, Planning and Construction
(Lincoln)
Payable from Fees and Self-Generated 
Revenues including a loan from the
United States Department of Education $ 6,000,000 

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."



Page 26 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1970

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 48, delete line 11, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 650,000 

Payable from the balance of fees 
and self-generated revenues previ-
ously allocated under the authority 
of Act 26 of 2005 for University of 
Louisiana, Early Childhood Devel-
opment Center, Planning and Con-
struction (Lafayette); and the Joint
Legislative Committee on the Budget
in 2009 for University of Louisiana,
Girard Hall Renovation (Lafayette); 
and the Joint Legislative Committee 
on the Budget in 2009 for University 
of Louisiana, Burke Hathorne Hall 
Renovation and Expansion, Planning 
and Construction (Lafayette), or inso-
much as is available and unobligated
as reported by the office of the state 
treasurer on June 30, 2012 $ 6,500,000 
Total $ 7,150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 114, delete lines 22 and 23, and insert the following:

"Construction (East Baton Rouge) $ 247,500
Payable from the balance of State 
General Fund (Direct) previously 
allocated by the authority of Act 28
of 2007 for Serenity 67, Serenity 
Community Center Improvements 
and Acquisitions (East Baton Rouge) $ 88,450 
Total $ 2,175,950"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 123, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"50/NQD SOUTH WEBSTER INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

(1296) Industrial Park Rail Crossing, Planning
and Construction
(Webster)
Payable from the balance of General 
Obligation Bond proceeds previously 
allocated under the  authority of Act 22 
of 2011 for Sarepta, Town Hall Improve-
ments and Handicap Accessible Bathroom
Facility, Planning and Construction
 (Webster) $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 129, between lines 5  and 6, insert the following:

"Section 1A. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, ninety-five thousand five
hundred dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Executive Department, Division of Administration,
Capitol Complex - Acquisitions, Demolitions, Sitework, Planning
and Construction (East Baton Rouge) contained in Act No. 28 of the
1997 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
one thousand five hundred dollars of the appropriation from State
General Fund (Direct) for Executive Department, Division of
Administration, Capitol Complex - Acquisitions, Demolitions,
Sitework, Planning and Construction (East Baton Rouge) contained

in Act No. 479 of the 1997 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, forty-three thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Executive
Department ,  Division of  Administrat ion,  Capitol
Complex-Acquisitions, Demolitions, Sitework, Construction and
Renovation of Facilities (East Baton Rouge) contained in Act No. 73
of the 1998 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding
any other provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the
contrary, one hundred forty thousand dollars of the appropriation
from State General Fund (Direct) for Executive Department, Division
of Administration, Emergency Major Repairs, Planning and
Construction (Statewide) contained in Act No. 26 of the 2005
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
twenty two million five hundred ninety-five thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Executive Department, Division of Administration,
Major Repairs for Higher Education Facilities – Infrastructure and
Buildings Based on Statewide Condition Assessment, Planning and
Construction (Statewide) contained in Act No. 7 of the 2008 2nd
Extraordinary Session is hereby rescinded and five hundred forty
thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Executive Department, Division of Administration,
Major Repairs for State Buildings Based on Statewide Condition
Assessment, and Infrastructure, Planning and Construction
(Statewide) contained in Act No. 29 of the 2008 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded and three million two hundred thirty-five thousand
dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for
Executive Department, Division of Administration, Major Repairs for
State Buildings Based on Statewide Condition Assessment, and
Infrastructure, Planning and Construction (Statewide) contained in
Act No. 51 of the 2010 Regular Session is hereby rescinded and six
million three hundred dollars of the appropriation from State General
Fund (Direct) for Executive Department, Division of Administration,
Major Repairs for Higher Education Facilities Based on Condition
Assessment (Statewide) contained in Act No. 203 of the 2007
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
fifty thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Executive Department, Division of Administration, Rural
Health Clinics, Planning, Construction, Expansion, and Renovation
(Statewide) contained in Act No. 203 of the 2007 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, three hundred fifty
thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Executive Department,
Division of Administration, State Office Buildings Major Repairs -
Baton Rouge State Office Building Renovations, Planning and
Construction (East Baton Rouge) contained in Act No. 23 of the 2002
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
one hundred thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General
Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Executive Department,
Division of Administration, State Office Buildings Major Repairs -
Capitol Annex Renovations, Planning and Construction (East Baton
Rouge) contained in Act No. 23 of the 2002 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, sixty thousand dollars of
the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Office of
State Museum, Wedell Williams/Cypress Sawmill Branch State
Museum, Planning and Construction (St. Mary) contained in Act No.
24 of the 2003 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding
any other provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the
contrary, fifty thousand dollars of the appropriation from State
General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Department of
Culture, Recreation and Tourism, Office of State Parks, Fort
DeRussy Planning and Acquisition of Historic Sites (Avoyelles)
contained in Act No. 20 of the 1999 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, two hundred seventy-five
thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund



Page 27 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1971

(Direct) for Department of Culture, Recreation, and Tourism, Office
of State Parks, Lake Bruin State Park-Acquisition (Tensas) contained
in Act No. 479 of the 1997 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, fifty thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Office of State
Parks, New State Park Region Two, Master Plan, Planning and
Construction (Pointe Coupee, West Feliciana) contained in Act No.
26 of the 2005 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding
any other provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the
contrary, thirty-five thousand dollars of the appropriation from State
General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Department of
Culture, Recreation and Tourism, New Orleans City Park,
Construction of Maintenance Facility, City Park, Planning and
Construction (Cash and/or In-Kind Match) (Orleans) contained in
Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, five thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Department of Health and Hospitals, Hammond
Developmental Center, Replacement of Underground High
Temperature Hot Water System, Planning and Construction
(Tangipahoa) contained in Act No. 23 of the 2002 Regular Session
is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act
or any other provision of law to the contrary, sixty thousand dollars
of the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Department
of Education, LSU Alexandria, Central Utilities System Repair and
Upgrade, Planning and Construction (Rapides) contained in Act No.
21 of the 2000 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding
any other provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the
contrary, five million four hundred twenty thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Department of Education, University of New Orleans,
Library Fourth Floor Completion Information Resource Center
(Orleans) contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, three million two hundred
seventy-five thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General
Fund (Direct) for Department of Education, University of New
Orleans, Science Building Mechanical Renovations, Planning and
Construction (Orleans) contained in Act No. 21 of the 2010 Regular
Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, five hundred
forty thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Higher Education, LSU Health Sciences Center
Shreveport, Feist-Weiller Cancer Research Center, Planning,
Construction, and Acquisitions (Caddo) contained in Act No. 203 of
the 2007 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any
other provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the
contrary, three million dollars of the appropriation from State
General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Higher
Education, Pennington Biomedical Research Center, New Clinical
Research Building, Imaging Center, and High-Tech Research
Instrumentation and Equipment (East Baton Rouge) contained in Act
No. 7 of the 2008 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, five thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Department of
Education, Baton Rouge Community College, Acquisitions,
Renovations, Planning, Construction and Equipment (East Baton
Rouge) contained in Act No. 479 of the 1997 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, five hundred eighty
thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Department of Education, Baton Rouge Community
College, Old Office of Motor Vehicles Building Renovation, Land
Acquisition, Parking, and Fencing for Community College, Planning
and Construction (East Baton Rouge) contained in Act No. 29 of the
1998 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
twenty thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Department of Education, Southern University Baton

Rouge, Major Repairs to F.G. Clark Activity Center, Planning and
Construction (East Baton Rouge) contained in Act No. 479 of the
1997 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
two million two hundred fifty thousand dollars of the appropriation
from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for
Department of Education, Southern University Baton Rouge, Provide
Localized Boilers and Replace Chilled Water Loop (East Baton
Rouge) contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, one hundred fifty thousand
dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for
Higher Education, Southern University Shreveport, New Classroom
Building, Southern University - Shreveport, Planning and
Construction (Caddo) contained in Act No. 28 of the 2007 Regular
Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, two million
five hundred eighty-five thousand dollars of the appropriation from
State General Fund (Direct) for Department of Education, Southern
University Shreveport, Building Acquisitions and Renovations,
School of Nursing (Caddo) contained in Act No. 511 of the 2008
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
one hundred thirty-five thousand dollars of the appropriation from
State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Department
of Education, University of Louisiana - Lafayette, Girard Hall
Renovation (Lafayette) contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular
Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, one million
dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct)
Non-Recurring Revenues for Department of Education, Board of
Regents, Jefferson West Learning Center, Land Acquisition,
Planning and Construction (Jefferson) contained in Act No. 20 of the
2009 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
two hundred ninety thousand dollars of the appropriation from State
General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Department of
Education, Board of Regents, Information Technology Acquisition
Program (Statewide) contained in Act No. 23 of the 2002 Regular
Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, one million
eight hundred seventy thousand dollars of the appropriation from
State General Fund (Direct) for Higher Education, Board of Regents,
Library, Instructional and Scientific Equipment Acquisitions
contained in Act No. 138 of the 2005 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, thirty thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Department of Education, Board of Regents, Library,
Instructional and Scientific Equipment Acquisitions (Statewide)
contained in Act No. 23 of the 2002 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, six hundred fifteen thousand
dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct)
Non-Recurring Revenues for Department of Education, Board of
Regents, Performance and Quality Improvement Program (Statewide)
contained in Act No. 23 of the 2002 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, one hundred seventy thousand
dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct)
Non-Recurring Revenues for Department of Education, Board of
Regents, Work Keys Program (Statewide) contained in Act No. 23
of the 2002 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding
any other provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the
contrary, twenty-five thousand dollars of the appropriation from State
General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Jefferson Parish,
Jefferson Parish Housing Authority Street Lighting and Security
Upgrades (Between Betty and Julie Street in the East-West Direction
and Acre and Lapalco in the North-South Direction), Planning and
Construction (Jefferson) contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular
Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, fifty-five



Page 28 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1972

thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Lafayette Parish, Acadiana Recovery Center Planning
and Construction (Lafayette) contained in Act No. 73 of the 1998
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
twenty thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Plaquemines Parish, Belle
Chasse Water Tower, Planning and Construction (Plaquemines)
contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, forty-five thousand dollars of
the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Berwick,
Sewer Rehabilitation on Third and Fourth Streets and Sinclair Alley,
Planning and Construction (St. Mary) contained in Act No. 28 of the
2007 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
fifty thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Campti, Multi-Purpose Comm unity Center
(Natchitoches) contained in Act No. 28 of the 2007 Regular Session
is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act
or any other provision of law to the contrary, one hundred thousand
dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for
Clayton, Clayton School Gymnasium, Planning and Construction
(Concordia) contained in Act No. 27 of the 2006 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, fifty thousand dollars of
the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Dequincy, Sewer Rehabilitation of 8" Sewer on Holly
and North Division Streets and 18" Sewer on William Still Road -
City of Dequincy (Calcasieu) contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
twenty thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Folsom, Road and Street
Repairs, Planning and Construction (Cash and/or In-Kind Match
Required) (St. Tammany) contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
twenty-five thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General
Fund (Direct) for Napoleonville, Community Center Improvements
(Assumption) contained in Act No. 28 of the 2007 Regular Session
is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act
or any other provision of law to the contrary, Thirty thousand dollars
of the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for New Orleans, Algiers Regional Library, Planning and
Construction (Cash and/or In-Kind Match Required) (Orleans)
contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, fifty thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for New Orleans, Historic Algiers Courthouse Renovation,
Planning and Construction (Cash and/or In-Kind Match Required)
(Orleans) contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, twenty thousand dollars
of the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Sun, Town Hall Renovations, Planning and
Construction (St. Tammany) contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
three hundred forty-five thousand dollars of the appropriation from
State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Baton
Rouge Recreation and Parks Commission, Anna T. Jordan Site and
Facility Improvements (Non-State Match Required) (East Baton
Rouge) contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, one million dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Lafayette Metropolitan Expressway Commission,
Lafayette Loop Project, Planning and Construction (Lafayette)
contained in Act No. 21 of the 2010 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any

other provision of law to the contrary, three thousand six hundred and
twenty-eight dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Department of Education, Board of Regents, Library,
Instructional and Scientific Equipment Acquisitions for Higher
Education Institutions (Acadia, Ascension, Bossier, Caddo,
Calcasieu, East Baton Rouge, Iberia, Lafayette, Lafourche, Lincoln,
Natchitoches, Orleans, Ouachita, Rapides, St. Bernard, Tangipahoa)
contained in Act No. 20 of the 1999 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, thirty thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism, Office
of State Parks, Tunica Hills State Preservation Area, Acquisition,
Planning and Construction (West Feliciana) contained in Act No. 23
of the 2002 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding
any other provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the
contrary, two thousand three hundred and sixty-one dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Education, Grambling State University, Dunbar Hall
Replacement, Planning and Construction (Lincoln) contained in Act
No. 23 of the 2002 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, forty thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Education, Nunez Community College, Site
Development, Planning and Construction (St. Bernard) contained in
Act No. 23 of the 2002 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, two thousand four hundred and three
dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund (Direct)
Non-Recurring Revenues for Education, Board of Regents,
Governor's Biotechnology Initiative to be distributed in accordance
with a plan adopted by Regents (Statewide) contained in Act No. 23
of the 2002 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding
any other provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the
contrary, two thousand nine hundred and thirty-four dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for St. Tammany Parish, Refurbish St. Tammany Parish
Livestock Show Facility, Planning and Construction (Local Match
Required) (St. Tammany) contained in Act No. 23 of the 2002
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
five thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for New Orleans, Behrman Park
Improvements, Planning and Construction (Orleans) contained in Act
No. 23 of the 2002 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, two thousand four hundred and
fifty-four dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Elected Officials, Secretary of State, Tioga Heritage Park
and Museum, Planning and Construction (Rapides) contained in Act
No. 24 of the 2003 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, one hundred thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Deridder, Sidewalk Farmers Market City Park,
Planning and Construction (Local Match Required) (Beauregard)
contained in Act No. 24 of the 2003 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, two hundred and fifty-five
thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Department of Health and Hospitals, Mental Health Area
C, New Psychiatric Hospital at Central Louisiana State Hospital
(Rapides) contained in Act No. 203 of the 2007 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, four hundred and five
thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues for Department of Education,
Pennington Biomedical Research Center, New Clinical Research
Facility, Planning and Construction (East Baton Rouge) contained in
Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other



Page 29 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1973

provision of law to the contrary, forty thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
Revenues for Judicial Expenses, Louisiana Judiciary, Land
Acquisition, Planning, and Construction of New Courthouse for the
Louisiana Court of Appeal, Third Circuit (Calcasieu) contained in
Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular Session is hereby rescinded."

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 139, line 7, after "expenses." and before "The State" insert
the following:

"Notwithstanding anything contained in this or any other capital
outlay act to the contrary, for projects administered by the Office of
Facility Planning and Control which are payable from the proceeds
of self-generated revenues and other means of finance, the Office of
Facility Planning and Control shall consider expenditures to be paid
first from sources other than self-generated revenues and then to
self-generated revenues. The commissioner of administration shall
direct the Office of Facility Planning and Control to reclassify the
expenditures previously made for the University of Louisiana Early
Childhood Development Center project, the University of Louisiana
Girard Hall Renovation project, and the Burke Hathorne Hall
Renovation and Expansion project, and any surplus self-generated
funds shall be transferred to the University of Louisiana, Fletcher
Hall Exterior Repairs project."

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Riser to Reengrossed House Bill
No. 2 by Representative Robideaux

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 4, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs, and adopted by the Senate
on May 28, on page 1, delete lines 16 and 17 and insert the
following:

"Priority 5 $ 15,000,000 
Payable from State General Fund 
(Direct)

Non-Recurring Revenues $ 8,415,000 
Total $42,855,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2
  
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 5, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 1, delete lines 21 and 22 and insert the following:

Payable from State General Fund
(Direct)

Non-Recurring Revenues $ 1,300,000 
Total $133,300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3
  
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 28, 2012, on page 1, delete line 24 and insert the following:

"On page 11, delete lines 39 and 40, and insert the following:"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 28, 2012, on page 2, delete line 41 and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $10,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 25, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 4, at the beginning of line 19, change "(  )" to "(1978)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 28, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs, on page 4, line 38, change
""Clinic"" to ""Clinic,""

AMENDMENT NO. 7
  
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 45, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 7, delete lines 39 and 40 and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 1,000,000 
Payable from State General Fund
(Direct)

Non-Recurring Revenues $ 4,947,941 
Total $10,947,941"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 54, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 28, 2012, delete line 7 and insert the following:

"(   ) Athletic Facilities, Renovation, 
Planning and Construction"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 64, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 28, 2012, on page 10, line 23, change "30" through "32"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 70, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 11, delete lines 20 through 22 and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 50,000 

Total $ 1,050,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 93, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs, on page 14, delete line 37
and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $        25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 95, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs, on page 15, delete line 13
and insert the following:

"Total $   6,750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 117, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 18, at the beginning of line 36, change "(  )" to
"(1997)"



Page 30 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1974

AMENDMENT NO. 14

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 136, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs, and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 21, at the beginning of line 23 change "(  )" to
"(1994)"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 150, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs, and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 23, at the beginning of line 31, change "(   )" to
"(1983)"

AMENDMENT NO. 16
 
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 161 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 25, delete lines 32 through 37 and insert the following:

On page 86, delete line 46 and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 155,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 169, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 26, at the beginning of line 37, change "(  )" to
"(1995)"

AMENDMENT NO. 18
 
In Senate Committee Amendment No. 189 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 29, delete line 33 and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 197, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 28, 2018, on page 31, between lines 16 and 17 insert the
following:

"50/MM4 OIL CITY"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 201, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 32, at the beginning of line 10, change "(  )" to
"(1985)"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 201, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 32, delete line 13 and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $       250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 251, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 28, 2012, on page 40, delete line 6, and insert the following:

"On page 119, delete lines 42 through 44, and insert the following:"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 257, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 41, delete lines 13 and 14 and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 50,000 
Total $      650,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 24 

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 264, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted on May 28,
2012, on page 42, delete line 23 and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $       150,000
Priority 2 $       300,000

Total $      450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 272, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 28, 2012, on page 44, delete line 26 and insert the following:

"project. Notwithstanding anything in this Act to the contrary,
contracts may be entered into for the City of New Orleans, Eastern
New Orleans Hospital and Medical Office Building, Real Estate
Acquisition, Planning, Design, Construction, Renovation and
Equipment project prior to receipt of funding and prior to execution
of the cooperative endeavor agreement."

AMENDMENT NO. 26

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 10, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance, on page 2, at the beginning of line 16, change
"(   )" to "(1973)"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 14, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2012,
on page 3, line 48, between "three hundred" and "dollars" insert
"thousand"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 14, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2012,
on page 8, delete line 4 and insert the following:

"hereby rescinded.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act
or any other provision of law to the contrary, thirty-eight thousand
one hundred and sixteen dollars of the appropriation from State
General Fund (Direct) for Department of Environmental Quality,
Office of the Secretary, Hazardous Substance Site Clean Up Program
contained in Act No. 822 of the 1989 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, three million two hundred and
seventy-five thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General
Fund (Direct) for Executive Department, Division of Administration,
Capitol Complex - Acquisitions, Demolition, Sitework, Planning and
Construction (East Baton Rouge) contained in Act No. 479 of the
1997 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
one hundred fifty-one thousand one hundred and ninety dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Executive
Department, Division of Administration, Americans with Disabilities
Act Implementation for State Facilities Planning and Construction
(Statewide) contained in Act No. 479 of the 1997 Regular Session is



Page 31 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1975

hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, nine hundred twenty-five
thousand six hundred and twenty-one dollars of the appropriation
from State General Fund (Direct) for Executive Department, Division
of Administration, Hazardous Material Abatement Projects at State
Buildings Planning and Construction (Statewide) contained in Act
No. 479 of the 1997 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, seven thousand three hundred and
eighty-one dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Education, LSU Board of Supervisors, Campus Master
Planning (Caddo, East Baton Rouge, Orleans, Rapides, St. Landry)
contained in Act No. 479 of the 1997 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, forty two thousand two
hundred and twenty dollars of the appropriation from State General
Fund (Direct) for Education, LSU Board of Supervisors, Major
Repairs and Reroofing for Campus Buildings (Acadia, Caddo, East
Baton Rouge, Orleans, Rapides) contained in Act No. 479 of the
1997 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
twelve thousand and twenty dollars of the appropriation from State
General Fund (Direct) for Education, LSU Medical Center
Shreveport, Fire Alarm Replacement And Life Safety Modifications -
Hospital And Medical School, Planning And Construction (Caddo)
contained in Act No. 479 of the 1997 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, two thousand seven hundred
and sixty dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Education, Southern University - Board of Supervisors,
Major Repairs and Reroofing for Campus Buildings, Planning and
Construction (Caddo, East Baton Rouge, Orleans) contained in Act
No. 479 of the 1997 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, one hundred forty-five thousand two
hundred and ninety dollars of the appropriation from State General
Fund (Direct) for Education, Southern University New Orleans,
Implementation of Landscape Master Plan, Planning and
Construction (Orleans) contained in Act No. 479 of the 1997 Regular
Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, one hundred
twenty-two thousand three hundred and thirty dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Education,
University of Louisiana Board of Trustees, Major Repairs and
Reroofing for Campus Buildings, Planning and Construction
(Calcasieu, Lafayette, Lafourche, Lincoln, Natchitoches, Orleans,
Ouachita, St. Bernard, Tangipahoa) contained in Act No. 479 of the
1997 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
nine thousand and seventy-five dollars of the appropriation from
State General Fund (Direct) for Education, Nicholls State University,
Hazmat And Chemicals Management Building, Planning And
Construction (Lafourche) contained in Act No. 479 of the 1997
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
one thousand three hundred and sixty-nine dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Education,
Natchitoches Technical Institute / College, Air Conditioning and
Heating Replacement, Planning and Construction (Natchitoches)
contained in Act No. 479 of the 1997 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, one hundred thirty-six
thousand seven hundred and twenty-one dollars of the appropriation
from State General Fund (Direct) for Executive Department, Division
of Administration, Americans with Disabilities Act Implementation
for State Facilities, Planning and Construction (Statewide) contained
in Act No. 29 of the 1998 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, thirty-one thousand three hundred
and sixty-seven dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Executive Department, Division of Administration,
Technical Colleges Campus Buildings Major Repairs, Equipment

Replacement and Site Work, Planning and Construction (Statewide)
contained in Act No. 29 of the 1998 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, one hundred eighty-one
thousand five hundred and eighty-six dollars of the appropriation
from State General Fund (Direct) for Education, University of
Louisiana Board of Trustees, Life Safety Code Corrections, Planning
and Construction (Ascension, Bossier, Calcasieu, Iberia, Lafayette,
Lafourche, Lincoln, Natchitoches, Orleans, Ouachita, St. Bernard,
Tangipahoa) contained in Act No. 29 of the 1998 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, five million dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Executive
Department, Division of Administration, Capitol Complex -
Acquisitions, Demolition, Sitework, Construction and Renovation of
Facilities (East Baton Rouge) contained in Act No. 73 of the 1998
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
seven thousand three hundred and fifty dollars of the appropriation
from State General Fund (Direct) for LSU Board of Supervisors,
Major Repairs and Reroofing of Campus Buildings, and Life-Safety
Repairs and Renovations Identified by the State Fire Marshal
(Acadia, Caddo, East Baton Rouge, Orleans, Rapides) contained in
Act No. 73 of the 1998 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, fifty-seven thousand six hundred and
ninety-four dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Southern University - Board of Supervisors, Major
Repairs and Reroofing of Campus Buildings, Planning and
Construction, and Life-Safety Repairs and Renovations Identified by
the State Fire Marshal (Caddo, East Baton Rouge, Orleans) contained
in Act No. 73 of the 1998 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, one hundred forty thousand one
hundred and eighty-three dollars of the appropriation from State
General Fund (Direct) for University of Louisiana Board of Trustees,
Major Repairs and Reroofing of Campus Buildings, and Life-Safety
Repairs and Renovations Identified by the State Fire Marshal
(Ascension, Bossier, Calcasieu, Iberia, Lafayette, Lafourche,
Lincoln, Natchitoches, Orleans, Ouachita, St. Bernard, Tangipahoa)
contained in Act No. 73 of the 1998 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, one hundred four thousand
seven hundred and fifty-five dollars of the appropriation from State
General Fund (Direct) for Department of Education, Board of
Regents for Higher Education, Technical College Equipment
Acquisitions (Statewide) contained in Act No. 20 of the 1999 Regular
Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, nineteen
thousand four hundred and fifty-three dollars of the appropriation
from State General Fund (Direct) for Executive Department, Division
of Administration, Technical College Campus Buildings Major
Repairs, Equipment Replacement and Site Work, Planning and
Construction (Statewide) contained in Act No. 21 of the 2000
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
thirty-six thousand six hundred and fifty dollars of the appropriation
from State General Fund (Direct) for Jefferson Parish, Bridge City -
Avondale - Waggaman Senior Center, Planning, Construction and
Equipment (Jefferson) contained in Act No. 23 of the 2002 Regular
Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, one hundred
and twenty thousand dollars of the appropriation from State General
Fund (Direct) for Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism,
Office of State Parks, South Toledo Bend State Park Improvements,
Maintenance and Repairs, Planning and Construction (Sabine)
contained in Act No. 27 of the 2006 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, seventy thousand dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Northeast Delta
RC&D, Franklin Parish Activity Center, Planning and Construction
($250,000 Local Match) (Franklin) contained in Act No. 27 of the



Page 32 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1976

2006 Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
twenty six thousand four hundred and twelve dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Department of
Culture, Recreation and Tourism, Office of State Parks, Bayou
Segnette State Park, Land Acquisition, Additional Cabins, Planning
and Construction (Jefferson) contained in Act No. 28 of the 2007
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
nine thousand nine hundred and fifty-three dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Department of
Culture, Recreation and Tourism, Office of State Parks,
Fontainebleau State Park, Land Acquisition, Planning and
Construction (St. Tammany) contained in Act No. 29 of the 2008
Regular Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary,
two thousand nine hundred and seventy-nine dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Department of
Education, Louisiana Tech University, Biomedical Engineering
Building Replacement, Planning and Construction (Lincoln)
contained in Act No. 29 of the 2008 Regular Session is hereby
rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other provision of law to the contrary, one million eighteen thousand
and twenty-nine dollars of the appropriation from State General Fund
(Direct) for Higher Education, LSU Board of Supervisors, LSU
School of Veterinary Medicine - Large Animal Disease Isolation Unit
(East Baton Rouge) contained in Act No. 511 of the 2008 Regular
Session is hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, one million one
hundred eighty-three thousand six hundred dollars of the
appropriation from State General Fund (Direct) for Executive
Department, Division of Administration, Repair, Restoration and
Replacement for Hurricanes Katrina, Rita, Gustav, and Ike, Planning,
Construction, Renovation, and Acquisition (Statewide) contained in
Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular Session is hereby rescinded.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any other
provision of law to the contrary, two million two hundred fifty-one
thousand and six dollars of the appropriation from State General
Fund (Direct) for Department of Education, University of Louisiana -
Lafayette, Fletcher Hall Exterior Repairs, Planning and Construction
(Lafayette) contained in Act No. 20 of the 2009 Regular Session is
hereby rescinded. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or
any other provision of law to the contrary, two million nine hundred
ninety-eight thousand two hundred and seventy-eight dollars of the
appropriation  from  State General Fund (Direct) for Department of
Education, Pennington Biomedical Research Center, Pennington
Biomedical Research Center New Clinical Research Building,
Imaging Center, and High-Tech Research Instrumentation and
Equipment, Planning and Construction (East Baton Rouge) contained
in Act No. 21 of the 2010 Regular Session is hereby rescinded."

AMENDMENT NO. 29

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 226, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs, on page 36, between lines
9 and 10 insert the following:

"Priority 1 $       800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 30
  
Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 1, 7, 87, 94, 105, 192, and
227 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal
Affairs and adopted on May 28, 2012.   

AMENDMENT NO. 31

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 6 , proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted on May 29, 2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 7, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that all recipients comply with the applicable
Department of Natural Resources rules and regulations, if any, on
master meter installation."

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 11, delete line 32, and insert the following:

"Priority 5                                                $  2,290,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 14, delete line 32, and insert the following:

"Total                                                         $144,202,933"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 14, delete line 36, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $     2,925,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 14, after line 48, insert the following:

"(   ) Technical Colleges Campus Buildings 
Major Repairs, Equipment Replacement
and Site Work, Planning and Construction
(Statewide)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $         50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 16, at the beginning of line 21, delete "(   )" and insert
"(2020)"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 20, delete lines 44 and 45, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $  4,200,000 
Payable from State General Fund 
(Direct) 
Non-Recurring Revenues $ 26,412 
Total $ 12,861,412"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 21, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"(   ) Fontainebleau State Park, Land Acqui-
sition, Planning and Construction
(St. Tammany)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $        10,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 21, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"(   ) South Toledo Bend State Park Im-
provements, Maintenance and Repairs, 
Planning and Construction
(Sabine)



Page 33 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1977

Payable from State General Fund 
(Direct)

Non-Recurring Revenues $      120,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 22, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

"(1852) New Tennis Center Improvements,
Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $        50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 27, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"(   ) LA 64 Widening from LA 16 to Magno-
lia Bridge Planning and Construction
(Livingston)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $      400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 36, delete line 9, and insert the following:

"09/342 GREATER NEW ORLEANS SUPPORTS AND 
SERVICES CENTER"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 36, delete line 21, and insert the following:

"09/344 NORTH LAKE SUPPORTS AND SERVICES
CENTER"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 36, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

"(  ) Repairs and Renovation at the North 
Lake Supports  and Services Center,
Planning and Construction
(Tangipahoa)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $      500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 36, delete line 40, and insert the following:

"09/347 PINECREST SUPPORTS AND SERVICES CENTER"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 38, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"19/600 LSU BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

(   ) LSU School of Veterinary Medicine -
Large Animal Disease Isolation Unit
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from the State General Fund 
(Direct)

Non-Recurring Revenues $   1,018,029"

(   ) Major Repairs and Reroofing for Campus
Buildings, Planning and Construction
(Acadia, Caddo, East Baton Rouge

Orleans, Rapides)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $        55,000"

(   ) Campus Master Planning, Planning and 
Construction
(Caddo, East Baton Rouge, Orleans,
Rapides, St. Landry)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $        10,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 40, delete lines 25 and 26, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $  8,200,000
Total $   8,900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 41, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"(   ) Fire Alarm Replacement and Life Safe-
ty Modifications - Hospital and Medical 
School, Planning and Construction
(Caddo)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $        15,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 41, delete line 46, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $   2,860,000
Priority 5 $   2,140,000

Total $  5,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 43, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

"(  ) Major Repairs and Reroofing for
Campus Buildings, Planning and 
Construction
(Caddo, East Baton Rouge, Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $       60,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 44, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"(   ) Implementation of Landscape Master Plan,
 Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $     145,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 45, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"(  ) Life Safety Code Corrections, Planning 
and Construction
(Ascension, Bossier, Calcasieu, Iberia, 
Lafayette, Lafourche, Lincoln, Natchito-
ches, Orleans, Ouachita, St. Bernard, 
Tangipahoa) Payable from General 
Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $     185,000"



Page 34 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1978

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 45, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"(  ) Major Repairs and Reroofing for Campus
Buildings, Planning and Construction 
(Calcasieu, Lafayette, Lafourche,
Lincoln, Natchitoches, Orleans, Ouachita,
St. Bernard, Tangipahoa)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $     265,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 45, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"(  ) Hazmat and Chemicals Management Build-
ing, Planning and Construction
(Lafourche)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $       10,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 47, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"(  ) Contraband Bayou Erosion Retaining
Wall Phase II, Planning and Construction
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $      350,000
Priority 5 $   3,875,000

Total $  4,225,000"

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 48, delete line 11 and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $     650,000 
Payable from State General Fund
(Direct)
Non-Recurring Revenues $   2,251,006
Total $  2,901,006"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 50, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"(  ) Technical Colleges Campuses Equipment 
Acquisitions
(Statewide)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $     105,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 58, delete line 13, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $      900,000
Priority 5 $   4,000,000

Total $  4,900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 60, delete line 15, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $   1,325,000
Priority 5 $        70,000
Total $  1,395,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 65, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(  ) Bridge City - Avondale - Waggaman Sen-
ior Center, Planning, Construction and 
Equipment
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $       40,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 79, delete line 19 through 21, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $      350,000
Priority 2 $      250,000
Priority 5 $  2,180,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 86, delete line 46, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $     155,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 91, delete lines 23 through 25, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $  3,850,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 92, delete line 28, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $       50,000
Priority 2 $      475,000
Priority 5 $   1,000,000

Total $  1,525,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 106, delete line 26, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $10,000,000 
Priority 5 $10,000,000 

Total $20,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 128, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"50/N DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

(   ) Improvements to Girard Street,
Planning and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $      300,000

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request
pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112"

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Brown to Reengrossed House Bill
No. 2 by Representative Robideaux

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Floor Amendment No. 62 of the set of 67 Senate Floor
Amendments adopted by the Senate on May 31, 2012, on page 12,



Page 35 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1979

line 23, change "$250,000" to "$275,000" and on line 24, change
"$2,180,000" to "$2,205,000."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 113 delete lines 36 to 38 and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $     400,000"

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Riser to Reengrossed House Bill
No. 2 by Representative Robideaux

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "respect to" and before "the capital outlay
budget" insert "the Omnibus Bond Authorization Act of 2012,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 5, after "sources;" and before "and to" insert the
following:

"to provide for the repeal of certain prior bond authorizations; to
provide for new bond authorizations; to provide for authorization and
sale of such bonds by the State Bond Commission;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 8, change "This" to "Sections 1 through 18 of this"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 9, between "Year" and the period "." insert "and is
hereby designated as the 2012 Capital Outlay Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, line 21, between "the" and "Capital" insert "2012"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 141, line 3, between "in" and "this" insert "Sections 1
through 18 of"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 142, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"Section 19.  The legislature hereby recognizes that the
Constitution of Louisiana provides in Article VII, Section 11, that the
governor shall present to the legislature a five year Capital Outlay
Program and request implementation of the first year of such
program, and that the capital outlay projects approved by the
legislature are to be made part of the comprehensive state capital
budget which shall, in turn, be adopted by the legislature.  Further, all
projects in such budget adopted by the legislature requiring bond
funds must be authorized as provided in Article VII, Section 6 of the
Constitution of Louisiana.  The legislature finds that over a period of
years the legislature has enacted numerous bond authorizations, but
due to inflation and the requirements of specificity of amount for
each project, impossibility, or impracticability, many of the projects
cannot be undertaken.  All of the unissued bonds must be listed in the
financial statements of the state prepared from time to time and in
connection with the marketing of bonds, and are taken into account
by rating agencies, prospective purchasers, and investors in
evaluating the investment quality and credit worthiness of bonds
being offered for sale.  The continued carrying of the aforesaid
unissued bonds on the financial statements of the state under the
above described circumstances operates unnecessarily to the financial
detriment of the state.  Accordingly, the legislature deems it

necessary and in the best financial interest of the state to repeal all
Acts, except any Act authorizing the issuance of refunding bonds and
Act 41 of the 2006 First Extraordinary Session, providing for the
issuance of general obligation bonds in the state which cannot be
issued for the projects contemplated, and in their stead to reauthorize
general obligation bonds of the state for those projects deemed to be
essential, and to authorize new projects.

Section 20.  It is the intent of the legislature that Sections 19
through 25 of this Act shall constitute the Omnibus Bond
Authorization Act of 2012 and, together with any Act authorizing the
issuance of refunding bonds and Act 41 of the 2006 First
Extraordinary Session, shall provide bond authorization, as required
by Article VII, Section 6 of the Constitution of Louisiana, for those
projects to be funded totally or partially by the sale of general
obligation bonds and  included in Sections 1 through 18 of this House
Bill No. 2 of the 2012 Regular Session as finally enacted into law
(2012 Capital Outlay Act).  It is the further intent of the legislature
that in this year and each year hereafter an Omnibus Bond
Authorization Act shall be enacted providing for the repeal of state
general obligation bond authorizations for projects no longer found
feasible or desirable, the reauthorization of those bonds not sold
during the prior fiscal year for projects deemed to be of such priority
as to warrant such reauthorization, and to enact new authorization for
projects found to be needed for capital improvements.

Section 21.  Except as hereinafter provided, all prior Acts of the
legislature authorizing the issuance of general obligation bonds of the
state of Louisiana shall be and the same are hereby repealed in their
entirety, including without limitation Act  No. 32 of the 2011 Regular
Session of the Louisiana Legislature and any Acts heretofore
repealed with such Act.  This repeal shall not be applicable to any
Act providing for the issuance of refunding bonds nor to Act 41 of
the 2006 First Extraordinary Session, and such Acts shall remain in
full force and effect and shall not be affected by the provisions of
Sections 19 through 25 of this Act.  In addition, the repeal shall not
in any manner affect the validity of any bonds heretofore issued
pursuant to any of the bond authorizations repealed hereby.

Section 22.  To provide funds for certain capital improvement
projects the State Bond Commission is hereby authorized pursuant to
Article VII, Section 6 of the Constitution of Louisiana to issue
general obligation bonds or other general obligations of the state for
capital improvements for the projects, and subject to any terms and
conditions set forth on the issuance of bonds or the expenditure of
monies for each project as is provided for in the 2012 Capital Outlay
Act.

Section 23.(A)  To provide funds for certain capital
improvement projects authorized prior to this Act and by this Act,
which projects are designed to provide for reimbursement of debt
service on general obligation bonds, the State Bond Commission is
hereby authorized pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the
Constitution of Louisiana, to issue general obligation bonds of the
state, hereinafter referred to as "project bonds", for capital
improvements for the projects and subject to any terms and
conditions set forth on the issuance of bonds or the expenditure of
monies for each such project as provided in the 2012 Capital Outlay
Act the terms of which require such reimbursement of debt service.

(B)  Without affecting, restricting, or limiting the pledge herein
made of the full faith and credit of the state of Louisiana to the
payment of the general obligation bonds authorized by this Section
and without affecting, restricting, or limiting the obligation of the
state to pay the same from monies pledged and dedicated to and paid
into the Bond Security and Redemption Fund, but in order to
decrease the possible financial burden on the general funds of the
state resulting from this pledge and obligation, the applicable
management board, governing body, or state agency for which any
of such project bonds are issued, in the fiscal year in which such
project bonds are issued and in each fiscal year thereafter until such
project bonds and the interest thereon are paid, shall transfer and



Page 36 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1980

make available to the State Treasury, for deposit in the Bond Security
and Redemption Fund, designated student fees or revenues or other
revenues in an amount equal to the debt service on such project
bonds in such fiscal year.  In addition, the applicable management
board, governing body, or state agency, in the fiscal year in which
such project bonds are issued and in each of the nine immediately
succeeding fiscal years thereafter, shall transfer and make available
to the state treasury from designated student fees or revenues or other
revenues, for credit to a reimbursement reserve account for such
project bonds which shall be established in an account designated in
the reimbursement contract hereafter provided for, monies in an
amount equal to one-tenth of the average annual debt service on such
project bonds, and each such reimbursement reserve account
thereafter shall be maintained in said minimum amount by further
transfers, if necessary, from designated student fees or revenues or
other revenues by the applicable management board, governing body,
or state agency to the state treasury.  Each such reimbursement
reserve account shall be used, if necessary, solely to make the
reimbursement payments herein obligated to be made to the state
treasury.  When the general obligation bonds and the interest thereon
issued hereunder have been paid, any amount remaining in the
reimbursement reserve account, as prorated to such authorized
project, shall be transferred by the state treasurer to the applicable
management board, governing body, or state agency.

(C)  No project bonds authorized by this Section shall be issued
for any authorized project unless and until a reimbursement contract
has been entered into and executed between the applicable
management board, governing body, or state agency and the State
Bond Commission pertaining to the reimbursement payment and
reimbursement reserve account payments for such project.  The
contract shall require payment into the state treasury of designated
student fees or revenues or other revenues in an amount sufficient to
reimburse the cost to the state of the principal, interest, and premium,
if any, obligated to be paid by the state on such project bonds.  The
State Bond Commission shall not be required to execute any such
reimbursement contract unless the estimates and projections of the
designated student fees or revenues or other revenues available for
payment into the state treasury thereunder for the authorized projects
are sufficient to reimburse the costs of the principal, interest, and
premium, if any, on the project bonds.  A reimbursement contract
hereunder shall be authorized by resolution of the applicable
management board, governing body, or state agency, or board or by
act of the chief executive officer if no governing board exists.

This authorization shall provide for the dates, amounts, and
other details for the payments required to be made to the state
treasury and for the reserve account.  The authorization may contain
such covenants with the State Bond Commission regarding the fixing
of rates for fees and charges or revenues and such other covenants
and agreements with the State Bond Commission as will assure the
required payments to the state treasury.  The contract shall be subject
to approval by the Office of the Attorney General and the State Bond
Commission and, when so accepted and approved, shall conclusively
constitute and be the reimbursement contract for an authorized
project, as required hereunder.

(D)  The obligation to make the reimbursement payments as
required by a reimbursement contract may be represented by the
issuance by the applicable management board, governing body, or
state agency of its nonnegotiable revenue obligation in the form of a
bond or other evidence of indebtedness, hereinafter referred to as
"reimbursement bond".  The reimbursement bond shall be issued in
a single bond form, without coupons, in the principal amount equal
to the aggregate principal amount of project bonds, shall be
registered in principal and interest in the name of and be payable to
the State Bond Commission, shall bear interest at a rate or rates equal
to the interest rate or rates payable on the project bonds, and shall be
payable as to principal and interest at such times, in such manner,
from designated student fees or revenues, or other revenues, and be
subject to such terms and conditions as shall be provided in the
authorizing resolution or document executed by a chief executive

officer, where applicable.  This authorization shall be subject to
approval by the State Bond Commission and the Office of the
Attorney General, and when so accepted and approved, the
authorization shall constitute and be the reimbursement contract for
such authorized project, as required hereunder.  The reimbursement
bonds authorized under the provisions of this Section may be issued
on a parity with outstanding reimbursement bonds of the applicable
management board, governing body, or state agency, or issued on a
subordinate lien basis to outstanding bonds, or a combination thereof,
and may include and contain such covenants with the State Bond
Commission for the security and payment of the reimbursement
bonds and such other customary provisions and conditions for their
issuance by the applicable management board, governing body, or
state agency as are authorized and provided for by general law and
by this Section.  Until project bonds for an authorized project have
been paid, the applicable management board, governing body, or
state agency shall impose fees and charges in an amount sufficient to
comply with the covenants securing outstanding bonds and to make
the payments required by the reimbursement contract.

(E)  In addition to the other payments herein required,
reimbursement contracts shall provide for the setting aside of
sufficient student fees or revenues or other revenues in a reserve
fund, so that within a period of not less than ten years from date of
issuance of project bonds there shall be accumulated in a reserve
fund monies equal to a sum not less than the average annual debt
service requirements on such project bonds.  Monies in the reserve
fund shall be used for the purpose of remedying or preventing a
default in making the required payments under a reimbursement
contract.  The reserve fund required  hereunder may consist of a
reserve fund heretofore or hereafter established to secure payments
for reimbursement bonds of the applicable management board,
governing body, or state agency, provided that (1) payments from
said reserve fund to secure the payments required to be made under
a reimbursement contract shall be on a parity with the payments to be
made securing outstanding bonds and additional parity bonds and (2)
no additional parity reimbursement bonds shall be issued except
pursuant to the establishment and maintenance of an adequate reserve
fund as approved by the State Bond Commission.

(F)  When the balance of reimbursement bond proceeds, for a
project, are allocated to another project, the State Bond Commission
is authorized to make the appropriate amendment to the
reimbursement contract with the agency making the reimbursement
payments.

Section 24.  The bonds authorized to be sold by the State Bond
Commission pursuant to this Act shall be issued and sold in
conformity with the provisions of Article VII, Section 6 of the
Louisiana Constitution, R.S. 39:1361 through R.S. 39:1367, and R.S.
39:1401 through R.S. 39:1430.1, and any amendments thereto
adopted prior to, at the same time as, or subsequent to, the effective
date of this Act.  However, the provisions of R.S. 39:1365(9) shall
not apply to any bonds issued hereunder in the form of variable rate
and/or tender option bonds and that said bonds need not be issued in
serial form and may mature in such year or years as may be specified
by the State Bond Commission.  Should any provision of this Act be
inconsistent with any provision of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of
1950, the provision of this Act shall govern.  In connection with the
issuance of the bonds authorized hereby, the State Bond Commission
may, without regard to any other laws of the state relating to the
procurement of services, insurance, or facilities, enter into contracts
upon such terms as it deems advantageous to the state for (1) the
obtaining of credit enhancement or liquidity devices designed to
improve the marketability of the bonds and (2) if the bonds are
structured as variable rate and/or tender option bonds to provide the
services and facilities required for or deemed appropriate by the State
Bond Commission for such type of bonds, including those of tender
agents, placement agents, indexing agents, remarketing agents,
and/or standby bond purchase facilities.  The cost of obtaining credit
enhancement or liquidity devices and fees for other services set forth
in this Section shall, if authorized by the State Bond Commission, be



Page 37 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1981

paid from the Bond Security and Redemption Fund as a requirement
with respect to the issuance of the bonds authorized hereby.  The
bonds shall be general obligations of the state of Louisiana, to the
payment of which, as to principal, premium, if any, and interest, as
and when the same become due, the full faith and credit of the state
is hereby irrevocably pledged.  These bonds shall be secured by
monies in the Bond Security and Redemption Fund and shall be
payable on a parity with bonds and other obligations heretofore and
hereafter issued which are secured by that fund.  The maximum
interest rate or rates on such bonds, and their maturities, shall be
determined by the State Bond Commission.  The state treasurer shall
invest all bond proceeds until disbursed.

Section 25.  The provisions, items, and projects contained in this
Act are severable and if any provision, item, or project contained
herein, or the application of any such provision, item, or project, is
held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions, items,
projects, or applications of the Act which can be given effect without
the invalid provision, project, item, or application.

Section 26.  Unless specifically repealed, Sections 19 through
25 of this Act shall expire, and be considered null and void and of no
further effect on June 30, 2013 except as to any bonds authorized
herein (1) which have been sold, (2) to which lines of credit have
been issued, or (3) for which contracts for construction have been
signed."

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 142, line 16, change "Section 19" to "Section 27"

Rep. Robideaux moved that the amendments proposed by the
Senate be rejected.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Garofalo Mack
Abramson Geymann Miller
Adams Gisclair Moreno
Anders Greene Morris, Jay
Arnold Guillory Morris, Jim
Badon Harris Norton
Barras Havard Ortego
Barrow Hazel Pearson
Berthelot Henry Pierre
Billiot Hensgens Ponti
Bishop, S. Hill Pope
Bishop, W. Hodges Price
Broadwater Hoffmann Pugh
Brossett Hollis Pylant
Brown Honore Reynolds
Burford Howard Ritchie
Burns, H. Hunter Robideaux
Burns, T. Huval Schexnayder
Burrell Jackson, G. Schroder
Carmody Jackson, K. Seabaugh
Carter James Simon
Champagne Jefferson Smith
Chaney Johnson St. Germain
Connick Jones Talbot
Cox Landry, N. Thibaut
Cromer Landry, T. Thierry
Danahay LeBas Thompson
Edwards Leger Williams, A.
Fannin Leopold Williams, P.
Foil Ligi Willmott

Franklin Lopinto
Gaines Lorusso
   Total - 94

NAYS

Dove Harrison Shadoin
Guinn Richard Whitney
   Total - 6

ABSENT

Armes Lambert Richardson
Dixon Montoucet
   Total - 5

The amendments proposed by the Senate were rejected.

Conference committee appointment pending.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record
Rep. Whitney requested the House consent to correct her vote

on rejection of the amendments to House Bill No. 2 from yea to nay,
which consent was unanimously granted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 768—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TIM BURNS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 4:144(A), R.S. 9:2341(E)(4), R.S.

17:1453(A) and (D), 1831(A) and (B), 1851(B), 2503(C)(1),
and 3121(B), R.S. 24:973.1(B)(1)(a)(i), R.S. 25:845(B)(7), R.S.
27:211(A)(1) and (C), R.S. 30:2503(A)(2)(h), R.S. 37:1432(A)
and 2165(A), R.S. 39:99.5(A) and 99.29(A), and R.S.
40:1236.25(A), relative to membership on various boards,
commissions, and like entities; to provide with respect to the
number and locale of members appointed based on
congressional districts as of January 2013; to adjust or create a
membership at large to retain the existing number of members
on each board or commission; to provide transitional provisions;
and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion
On motion of Rep. Lorusso, the bill was returned to the

calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 934—
BY REPRESENTATIVES LIGI, ADAMS, ARNOLD, BADON, BILLIOT,
WESLEY BISHOP, BROSSETT, CONNICK, LEGER, LEOPOLD, LOPINTO,
LORUSSO, TALBOT, AND WILLMOTT AND SENATORS ALARIO,
APPEL, MARTINY, AND MORRELL 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 47:551.1, relative to special districts; to authorize the

establishment of an automobile rental tax district in the parishes
of Jefferson and Orleans; to provide for the boundaries,
governance, and powers of the district; to authorize the levy of
a tax on the lease or rental of certain automobiles under certain
circumstances; to provide for the use of the avails of the tax; to
provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

 SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal
Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 934 by Representative Ligi



Page 38 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1982

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 2, change "one half of one" to "three"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 27, after "distributed" delete the remainder of the
line, delete lines 28 and 29, and insert:

"as follows: one-third of that amount shall be distributed to the
Westwego Performing Arts Center, one-sixth of that amount shall be
distributed to the Gretna Cultural Center for the Arts, and the
remainder of that amount shall be distributed to the Jefferson
Performing Arts Society for programs on the east and west bank."

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Martiny to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 934 by Representative Ligi

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 2 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 28, 2012

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 24, after "of the" delete "tax" and insert "total taxes
collected"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 25, after "of the" delete "tax" and insert "total taxes"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 27, after "of the" delete the remainder of the line and
delete lines 28 and 29 and insert the following: 

"total taxes collected shall be disbursed as follows:

(i)  Four-twelfths to the Westwego Performing Arts Center.

(ii)  Three-twelfths to the Jefferson Performing Arts Society for
programs on the east and west bank.

(iii)  Two-twelfths to the Gretna Cultural Center for the Arts.

(iv)  All remaining monies shall be deposited into a dedicated
funding account to be used exclusively for the operation,
administration, and maintenance of cultural facilities in
unincorporated areas of Jefferson Parish." 

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 701 by Representative Garofalo

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 8 after "Louisiana." insert "The salary of the SLFPA-
East superintendent of police security shall not exceed the salary of
the superintendent of the Louisiana State Police."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 16 after "deployment"  and before the period "."
insert "and the deployment does not create a public safety concern in
any of the other districts.  In the event full compensation for such
deployments is not received, the delinquent district shall not be
eligible for future deployments until making all necessary payments"

Rep. Ligi moved that the amendments proposed by the Senate
be concurred in.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Geymann Miller
Abramson Gisclair Moreno
Adams Greene Morris, Jay
Anders Guillory Morris, Jim
Arnold Guinn Norton
Badon Harris Ortego
Barras Harrison Pearson
Barrow Havard Pierre
Berthelot Hazel Pope
Billiot Henry Price
Bishop, S. Hensgens Pugh
Bishop, W. Hill Pylant
Broadwater Hoffmann Reynolds
Brossett Hollis Richard
Brown Honore Ritchie
Burford Howard Robideaux
Burns, H. Hunter Schexnayder
Burrell Huval Schroder
Carmody Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Carter Jackson, K. Shadoin
Champagne James Simon
Chaney Jefferson Smith
Connick Johnson St. Germain
Cox Jones Talbot
Danahay Lambert Thibaut
Dixon Landry, T. Thierry
Dove LeBas Thompson
Edwards Leger Whitney

Fannin Leopold Williams, A.
Foil Ligi Williams, P.
Franklin Lopinto Willmott
Gaines Lorusso
Garofalo Mack
   Total - 97

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Armes Hodges Ponti
Burns, T. Landry, N. Richardson
Cromer Montoucet
   Total - 8 

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by
the House.

HOUSE BILL NO. 988—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JONES 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 11:2257(C), relative to the Firefighters'

Retirement System; to provide for a five-year deferred
retirement option plan period for certain members; to provide
for qualifications; to authorize an extension of the period for
members currently in the plan; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.



Page 39 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1983

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Guillory to Engrossed House Bill
No. 988 by Representative Jones

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "11:" insert "546(C) and" and after
"2257(C)," insert "and to enact R.S. 11:444(A)(2)(d), 546(D), (E),
and (F), and 605(D),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 2, delete "the Firefighters' Retirement System;" and
insert in lieu thereof:

"retirement benefits for persons employed in public safety positions;
to provide for benefit calculation and options for payment of such
benefits; to provide for funding of such benefits;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 3, delete "for a five-year" and insert in lieu thereof
"relative to the" and delete "period for certain members"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 10, after "11:" insert "546(C) and"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 10, change "is" to "are" 

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 10, after "reenacted" insert "and R.S.
11:444(A)(2)(d), 546(D), (E), and (F), and 605(D) are hereby
enacted"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 1, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"§444.  Computation of retirement benefit

A.

*                    *                    *

(2)

*                    *                    *

(d)(i)  Probation and parole officers in the office of adult
services of the Department of Public Safety and Corrections who
were employed on or before December 31, 2001, who did not opt to
join the secondary component of this system pursuant to R.S.
11:605(A), and who retire or begin participation in the Deferred
Retirement Option Plan on or after July 1, 2012, shall receive a
maximum retirement allowance equal to three percent of average
compensation, as determined pursuant to R.S. 11:231, for every year
of creditable service in the retirement system before July 1, 2012, and
three and one-third percent of average compensation, as determined
by R.S. 11:231, for every year of creditable service in the retirement
system on or after July 1, 2012.

(ii)  A probation and parole officer to whom this Subparagraph
applies, who entered the Deferred Retirement Option Plan before
July 1, 2012, and who continues in employment after participation in
the plan shall receive a supplemental benefit pursuant to R.S.
11:450(D) for such continued employment.  If he remains employed
after July 1, 2012, such supplemental benefit shall be calculated

using the accrual rate of three percent for post-participation
employment before July 1, 2012, and three and one-third percent for
such employment on or after July 1, 2012.

(iii)  Nothing in this Subparagraph shall be construed to allow
recalculation of benefits for any retiree, or of base benefits as defined
in R.S. 11:450(D) for any Deferred Retirement Option Plan
participant or for any person who continued in employment after
completing participation in such plan.

*                    *                    *

§546.  Adult Probation and Parole Officer Retirement Fund

*                    *                    *

C.  Monies in the fund shall be invested in the same manner as
the state general fund monies. Interest earned on the investment of
monies in the fund, after being credited to the Bond Security and
Redemption Fund pursuant to Article VII, Section 9(B) of the
Constitution of Louisiana, shall be credited to the fund.  All
unexpended and unencumbered monies and earnings remaining in the
fund at the end of the fiscal year shall remain in the fund, until the
legislature provides for enhanced benefits for probation and parole
officers in the office of adult services of the Department of Public
Safety and Corrections who have service credit in the primary
component of the system.

D.(1)  Until any actuarially accrued liability for retirement
benefits for probation and parole officers in the office of adult
services of the Department of Public Safety and Corrections created
pursuant to the Act of the 2012 Regular Session of the Legislature
that enacted this Subsection has been fully funded, the monies in the
fund shall be used exclusively for the purpose of providing funding
for such actuarially accrued liability, for payment of any normal cost
increase caused by the Act of the 2012 Regular Session of the
Legislature that amended this Subsection, and for reimbursement as
provided in R.S. 11:605(D)(2).

(2) If the legislature does not provide for such benefit
enhancements by June 30, 2015 After such actuarially accrued
liability has been fully funded, all monies in the fund shall be
available to the Department of Public Safety and Corrections to help
defray the costs of supervision of persons on probation or parole
distributed by the treasurer on an annual basis to the retirement
system for exclusive use in payment of the unfunded accrued liability
of the system.

E.(1)  As soon as practicable after the effective date of the Act
of the 2012 Regular Session of the Legislature which enacted this
Subsection, but no later than September 30, 2012, the treasurer shall
allocate and distribute to the system from the fund an initial payment
of two and one-half million dollars.  This payment shall be used first
to fully fund the first year's normal cost increase.  The balance shall
be applied to the amortization of the unfunded accrued liability, if
any, created by enactment of R.S. 11:444(A)(2)(d).  The June 30,
2012, system valuation shall account for this initial payment.

(2)  On October 1, 2013, and on or before October first of each
fiscal year thereafter, the treasurer shall allocate and distribute to the
system from the fund the amount of any amortization and normal
cost payments calculated by the system actuary and contained in the
system's valuation for the previous fiscal year and approved by the
Public Retirement Systems' Actuarial Committee to be paid from the
fund; however, in no case shall the allocation and distribution to the
system provided for in this Paragraph exceed the balance in the fund.

(3)  In addition to the payment required by Paragraph (2) of this
Subsection, on or before October first of each fiscal year, the
treasurer shall allocate and distribute to the system from the fund any
amount over four hundred thousand dollars of the balance remaining
in the fund after the payment required by Paragraph (2) of this



Page 40 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1984

Subsection has been made.  Thereafter, not less than quarterly, the
treasurer shall allocate and distribute to the system any balance
remaining in the fund exceeding four hundred thousand dollars.  The
system shall hold these allocations and distributions in a separate
account to be used only for the following purposes:

(a)  Funding the next fiscal year's payment for actuarially
accrued liability and normal cost payable pursuant to Paragraph (2)
of this Subsection, if the balance in the fund is insufficient to fully
finance that fiscal year's payment.

(b)  To make an additional payment toward the actuarially
accrued liability created by the Act of the 2012 Regular Session of
the Legislature that enacted this Subsection.

(4)  Any unpaid portion of an amortization or normal cost
payment for a particular fiscal year shall be included in the next
year's system valuation as part of an individualized calculation
pursuant to R.S. 11:102(C)(3) and (4).

F.  After allocation and distribution to the system for a fiscal
year pursuant to Paragraph (E)(2) of this Section, the treasurer shall
allocate and distribute to the department from the fund the amount of
any reimbursement to be paid pursuant to R.S. 11:605(D)(2).

*                    *                    *

§605.  Transfer of other service credit

*                    *                    *

D.(1)  Notwithstanding the provisions of Subparagraph (B)(2)(a)
of this Section, any member who is a probation and parole officer in
the office of adult services of the Department of Public Safety and
Corrections, who was employed on or before December 31, 2001,
who elected to transfer from the primary component to the secondary
component but who opted not to transfer his primary component
service credit on an actuarial basis, who has not upgraded his service
credit as permitted pursuant to Subparagraph (B)(2)(b) of this
Section, and who retires or begins participation in the Deferred
Retirement Option Plan on or after July 1, 2012, shall receive a
benefit calculated using a three percent accrual rate for all creditable
service in the system earned before the date the member transferred
to the secondary component.

(2)(a)  Any member who is a probation and parole officer in the
office of adult services of the Department of Public Safety and
Corrections, who was employed on or before December 31, 2001,
who retires or begins participation in the Deferred Retirement Option
Plan on or after July 1, 2012, who elected to transfer from the
primary component to the secondary component, and who upgraded
his service credit as permitted pursuant to Subparagraph (B)(2)(b) of
this Section, may elect to be reimbursed without interest for the cost
of such upgrade and to have his benefit calculated using a three
percent accrual rate for all creditable service in the system earned
before the date the member transferred to the secondary component.

(b)  Such reimbursement shall be made exclusively from the
monies in the fund created pursuant to R.S. 11:546.  The department
shall promulgate rules for application for, calculation of, and
recommendation to the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget
regarding such reimbursement.  No application for such
reimbursement shall be accepted before October 3, 2012.

(c)  The department shall inform the system of the amount of
each reimbursement and to whom it was made.  The system shall
apply an amount equal to each reimbursement  to the credit of the
department in the next year's valuation and shall add the liability for
each reimbursed member's benefit increase to the balance owed to the
system.

*                    *                    *"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, line 2, after "plan" insert "of the Firefighters' Retirement
System"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 2, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

"Section 3.(A)  The amount of the unfunded actuarially accrued
liability, if any, resulting from the implementation of the provisions
of this Act applicable to the Louisiana State Employees' Retirement
System and a required amortization payment therefor shall be
determined by the Public Retirement Systems' Actuarial Committee
as part of the annual adoption of the systems' official actuarial
valuation pursuant to R.S. 11:127, beginning with the June 30, 2012,
valuation.  This determination shall include the initial payment
required for October 1, 2012.  Such unfunded actuarially accrued
liability shall be amortized as a separate unfunded accrued liability
forming level dollar payments over a period of ten years.

(B)  The additional actuarial cost, if any, of the benefit
provisions contained in this Act not funded by payments pursuant to
Section 3(A) of this Act shall be funded with increased employer
contributions in compliance with Article X, Section 29(F) of the
Constitution of Louisiana.

Section 4.  Benefits provided for pursuant to this Act shall not
be suspended, reduced, or denied unless a final, nonappealable
judgment declaring this Act unconstitutional has been rendered by a
court of competent jurisdiction.

Section 5. The provisions of this Act shall be nonseverable."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 2, line 5, change "Section 3." to "Section 6."

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Cortez to Engrossed House Bill
No. 988 by Representative Jones

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "plan" and before "period" insert
"participation"

Rep. Jones moved that the amendments proposed by the Senate
be concurred in.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Geymann Miller
Abramson Gisclair Moreno
Adams Greene Morris, Jay
Anders Guillory Morris, Jim
Arnold Guinn Norton
Badon Harris Ortego
Barras Harrison Pearson
Barrow Havard Pierre
Berthelot Hazel Ponti
Billiot Henry Pope
Bishop, S. Hensgens Price
Bishop, W. Hill Pugh
Broadwater Hodges Pylant
Brossett Hoffmann Reynolds
Brown Hollis Richard



Page 41 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1985

Burford Honore Ritchie
Burns, H. Howard Robideaux
Burrell Hunter Schexnayder
Carmody Huval Schroder
Carter Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Champagne Jackson, K. Shadoin
Chaney James Simon
Cox Johnson Smith
Danahay Jones St. Germain
Dixon Lambert Talbot
Dove Landry, N. Thibaut
Edwards Landry, T. Thierry
Fannin LeBas Thompson
Foil Leger Whitney
Franklin Leopold Williams, A.
Gaines Ligi Willmott
Garofalo Mack
   Total - 95

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Armes Jefferson Richardson
Burns, T. Lopinto Williams, P.
Connick Lorusso
Cromer Montoucet
   Total - 10 

The amendments proposed by the Senate, having received a
two-thirds vote of the elected members, were concurred in by the
House.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1105—
BY REPRESENTATIVE KATRINA JACKSON 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 46:1053(FF), relative to hospital service districts; to

authorize the governing authority of certain parishes to pay a
commissioner's fee to each member of the board of
commissioners of any hospital service district located within the
boundaries of the parish; to provide relative to the purpose and
amount of the fee; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS
Amendments proposed by Senator LaFleur to Engrossed House Bill
No. 1105 by Representative Katrina Jackson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "R.S." delete the remainder of the line and
delete lines 3 through 5 and insert the following:

"33:4562.4, relative to special service districts; to provide relative to
certain recreational districts; to provide for membership of the board
of commissioners; to authorize certain officers of the board to receive
compensation; to provide relative to revenue generated by assets of
the district; to provide for an advisory committee; to provide for an
effective date; and to provide"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 8, after "R.S." change "46:1053(FF)" to "33:4562.4"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, delete lines 9 through 19 and on page 2, delete lines 1
through 3 and insert the following:

"§4562.4. Certain recreational districts

A.  Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
provisions of this Section shall apply to any recreational district
located in a parish with a population of not less than thirty-three
thousand five hundred and not more than thirty-five thousand
according to the latest federal decennial census.

B.  The recreational district shall be governed by a board of
commissioners, composed of nine members who shall be qualified
voters and residents of the area contained in the district. The
members of the board, who shall serve one-year terms, shall be
appointed as follows:

(1) Three members shall be appointed by the governing
authority of the parish in which the district is located.

(2) Three members shall be appointed by the board of aldermen
of the  most populous municipality located in the parish according to
the latest federal decennial census, with the concurrence of the mayor
of the municipality. 

(3) Three members shall be appointed jointly by the members
of the legislature who represent the representative or senatorial
district or districts in which the district is located.

C.  The secretary and treasurer of the board of commissioners
may receive compensation for their services.

D.  Revenue generated by the assets of the district may be
allocated to the promotion or sponsorship of athletic and health-
related activities in the district in addition to other matters provided
by law.

E.  The board of commissioners of the district may create an
advisory committee composed of the presidents or their designees of
the various sports leagues formally organized and located within the
district.  The purpose of the advisory committee shall be to make
recommendations to the board regarding recreational programming
and enrichment activities in the district.

Section 2. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of
this Act and those of any other Act adopted by the legislature at its
Regular Session in 2012, regardless of which Act is adopted later or
signed later by the governor, the provisions of this Act shall prevail.

Section 3. This Act shall become effective on January 1, 2013."

Rep. Katrina Jackson moved that the amendments proposed by
the Senate be concurred in.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Gisclair Miller
Abramson Greene Moreno
Anders Guillory Morris, Jay
Arnold Guinn Morris, Jim
Badon Harris Norton
Barras Harrison Ortego
Barrow Havard Pearson
Berthelot Hazel Pierre
Billiot Henry Ponti
Bishop, S. Hensgens Pope
Bishop, W. Hill Price
Broadwater Hodges Pugh
Brossett Hoffmann Reynolds
Brown Hollis Richard
Burford Honore Ritchie



Page 42 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1986

Burns, H. Howard Robideaux
Burrell Hunter Schexnayder
Carmody Huval Schroder
Carter Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Champagne Jackson, K. Shadoin
Chaney James Simon
Connick Jefferson Smith
Cox Johnson St. Germain
Danahay Jones Talbot
Dixon Lambert Thibaut
Dove Landry, N. Thierry
Edwards Landry, T. Thompson
Fannin LeBas Whitney
Foil Leger Williams, A.
Franklin Leopold Williams, P.
Gaines Ligi Willmott
Garofalo Lopinto
Geymann Mack
   Total - 97

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Adams Cromer Pylant
Armes Lorusso Richardson
Burns, T. Montoucet
   Total - 8 

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by
the House.

Motion
Rep. Fannin moved to call House Bill No. 1 from the calendar

at this time.

Rep. Geymann objected.

By a vote of 64 yeas and 33 nays, the House agreed to call
House Bill No. 1 from the calendar.

Speaker Pro Tempore Leger in the Chair
HOUSE BILL NO. 1—

BY REPRESENTATIVE FANNIN 
AN ACT

Making appropriations for the ordinary expenses of the executive
branch of state government, pensions, public schools, public
roads, public charities, and state institutions and providing with
respect to the expenditure of said appropriations.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

 SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to
Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, delete lines 11 through 17

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, line 17, delete "Office of" and insert "Office"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, line 20, delete "2011-2012," and insert "2011-2012."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, delete lines 21 and 22, and insert the following:

"In order to conform to the"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, line 24, after "agreement" and before "executed", delete
"to be"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, line 17, change "additions and reductions" to
"adjustments"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 6, line 23, delete "additions and reductions" and insert
"adjustments"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 6, at the end of line 24, delete "Provided," and delete lines
25 through 29

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 7, line 24, after "no" and before "special" insert
"constitutional requirement or"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 12, delete lines 6 through 9

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 12, line 10, delete "E." and insert "D."

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 12, line 14, delete "$10,200,000" and insert "$22,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 12, delete lines 15 through 29, delete page 13, and on page
14, delete lines 1 through 8

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 14, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"E. After the governor takes action on the General
Appropriations Act in accordance with Article III, Section 18 or
Article IV, Section 5(G) of the Louisiana Constitution, departments,
agencies, and programs are authorized to expend monies prior to the
effective date of any other Act of the 2012 Regular Session of the
Legislature in preparation of carrying out the requirements of such
Act by the effective date."

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 15, delete lines 1 through 4

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 15, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:



Page 43 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1987

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Administrative Program for 
a statewide retirement adjustment $ 130,622 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Interagency Transfers to the Governor's
Office of Coastal Activities Program for a
statewide retirement adjustment $ 20,983"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 15, after line 42, insert the following:

"01-102  OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative - Authorized Positions (16) $ 1,707,225 

Program Description:  The Office of State 
Inspector General’s mission as a statutorily
empowered law enforcement agency is to in-
vestigate, detect, and prevent fraud, corruption,
waste, inefficiencies, mismanagement, misconduct,
 and abuse in the executive branch of state govern-
ment. The office’s mission promotes a high level of
integrity, efficiency, effectiveness, and economy in
the operations of state government, increasing the 
general public’s confidence and trust in state government.

Objective: The Office of State Inspector General (OIG) 
will investigate, detect, and prevent fraud, waste, cor-
ruption, misconduct, abuse, inefficiencies, and mis-
management in the Executive Branch of state govern-
ment, including contractors, grantees, and subcontractors. 
In addition, the OIG will, within 30 days, document 
the receipt of complaints and how it intends 
to proceed.  The dollar amount will meet or
exceed the OIG annual general fund budget.
Performance Indicators:
Percentage of dollars identified as fraud and 
waste compared to the OIG general fund budget 100%
Percentage of complaints with a final disposition
determined within 30 days of receipt 90%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,707,225 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,701,895 
Federal Funds $ 5,330 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,707,225 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Administrative Program
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 100,740 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Administrative Program 
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 29,364"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 16, after line 53, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 53,054 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 53,054 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 32,722 
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Indigent Parent Representation Fund $ 20,332 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 53,054"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 17, after line 49, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Property Tax Regulatory/
Oversight Program for a statewide retire-
ment adjustment $ 65,118"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 20, delete lines 27 through 38

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 20, after line 47, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Executive Administration Program $ 1,139,615 
CDBG Program $ 308,346 
Auxiliary Program $ 12,824 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,460,785 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 783,769 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 219,486 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 208,115 

Federal Funds $ 249,415 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,460,785 

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 560,479 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 560,479 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 140,120 
Federal Funds $ 420,359 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 560,479 

Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) for litigation expenditures to pro-
tect state revenues affected by the U.S. 
Department of the Interior redrawing the
8(g) boundaries off Louisiana's coast $ 250,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Executive Administration 
Program for IT contractual maintenance
support $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 21, line 3, delete "(3)" and insert "(6)"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 21, after line 45, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:



Page 44 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1988

EXPENDITURES:
Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority $ 19,297 
Coastal Protection and Restoration Program $ 332,230 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 351,527 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Coastal Protection and Restoration Fund $ 351,527 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 351,527 

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for
expenditures associated with the Deepwater Horizon event:

EXPENDITURES:
Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority $ 996,875 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 996,875 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers from Department
of Public Safety $ 966,875 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 30,000 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 996,875 

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for
expenditures associated with the Deepwater Horizon event:

EXPENDITURES:
Coastal Protection and Restoration Program $ 4,404,493 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 4,404,493 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers from Department 
of Public Safety $ 4,084,493 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 320,000 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 4,404,493"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 22, line 3, delete "(54)" and insert "(68)"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 22, line 3, delete "$1,289,192,449" and insert
"$1,293,123,148"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 23, line 27, delete "$1,289,192,449" and insert
"$1,293,123,148"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 23, line 29, delete "$4,084,559" and insert "$4,692,461"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 23, line 32, delete "$223,171" and insert "$297,276"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 23, line 34, delete "$8,948,826" and insert "$9,229,650"

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 23, line 35, delete "$1,268,269,311" and insert
"$1,271,237,179"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 23, line 36, delete "$1,289,192,449" and insert
"$1,293,123,148"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 23, delete lines 45 through 53

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 24, delete lines 1 through 19

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 25, after line 56, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Military Affairs Program $ 505,807 
Education Program $ 380,739 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 886,546 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 313,600 
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 55,639 
Federal Funds $ 517,307 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 886,546

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
Military Affairs Program for maintenance
and road work $ 200,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Camp Minden 
Fire Protection Fund for fire protection in the 
event that Senate Bill No. 285 of the 2012 Reg-
ular Session of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 26, after line 52, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 39,063 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 39,063 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Louisiana Public Defender Fund $ 39,063 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 39,063"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 28, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:



Page 45 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1989

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Administrative Program for
a statewide retirement adjustment $ 7,587"

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 30, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Federal Programs $ 50,404 
State Programs $ 24,419 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 74,823 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 09,548 
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Tobacco Tax Health Care Fund $ 14,871 

Federal Funds $ 50,404 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 74,823"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 30, line 16, delete "(51)" and insert "(29)"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 30, at the end of line 16, delete "$6,515,681" and insert
"$4,017,197"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 30, at the end of line 43, delete "$30,454,179" and insert
"$30,365,330"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 31, at the end of line 38, delete "$44,705,481" and insert
"$42,118,148"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 31, at the end of line 40, delete "$22,250,163" and insert
"$19,662,830"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 31, at the end of line 45, delete "$44,705,481" and insert
"$42,118,148"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 31, delete lines 46 through 51, and insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Senior Centers Program 
for supplemental funding to Senior Centers $ 315,230 

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 77,151 
Title III, V, VII and NSIP Program $ 5,710 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 82,861 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 72,862 
Federal Funds $ 9,999 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 82,861"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 32, after line 44, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
La. State Racing Commission $ 67,263 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 67,273 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by

Fees and Self-generated Revenues $ 23,542 
Statutory Dedications

Pari-Mutuel Live Racing $ 43,721 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 67,273

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 34, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
Office of Financial Institutions Program
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 215,429"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 35, after line 52, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 41,277 
Claims Program $ 11,225 
Contact Assistance Program $ 58,045 
State Approval Agency Program $ 5,048 
State Veterans Cemetery Program $ 20,307 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 135,902

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 107,150 
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 18,574 
Federal Funds $ 10,178 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 135,902"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 36, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Louisiana War Veterans Home $ 139,131 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 139,131



Page 46 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1990

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 41,739 
Federal Funds $ 97,392 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 139,131"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 37, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Northeast Louisiana War Veterans Home $ 138,227 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 138,227 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 42,850 
Federal Funds $ 95,377 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 138,227"

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 37, after line 45, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Southwest Louisiana War Veterans Home $ 138,050 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 138,050 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 42,796 
Federal Funds $ 95,254 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 138,050"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 38, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Northwest Louisiana War Veterans Home $ 133,311 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 133,311 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 38,660 
Federal Funds $ 94,651 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 133,311"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 39, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"Provides, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Southeast Louisiana War Veterans Home $ 141,287 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 141,287

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 51,928 
Federal Funds $ 89,359 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 141,287"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 43, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative $ 124,434 
Elections $ 163,871 
Archives and Records $ 50,680 
Museums and Other Operations $ 41,222 
Commercial $ 68,931 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 449,138 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 449,138 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 449,138

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Elections Program for the
state portion of Registrar of Voters expenses 
related to an employer rate increase of 4.25%
in the Registrar of Voters Employee Retirement 
System (ROVERS) $ 602,724"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 46, after line 51, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative $ 54,656 
Civil Law $ 132,008 
Criminal Law and Medicaid Fraud $ 163,741 
Risk Litigation $ 313,335 
Gaming $ 88,288 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 752,028

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 350,405 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 313,335 
Statutory Dedications:

Video Draw Poker Device Fund $ 88,288 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 752,028"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 47, delete lines 1 through 4



Page 47 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1991

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 47, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Division of
Administration to the Civil Law Program for
litigation expenditures to protect state revenues
affected by the Department of Interior redrawing
the 8(g) line off of Louisiana's shore $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 48, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 20,250 
Grants Program $ 11,504 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 31,754

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 20,250 
Federal Funds $ 11,504 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 31,754"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 48, line 16, delete "(27)" and insert "(25)"

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 48, line 16, delete "$4,421,426" and insert "$4,144,686"

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 48, line 27, delete "$3,350,592" and insert "$3,073,852"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 48, line 27, delete "(18)" and insert "(16)"

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 49, line 39, delete "$12,151,190" and insert "$11,597,710"

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 49, line 44, delete "$8,251,321" and insert "$7,697,841"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 49, line 50, delete "$12,151,190" and insert "$11,597,710"

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 50, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 45,576 
Financial Accountability and Control Program $ 36,711 
Debt Management Program $ 15,830 
Investment Management Program $ 14,856 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 112,973 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 112,973 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 112,973"

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 52, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative $ 55,090 
Support Services $ 42,550 
Motor Carrier Registration $ 9,600 
District Offices $ 38,368 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 145,608 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Utility and Carrier Inspection and 
Supervision Fund $ 145,608 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 145,608"

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 57, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Management and Finance $ 169,894 
Agricultural and Environmental Sciences $ 164,812 
Animal Health and Food Safety $ 144,259 
Agro-Consumer Services $ 105,792 
Forestry $ 220,769 
Soil and Water Conservation $ 12,134 
Auxiliary Account $ 17,985 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 835,645 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 817,660 
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 17,985 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 835,645"

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 59, after line 49, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative/Fiscal Program $ 104,943 
Market Compliance Program $ 315,689 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 420,632 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 420,632 



Page 48 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1992

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 420,632 

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 60, after line 43, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) to the Executive and Administration 
Program for statewide retirement adjustment $ 93,137 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Rapid 
Response Fund for FastStart expenses $ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 62, delete lines 15 and 16    

AMENDMENT NO. 71

On page 62, line 18, between "Development" and "for" insert
"Program"

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 62, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Business Development Program $ 150,331 
Business Incentives Program $ 22,810 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 173,141 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 173,141 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 173,141 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana
Economic Development Fund to the 
Business Development Program for expenses $ 700,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 73

On page 63, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 14,776 
Management and Finance Program $ 61,887 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 76,663 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 76,663

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 76,663"

AMENDMENT NO. 74

On page 64, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Library Services Program for a statewide
retirement adjustment $ 73,597"

AMENDMENT NO. 75

On page 64, after line 46, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Museum Program for a statewide retirement
adjustment $ 90,009"

AMENDMENT NO. 76

On page 65, after line 42, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) to the Parks and Recreation Program 
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 365,936"

AMENDMENT NO. 77

On page 67, after line 47, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Cultural Development Program $ 27,476 
Arts Program $ 13,856 
Administrative Program $ 9,131 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 50,463 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 50,463 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 50,463"

AMENDMENT NO. 78

On page 68, delete lines 1 through 7    

AMENDMENT NO. 79

On page 69, delete lines 17 through 24    

AMENDMENT NO. 80

On page 69, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 11,674 
Marketing Program $ 15,407 
Welcome Centers $ 44,418 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 71,499 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 71,499 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 71,499"

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On page 70, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Office of the Secretary $ 137,785 



Page 49 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1993

Office of Management and Finance $ 285,526 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 423,311 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Transportation Trust Fund - Federal $ 423,311 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 423,311"

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On page 73, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Engineering $ 925,714 
Bridge Trust $ 67,115 
Multimodal Planning $ 144,718 
Operations $ 4,390,984 
Marine Trust $ 60,561 
Aviation $ 15,400 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 5,604,492 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 127,676 
Statutory Dedications:

Transportation Trust Fund - Federal 
Receipts $ 5,476,816 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 5,604,492 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Operations Program for the Zachary
Taylor Parkway Commission $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 83

On page 75, line 53, delete "Parole Board" and insert "Committee on
Parole"

AMENDMENT NO. 84

On page 76, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Office of the Secretary $ 30,269 
Office of Management and Finance $ 154,187 
Adult Services Program $ 35,241 
Pardon Board Program $ 3,219 
Committee on Parole $ 1,596 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 224,512 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 224,512 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 224,512"

AMENDMENT NO. 85

On page 77, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 10,844 
Incarceration Program $ 39,523 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 50,367 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 50,367 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 50,367"

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On page 78, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 40,199 
Incarceration Program $ 276,213 
Auxiliary Program $ 3,413 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 319,825 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 316,412 
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 3,413 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 319,825"

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On page 79, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 14,562 
Incarceration Program $ 56,154 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 70,716 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 70,716 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 70,716"

AMENDMENT NO. 88

On page 80, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 12,033 
Incarceration Program $ 83,906 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 95,939 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 95,939 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 95,939"



Page 50 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1994

AMENDMENT NO. 89

On page 83, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 21,325 
Incarceration Program $ 75,728 
Auxiliary Program $ 2,792 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 99,845 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 97,053 
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 2,792 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 99,845"

AMENDMENT NO. 90

On page 83, at the end of line 17, delete "$4,127,092" and insert
"$5,627,092"

AMENDMENT NO. 91

On page 83, at the end of line 39, delete "$6,656,674" and insert
"$8,156,674"

AMENDMENT NO. 92

On page 83, at the end of line 41, delete "$5,028,408" and insert
"$6,528,408"

AMENDMENT NO. 93

On page 83, at the end of line 45, delete "$6,656,674" and insert
"$8,156,674"

AMENDMENT NO. 94

On page 85, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 19,011 
Incarceration Program $ 188,632 
Auxiliary Program $ 1,038 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 208,681 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 207,643 
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 1,038
 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 208,681"

AMENDMENT NO. 95

On page 86, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 15,901 

Incarceration Program $ 28,941 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 44,842 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 44,842 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 44,842"

AMENDMENT NO. 96

On page 87, after line 48, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 23,663 
Field Services Program $ 130,556 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 154,219 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 154,219 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 154,219"

AMENDMENT NO. 97

On page 89, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 14,252 
Incarceration Program $ 44,017 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 58,269 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 58,269 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 58,269"

AMENDMENT NO. 98

On page 89, line 9, delete "(184)" and insert "(203)"

AMENDMENT NO. 99

On page 89, at the end of line 9, delete "$28,124,782" and insert
"$29,419,342"

AMENDMENT NO. 100

On page 89, at the end of line 27, delete "$28,124,782" and insert
"$29,419,342"

AMENDMENT NO. 101

On page 89, at the end of line 30, delete "$4,339,421" and insert
"$4,560,684"

AMENDMENT NO. 102

On page 89, at the end of line 31, delete "$19,624,308" and insert
"$19,761,407"

AMENDMENT NO. 103

On page 89, at the end of line 33, delete "$2,175,434" and insert
"$3,111,632"



Page 51 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1995

AMENDMENT NO. 104

On page 89, at the end of line 35, delete "$28,124,782" and insert
"$29,419,342"

AMENDMENT NO. 105

On page 89, after line 44, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Riverboat Gaming Enforcement Fund to the
Management and Finance Program for a
statewide retirement adjustment $ 310,700"

AMENDMENT NO. 106

On page 90, at the end of line 44, delete "$23,017,001" and insert
"$23,517,001"

AMENDMENT NO. 107

On page 92, at the end of line 22, delete "$239,723,405" and insert
"$240,223,405"

AMENDMENT NO. 108

On page 92, at the end of line 26, delete "$67,367,869" and insert
"$67,034,536"

AMENDMENT NO. 109

On page 92, at the end of line 30, delete "$38,756,751" and insert
"$39,256,751"

AMENDMENT NO. 110

On page 92, at the end of line 39, delete "$6,216,667" and insert
"$6,550,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 111

On page 92, at the end of line 50, delete "$239,723,405" and insert
"$240,223,405"

AMENDMENT NO. 112

On page 92, delete lines 51 through 53    

AMENDMENT NO. 113

On page 93, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to
the Operational Support Program for a 
statewide rent adjustment $ 8,580"

AMENDMENT NO. 114

On page 93, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Traffic Enforcement Program $ 275,740 
Criminal Investigation Program $ 39,181 
Operational Support Program $ 160,326 
Gaming Enforcement Program $ 199,353 
Auxiliary Program $ 11,622 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 686,222 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Riverboat Gaming Enforcement Fund $ 686,222 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 686,222 

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for oil spill
related expenditures:

EXPENDITURES:
Traffic Enforcement Program $ 53,028,563 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 53,028,563 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Oil Spill Contingency Fund $ 29,489,363 
Natural Resources Restoration Trust Fund $ 23,539,200 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 53,028,563"

AMENDMENT NO. 115

On page 95, at the end of line 5, delete "$43,924,492" and insert
"$43,059,177"

AMENDMENT NO. 116

On page 95, at the end of line 7, delete "$470,259" and insert
"$1,335,574"

AMENDMENT NO. 117

On page 95, delete lines 14 through 16    

AMENDMENT NO. 118

On page 95, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Statutory Dedications out of the Motor
Vehicles Customer Service and Technolo-
gy Fund to the Licensing Program for a 
statewide retirement adjustment $ 641,793"

AMENDMENT NO. 119

On page 95, after line 44, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
 by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to
the Legal Program for a statewide retirement
 adjustment $ 21,048"

AMENDMENT NO. 120

On page 97, at the end of line 3, delete "$1,980,000" and insert
"$1,730,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 121

On page 97, at the end of line 4, delete "$2,869,924" and insert
"$2,894,924"

AMENDMENT NO. 122

On page 97, at the end of line 6, delete "$12,555,310" and insert
"$12,780,310"



Page 52 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1996

AMENDMENT NO. 123

On page 97, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Statutory Dedications out of the Louisi-
ana Fire Marshal Fund to the Fire Prevention 
Program for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 250,119"

AMENDMENT NO. 124

On page 98, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
 by Statutory Dedications out of the River-
boat Gaming Enforcement Fund to the
Louisiana Gaming Control Board for 
a statewide retirement adjustment $ 6,192"

AMENDMENT NO. 125

On page 98, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Commission 
Rainy Day Fund to the Administrative 
Program for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 15,508"

AMENDMENT NO. 126

On page 99, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"Payable out of Federal Funds
to the Administrative Program for  
a statewide retirement adjustment $ 22,961

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the 
Administrative Program for funding to pay 
back unallowable costs related to federal 
grant funds received from the National
Highway Traffic Safety Administration $ 372,058"

AMENDMENT NO. 127

On page 99, line 40, delete "(57)" and insert "(42)"

AMENDMENT NO. 128

On page 99, at the end of line 40, delete "$12,119,449" and insert
"$11,997,142"

AMENDMENT NO. 129

On page 100, line 12, delete "(311)" and insert "(305)"

AMENDMENT NO. 130

On page 100, at the end of line 12, delete "$20,248,653" and insert
"$20,098,827"

AMENDMENT NO. 131

On page 100, line 41, delete "(153)" and insert "(148)"

AMENDMENT NO. 132

On page 100, at the end of line 41, delete "$12,699,198" and insert
"$12,583,006"

AMENDMENT NO. 133

On page 101, line 8, delete "(175)" and insert "(170)"

AMENDMENT NO. 134

On page 101, at the end of line 8, delete "$11,032,592" and insert
"$10,983,669"

AMENDMENT NO. 135

On page 101, line 35, delete "(330)" and insert "(325)"

AMENDMENT NO. 136

On page 101, at the end of line 35, delete "$22,424,915" and insert
"$22,357,646"

AMENDMENT NO. 137

On page 102, at the end of line 34, delete "$117,413,528" and insert
"$116,909,011"

AMENDMENT NO. 138

On page 102, at the end of line 36, delete "$96,456,544" and insert
"$95,952,027"

AMENDMENT NO. 139

On page 102, at the end of line 43, delete "$117,413,528" and insert
"$116,909,011"

AMENDMENT NO. 140

On page 102, after line 54, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 91,662 
Swanson Center for Youth $ 57,023 
Jetson Center for Youth  $ 40,006 
Bridge City Center for Youth $ 33,310 
Field Services Program $ 36,637 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 258,638 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 258,638 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 258,638"

AMENDMENT NO. 141

On page 104, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
department shall not be under any obligation to perform any of the
services as described in R.S. 46:2116, et seq., and may utilize other
revenue sources to provide these services. Provided, further, that any
additional funding for state plan personal assistance services may be
used as state match for available federal funds." 

AMENDMENT NO. 142

On page 105, after line 41, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 321,154"



Page 53 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1997

AMENDMENT NO. 143

On page 107, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 301,806"

AMENDMENT NO. 144

On page 109, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 445,395"

AMENDMENT NO. 145

On page 110, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Developmental Disabilities Council $ 15,273 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 15,273 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 3,055 
Federal Funds $ 12,218 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 15,273 

Payable out of Federal Funds
for activities associated with 
the Developmental Disabilities Grant $ 87,456"

AMENDMENT NO. 146

On page 111, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 278,956"

AMENDMENT NO. 147

On page 111, line 35, delete "(861)" and insert "(877)"

AMENDMENT NO. 148

On page 111, at the end of line 35, delete "$331,164,674" and insert
"$324,324,557"

AMENDMENT NO. 149

On page 112, at the end of line 59, delete "$331,164,674" and insert
"$324,324,557"

AMENDMENT NO. 150

On page 113, at the end of line 2, delete "$86,972,107" and insert
"$82,697,034"

AMENDMENT NO. 151

On page 113, at the end of line 10, delete "$225,143,419" and insert
"$222,578,375"

AMENDMENT NO. 152

On page 113, at the end of line 11, delete "$331,164,674" and insert
"$324,324,557"

AMENDMENT NO. 153

On page 113, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Medical Vendor Administration $ 1,822,598 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,822,598 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 911,299 
Federal Funds $ 911,299 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,822,598 

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
rent adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Medical Vendor Administration $ 633,680 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 633,680 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 316,840 
Federal Funds $ 316,840 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 633,680"

AMENDMENT NO. 154

On page 113, at the end of line 22, delete "$3,993,331,477" and insert
"$4,050,408,008"

AMENDMENT NO. 155

On page 115, at the end of line 24, delete "$586,292,870" and insert
"$512,659,543"

AMENDMENT NO. 156

On page 116, at the end of line 10, delete "$799,594,455" and insert
"$830,175,590"

AMENDMENT NO. 157

On page 116, at the end of line 22, delete "$7,357,979,401" and insert
"$7,372,003,740"

AMENDMENT NO. 158

On page 116, at the end of line 24, delete "$1,453,786,881" and insert
"$1,472,022,897"

AMENDMENT NO. 159

On page 116, at the end of line 31, delete "$346,071,798" and insert
"$327,754,959"

AMENDMENT NO. 160

On page 116, at the end of line 36, delete "$5,237,825,825" and insert
"$5,251,930,987"

AMENDMENT NO. 161

On page 116, at the end of line 37, delete "$7,357,979,401" and insert
"$7,372,003,740"



Page 54 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1998

AMENDMENT NO. 162

On page 116, delete lines 38 through 47, and insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:
Payments to Private Providers $ 35,251,757 
Medicare Buy-Ins and Supplements $ 18,865,595 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 54,117,352 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Community Hospital Stabilization Fund $ 15,488,386 

Federal Funds $ 38,628,966 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 54,117,352 

Provided, however, that the $54,117,352 appropriated above shall
only be utilized by the department for the purposes of implementing
a diagnosis-related group (DRG) reimbursement methodology for
Medicaid inpatient hospital services that does not result in aggregate
reductions in payments to non-state hospitals and, to the greatest
extent possible, maintaining the Medicaid reimbursement rates for
inpatient and outpatient hospital services at the amounts in effect on
June 30, 2012.

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Payments to Public Providers $ 2,390,988 
Uncompensated Care Costs $ 1,159,953 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 3,550,941 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,133,727 
Federal Funds $ 2,417,214 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 3,550,941"

AMENDMENT NO. 163

On page 116, after line 52, insert the following:

"Provided, however, as fluoride varnish is proven to reduce and
prevent cavities in primary teeth of young children resulting in
significant reductions in subsequent restorative treatments, the
department may reimburse for preventive fluoride varnish
applications by physicians as part of the oral assessment at well-child
visits or other scheduled visits.

Provided, however, that the department shall prepare a report on its
plans for the transition of pharmaceutical goods and services
provided under the state's Medicaid program from its current
fee-for-service model to a managed care model for the review and
approval of the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget prior
promulgating rules to effect such change.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Act to the contrary, the ten
hospitals administered by the Louisiana State University Board of
Supervisors shall be paid federal funds for expenditures incurred and
certified in excess of the amounts appropriated within this Act for
Title XIX Medicaid services and uncompensated care allowable
costs.

Provided, however, that the department is hereby authorized to
reimburse the Louisiana State University hospitals through
uncompensated care costs payments for the unreimbursed Medicaid
costs   of   all   eligible   Medicaid   patients  in  accordance with the

provisions of the federal "DSH Audit and Reporting Rule." Provided,
further, that the full payment of these allowable uncompensated care
costs is subject to the funding appropriated herein." 

AMENDMENT NO. 164

On page 118, at the end of line 20, delete "$96,389,495" and insert
"$96,164,495"

AMENDMENT NO. 165

On page 119, at the end of line 5, delete "$96,649,349" and insert
"$96,424,349"

AMENDMENT NO. 166

On page 119, at the end of line 7, delete "$44,290,088" and insert
"$44,065,088"

AMENDMENT NO. 167

On page 119, at the end of line 17, delete "$96,649,349" and insert
"$96,424,349"

AMENDMENT NO. 168

On page 119, delete line 37, and insert the following:

"estimated, plus court costs $ 797,436 

Provided, however, that this appropriation shall be contingent upon
plaintiffs' counsel agreeing, in writing, to file a satisfaction of
judgment in the Ninth Judicial District Court within ten days of
receipt of such payment and providing the Department of Health and
Hospitals with a certified copy of the filed satisfaction of judgment
within fifteen days of receipt of such payment.

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Management and Finance Program $ 628,814 
Auxiliary Account $ 3,829 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 632,643 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 628,814 
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 3,829 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 632,643 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Fees and Self-generated Revenues 
for the Louisiana Rural Health Informa-
tion Exchange (LaRHIX) $ 1,000,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for information technology expenses $ 4,275,073 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for a statewide rent adjustment $ 972,450"

AMENDMENT NO. 169

On page 121, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 253,593"



Page 55 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

1999

AMENDMENT NO. 170

On page 122, delete lines 18 through 60    

AMENDMENT NO. 171

On page 123, after line 38, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Protection and Support $ 245,476 
Villa Feliciana Medical Complex $ 276,944 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 522,420 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 245,476 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 263,097 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 13,847 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 522,420 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for aging and adult services and the transfer 
of elderly protective services functions, includ-
ing 22 positions $ 2,598,484 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for a statewide rent adjustment $ 139,862"

AMENDMENT NO. 172

On page 124, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 21,927"

AMENDMENT NO. 173

On page 127, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Personal Health Services $ 2,352,947 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 2,352,947 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 635,296 
Federal Funds $ 1,717,651 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 2,352,947 

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
rent adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Personal Health Services $ 592,416 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 592,416 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 201,421 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 29,621 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 41,469 

Federal Funds $ 319,905 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 592,416"

AMENDMENT NO. 174

On page 129, after line 50, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration and Support $ 110,261 
Behavioral Health Community $ 657,677 
Hospital Based Treatment $ 2,367,250 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 3,135,188 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,738,472
 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 1,212,566 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 39,461 

Federal Funds $ 144,689 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 3,135,188 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
the Administration and Support for a 
statewide rent adjustment $ 341,221"

AMENDMENT NO. 175

On page 133, delete lines 27 through 29, and insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 49,210 
Community-Based Program $ 306,102 
Pinecrest Supports and Services Center $ 1,902,190 
Auxiliary Account $ 4,394 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 2,261,896 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 360,593 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 1,892,385 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 4,394 

Federal Funds $ 4,524 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 2,261,896"

AMENDMENT NO. 176

On page 133, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) the Administration Program for 
a statewide rent adjustment $ 120,239"

AMENDMENT NO. 177

On page 133, after line 41, insert the following:

"The Department of Children and Family Services should endeavor
to assist eligible courts within the state to draw down federal funds
through the Title IV-E Foster Care Assistance Program of the Social
Security Act, to insure the expenditures claimed by the state or parish
meet the requirements of law, and to maximize the allowable
reimbursement from the Title IV-E program to conserve state



Page 56 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2000

resources and to continue to provide needed services for at-risk
youth."

AMENDMENT NO. 178

On page 136, at the end of line 34, delete "$248,667,157" and insert
"$248,817,157"

AMENDMENT NO. 179

On page 139, at the end of line 60, delete "$781,157,017" and insert
"$781,307,017"

AMENDMENT NO. 180

On page 140, at the end of line 2, delete "$153,021,848" and insert
"$153,171,848"

AMENDMENT NO. 181

On page 140, at the end of line 11, delete "$781,157,017" and insert
"$781,307,017"

AMENDMENT NO. 182

On page 140, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative and Executive Support Program $ 652,600 
Prevention and Intervention Program $ 198,230 
Community and Family Services Program $ 623,624 
Field Services Program $ 3,970,002 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 5,444,456 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,796,671 
Federal Funds $ 3,647,785 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 5,444,456 

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
rent adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative and Executive Support Program $ 2,865,903 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 2,865,903 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 945,748 
Federal Funds $ 1,920,155 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 2,865,903"

AMENDMENT NO. 183

On page 140, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

"Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the secretary of the
Department of Natural Resources may transfer, with the approval of
the Commissioner of Administration via midyear budget adjustment
(BA-7 Form), up to five (5) authorized positions and associated
personal services funding from one budget unit to any other budget
unit and/or between programs within any budget unit within this
schedule. Not more than an aggregate of 20 positions and associated
personal  services  may be  transferred between budget units and/or

programs within a budget unit without the approval of Joint
Legislative Committee on the Budget."

AMENDMENT NO. 184

On page 143, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Executive Program $ 22,868 
Management and Finance Program $ 104,775 
Technology Assessment Program $ 36,242 
Atchafalaya Basin Program $ 4,131 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 168,016 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 127,643 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 40,373 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 168,016 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Interagency Transfers from the Office
of State Police to the Management and Fi-
nance Program for oil spill related expenditures $ 107,522"

AMENDMENT NO. 185

On page 145, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Oil and Gas Regulatory Program $ 198,518 
Public Safety Program $ 103,057 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 301,575 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 301,575 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 301,575"

AMENDMENT NO. 186

On page 146, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Mineral Resources Manage-
ment Program for a statewide retirement adjust-
ment $ 124,158"

AMENDMENT NO. 187

On page 147, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Coastal Re-
sources Trust Fund to the Coastal Management
Program for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 99,052 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfers from the Office of State
Police to the Coastal Management Program
for oil spill related expenditures $ 121,000"



Page 57 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2001

AMENDMENT NO. 188

On page 148, delete line 12    

AMENDMENT NO. 189

On page 149, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Tax Collection Program $ 974,229 
Alcohol and Tobacco Control Program $ 53,676 
Office of Charitable Gaming Program $ 22,459 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,050,364 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 1,050,364 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,050,364"

AMENDMENT NO. 190

On page 149, line 10, delete "(98)" and insert "(96)"

AMENDMENT NO. 191

On page 150, after line 44, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 174,101 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 174,101 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Hazardous Waste Site Cleanup Fund $ 5,571 
Environmental Trust Fund $ 155,646 
Clean Water State Revolving Fund $ 6,616 
Waste Tire Management Fund $ 6,268 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 174,101 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfers from the Office of 
Public Safety to the Administrative Program
for expenses related to the Deepwater
Horizon event $ 7,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Administrative Program for the Louisiana
Rural Water Association to provide technical
assistance to rural water systems in areas with
populations fewer than 10,000 $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 192

On page 151, line 3, delete "(374)" and insert "(375)"

AMENDMENT NO. 193

On page 152, after line 47, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Environmental Compliance Program $ 598,018 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 598,018 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Hazardous Waste Site Cleanup Fund $ 37,675 
Environmental Trust Fund $ 560,343 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 598,018 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfers from the Department 
of Public Safety to the Environmental
Compliance Program for expenses related to
the Deepwater Horizon event $ 1,791,643"

AMENDMENT NO. 194

On page 153, line 3, delete "(185)" and insert "(188)"

AMENDMENT NO. 195

On page 154, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the 
Environmental Trust Fund to the
Environmental Services Program for
a statewide retirement adjustment $ 313,185 

Payable out of the State General Fund by Inter-
agency Transfers from the Department of 
Public Safety to the Environmental
Services Program for expenses related to the
Deepwater Horizon event $ 15,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 196

On page 154, line 12, delete "(105)" and insert "(103)"

AMENDMENT NO. 197

On page 155, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Support Services Program $ 183,310 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 183,310 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Environmental Trust Fund $ 171,395 
Clean Water State Revolving Fund $ 4,033 
Waste Tire Management Fund $ 7,882 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 183,310 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Department
of Public Safety to the Support Services
Program for expenses related to the Deepwater
Horizon event $ 30,500"

AMENDMENT NO. 198

On page 159, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:



Page 58 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2002

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Office of the Executive Director $ 61,855 
Office of Management and Finance $ 130,951 
Office of Information Systems $ 137,200 
Office of Workforce Development $ 658,047 
Office of Unemployment Insurance Administration $ 415,543 
Office of Workers Compensation Administration $ 194,035 
Office of the 2nd Injury Board $ 15,648 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,613,279 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Workers' Compensation 2nd Injury Fund $ 15,648 
Office of Workers' Compensation Ad-
ministrative Fund $ 205,351 
Incumbent Worker Training Account $ 29,467 
Employment Security Administration 
Account $ 24,899 
Penalty and Interest Account $ 30,625 
Blind Vendors Trust Fund $ 5,525 

Federal Funds $ 1,301,764 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,613,279 

Provided, however, that of the federal funds appropriated for
Community Services Block Grants, no currently funded community
action agency allocation shall be increased or decreased by more than
five percent (5%) during Fiscal Year 2012-2013."

AMENDMENT NO. 199

On page 160, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Conservation
Fund to the Management and Finance Program
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 119,919 

Payable out of the State General Fund by In-
teragency Transfers from the Office of
State Police to the Management and Finance
Program for oil spill related expenditures $ 800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 200

On page 161, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Conservation
Fund to the Administrative Program for
a statewide retirement adjustment $ 21,153 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Oyster
Sanitation Fund to the Enforcement Program
for expenditures related to patrol efforts to
increase risk management compliance within
the oyster industry $ 170,000 

Payable out of Federal Funds to the Enforce-
ment Program for the purpose of utilizing a Joint 
Enforcement Grant to allow the Enforcement
Division the ability to patrol and enforce 
compliance with state and federal fishing 
regulations offshore past the state's three mile
Inter Continental Shelf and up to 200 miles 
out into the Gulf of Mexico $ 1,172,456"

AMENDMENT NO. 201

On page 163, after line 39, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Conservation
Fund to the Wildlife Program for
a statewide retirement adjustment $ 399,024 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfers from the Office of State
Police to the Wildlife Program for oil spill
related expenditures $ 1,395,573"

AMENDMENT NO. 202

On page 165, after line 53, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that of the funding appropriated herein from the
Aquatic Plant Control Fund, twenty percent (20%) shall be allocated
to the control of hydrilla.

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Fisheries Program $ 440,378 
Marketing Program $ 7,458 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 447,836 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Conservation Fund $ 440,378 
Seafood Promotion and Marketing Fund $ 7,458 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 447,836 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfers from the Office of State
Police to the Fisheries Program for oil spill
related expenditures $ 1,500,395 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Interagency Transfers from the Office 
of State Police to the Fisheries Program
for expenditures related to oyster cultch 
reestablishment projects due to damages
caused by the Deepwater Horizon event $ 7,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 203

On page 167, after line 39, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program $ 178,328 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 178,328 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 167,628 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 10,700 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 178,328"

AMENDMENT NO. 204

On page 168, after line 45, insert the following:



Page 59 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2003

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Municipal
Fire and Police Civil Service Operating Fund
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 35,499"

AMENDMENT NO. 205

On page 169, after line 43, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Administration Program for a
statewide retirement adjustment $ 69,636"

AMENDMENT NO. 206

On page 171, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Administration Program for a
statewide retirement adjustment $ 6,420"

AMENDMENT NO. 207

On page 171, after line 44, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Interagency Transfers to the 
Administration Program for a statewide
retirement adjustment $ 130,492"

AMENDMENT NO. 208

On page 172, delete lines 48 through 54    

AMENDMENT NO. 209

On page 173, delete lines 1 through 5    

AMENDMENT NO. 210

On page 173, at the end of line 8, delete "$1,084,816,168" and insert
"$1,085,666,168"

AMENDMENT NO. 211

On page 174, at the end of line 23, delete "$1,084,816,168" and insert
"$1,085,666,168"

AMENDMENT NO. 212

On page 174, at the end of line 25, delete "$1,033,456,143" and insert
"$1,034,306,143"

AMENDMENT NO. 213

On page 174, at the end of line 35, delete "$1,084,816,168" and insert
"$1,085,666,168"

AMENDMENT NO. 214

On page 176, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
Louisiana Universities Marine Consortium
for the Gulf of Mexico Research Initiative
Grant (GoMRI) $ 6,185,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 215

On page 178, line 26, delete "(15,104)" and insert "(0)"

AMENDMENT NO. 216

On page 178, at the end of line 30, delete "$406,074,006" and insert
"$387,134,822"

AMENDMENT NO. 217

On page 178, at the end of line 31, delete "$460,660,466" and insert
"$479,599,650"

AMENDMENT NO. 218

On page 183, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco Tax 
Health Care Fund for the Louisiana Cancer 
Research Center of LSU Health Sciences Center 
- New Orleans and Tulane University Health 
Sciences Center $ 499,333 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco 
Tax Health Care Fund for the Louisiana 
Cancer Research Center of LSU Health 
Sciences Center - New Orleans and 
Tulane University Health Sciences Center 
for smoking prevention mass media programs $ 340,667"

AMENDMENT NO. 219

On page 184, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco
Tax Health Care Fund for the Cancer
Research Center of the LSU
Health Sciences Center - Shreveport $ 326,667 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the LSU Health Sciences Center - Shreveport
for the Louisiana Poison Control Center $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Shreveport Riverfront and Convention 
Center and Independence Stadium Fund 
for the LSU Health Sciences Center – Shreve-
port, in the event that House Bill No. 822 
is enacted into law $ 5,000,000 

Provided, however, that such distribution of monies to the LSU
Health Sciences Center –  Shreveport shall occur in equal quarterly
amounts after the distributions to entities which have pledged or
dedicated such monies into bonds and have been made each quarter.

Provided, however, that, of the monies appropriated herein to the
LSU Health Sciences Center - Shreveport, the amount of $75,000
shall be allocated and distributed to the North Caddo Hospital."

AMENDMENT NO. 220

On page 187, after line 45, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco 
Tax Health Care Fund to the Louisiana 
State University - Agricultural Center for 
general operations $ 166,667"

AMENDMENT NO. 221

On page 206, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:



Page 60 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2004

"Provided, however, that the $151,890 in Statutory Dedications,
Support Education in Louisiana First Fund included in the above
appropriation be allocated as follows:"

AMENDMENT NO. 222

On page 206, delete line 44, and insert the following:

"institution as necessary to primarily reflect enrollment growth
patterns.  Further, in the event that any legislative instruments of the
2012 Regular Session of the Legislature providing for either the
transfer of technical college campuses or the expansion of any of the
system's higher education institutions are enacted into law, the
Louisiana Community and Technical Colleges System Board of
Supervisors is hereby authorized to make any necessary changes to
the system's college funding allocations.  Any such adjustments made
by the board shall not impact the board's allocation of any funds
based on performance."

AMENDMENT NO. 223

On page 217, at the end of line 38, delete "$9,294,486" and insert
"$8,806,509"

AMENDMENT NO. 224

On page 219, at the end of line 1, delete "$5,564,957" and insert
"$6,045,877"

AMENDMENT NO. 225

On page 220, at the end of line 44, delete "$25,850,258" and insert
"$25,843,201"
AMENDMENT NO. 226

On page 220, at the end of line 51, delete "$156,747" and insert
"$149,690"

AMENDMENT NO. 227

On page 220, at the end of line 52, delete "$25,850,258" and insert
"$25,843,201"

AMENDMENT NO. 228

On page 220, after line 59, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration and Shared Services $ 108,652 
Louisiana School for the Deaf $ 31,987 
Louisiana School for the Visually Impaired $ 23,282 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 163,921 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 161,098 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 2,823 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 163,921 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Education 
Excellence Fund to the Louisiana School 
for the Visually Impaired Program $ 1,063"

AMENDMENT NO. 229

On page 221, at the end of line 3, delete "$15,202,822" and insert
"$15,202,747"

AMENDMENT NO. 230

On page 221, at the end of line 62, delete "$15,202,822" and insert
"$15,202,747"

AMENDMENT NO. 231

On page 222, at the end of line 6, delete "$74,576" and insert
"$74,501"

AMENDMENT NO. 232

On page 222, at the end of line 8, delete "$15,202,822" and insert
"$15,202,747"

AMENDMENT NO. 233

On page 222, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers to the LSEC Education 
Program for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 182,892"

AMENDMENT NO. 234

On page 222, at the end of line 26, delete "$7,369,181" and insert
"$7,368,712"

AMENDMENT NO. 235

On page 223, at the end of line 34, delete "$10,395,517" and insert
"$10,395,048"

AMENDMENT NO. 236

On page 223, at the end of line 41, delete "$78,099" and insert
"$77,630"

AMENDMENT NO. 237

On page 223, at the end of line 43, delete "$10,395,517" and insert
"$10,395,048"

AMENDMENT NO. 238

On page 223, after line 47, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Living and Learning Community Program 
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 16,969"

AMENDMENT NO. 239

On page 224, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Broadcasting Program for statewide 
retirement adjustment $ 138,790"

AMENDMENT NO. 240

On page 226, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration $ 3,973 
Louisiana Quality Education Support Fund $ 8,982 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 12,955



Page 61 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2005

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 3,973 
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Louisiana Quality Education Support Fund $ 8,982 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 12,955"

AMENDMENT NO. 241

On page 226, at the end of line 22, delete "$5,580,737" and insert
"$5,579,894"

AMENDMENT NO. 242

On page 226, at the end of line 52, delete "$5,580,737" and insert
"$5,579,894"

AMENDMENT NO. 243

On page 227, at the end of line 5, delete "$82,801" and insert
"$81,958"

AMENDMENT NO. 244

On page 227, at the end of line 6, delete "$5,580,737" and insert
"$5,579,894"

AMENDMENT NO. 245

On page 227, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Instruction Program for a statewide 
retirement adjustment $ 15,048"

AMENDMENT NO. 246

On page 228, line 3, delete "(28)" and insert "(31)"

AMENDMENT NO. 247

On page 228, at the end of line 3, delete "$7,699,962" and insert
"$8,007,472"

AMENDMENT NO. 248

On page 228, line 20, delete "(74)" and insert "(75)"

AMENDMENT NO. 249

On page 228, at the end of line 20, delete "$11,621,360" and insert
"$11,673,164"

AMENDMENT NO. 250

On page 228, line 50, delete "(185)" and insert "(186)"

AMENDMENT NO. 251

On page 228, at the end of line 50, delete "$62,536,212" and insert
"$62,972,209"

AMENDMENT NO. 252

On page 230, line 30, delete "(45)" and insert "(43)"

AMENDMENT NO. 253

On page 230, at the end of line 30, delete "$19,935,916" and insert
"$19,835,078"

AMENDMENT NO. 254

On page 231, line 1, delete "(100)" and insert "(97)"

AMENDMENT NO. 255

On page 231, at the end of line 1, delete "$24,244,130" and insert
"$23,944,657"

AMENDMENT NO. 256

On page 232, at the end of line 30, delete "$129,093,568" and insert
"$129,488,568"

AMENDMENT NO. 257

On page 232, at the end of line 32, delete "$46,836,422" and insert
"$47,231,411"

AMENDMENT NO. 258

On page 232, at the end of line 37, delete "$129,093,568" and insert
"$129,488,568"

AMENDMENT NO. 259

On page 232, after line 53, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Executive Office Program $ 67,407 
Office of Management and Finance $ 129,435 
Departmental Support $ 270,475 
Innovation $ 64,238 
Student-Centered Goal Offices $ 87,802 
Auxiliary Account $ 16,368 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 635,725 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 273,254 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 64,119 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 40,123 

Federal Funds $ 258,229 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 635,725 

Payable out of Federal Funds to the 
Departmental Support Program for the 
Summer Food Service Program Management 
and Administration Program $ 304,538"

AMENDMENT NO. 260

On page 233, at the end of line 3, delete "$973,737,804" and insert
"$973,370,804"

AMENDMENT NO. 261

On page 234, at the end of line 28, delete "$136,767,529" and insert
"$137,134,529"

AMENDMENT NO. 262

On page 235, at the end of line 17, delete "$45,220,358" and insert
"$32,120,358"



Page 62 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2006

AMENDMENT NO. 263

On page 235, at the end of line 19, delete "$66,311,529" and insert
"$79,411,529"

AMENDMENT NO. 264

On page 235, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Education 
Excellence Fund to the School & District 
Supports Program $ 277"

AMENDMENT NO. 265

On page 236, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Recovery School District - Instruction $ 191,118 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 191,118 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 177,740 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 7,645 

Federal Funds $ 5,733 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 191,118"

AMENDMENT NO. 266

On page 240, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration $ 5,564 
Instruction $ 3,952 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 9,516 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 8,923 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 553 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 40 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 9,516"

AMENDMENT NO. 267

On page 241, at the end of line 1, delete "$127,514,486" and insert
"$121,424,550"

AMENDMENT NO. 268

On page 241, at the end of line 29, delete "$114,106,701" and insert
"$101,392,471"

AMENDMENT NO. 269

On page 242, at the end of line 1, delete "$39,657,787" and insert
"$42,682,540"

AMENDMENT NO. 270

On page 242, at the end of line 29, delete "$40,998,737" and insert
"$40,492,680"

AMENDMENT NO. 271

On page 243, at the end of line 2, delete "$60,543,796" and insert
"$59,692,404"

AMENDMENT NO. 272

On page 243, at the end of line 30, delete "$99,209,250" and insert
"$93,357,265"

AMENDMENT NO. 273

On page 244, at the end of line 2, delete "$318,975,657" and insert
"$344,330,518"

AMENDMENT NO. 274

On page 244, at the end of line 30, delete "$825,059,513" and insert
"$827,425,527"

AMENDMENT NO. 275

On page 244, at the end of line 34, delete "$574,169,936" and insert
"$550,250,558"

AMENDMENT NO. 276

On page 244, at the end of line 35, delete "$98,682,558" and insert
"$128,565,526"

AMENDMENT NO. 277

On page 244, at the end of line 38, delete "$87,945,188" and insert
"$84,347,612"

AMENDMENT NO. 278

On page 244, at the end of line 39, delete "$825,059,513" and insert
"$827,425,527"

AMENDMENT NO. 279

On page 244, after line 53, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the Louisiana State University Health Care
Services Division shall establish a separate accounting system for
Leonard J. Chabert Medical Center to examine  revenue generation,
patient volumes, payer mix, and cost effectiveness. Provided, further,
that the Louisiana State University Health Care Services Division,
working in conjunction with the Louisiana State University Board of
Supervisors and the Department of Health and Hospitals, shall
complete an analysis of the operations of the Leonard J. Chabert
Medical Center utilizing the data collected under the separate
accounting system from August 1, 2012 to February 1, 2013, to
determine the best utilization of state resources in the provision of
health care services and medical education in the region served by
Leonard J. Chabert Medical Center. The Louisiana State University
Health Care Services Division shall report the findings of this
analysis to the Senate Committee on Finance and House Committee
on Appropriations by March 1, 2013."

AMENDMENT NO. 280

On page 246, line 27, delete "$300,000" and insert "$1,094,000"



Page 63 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2007

AMENDMENT NO. 281

On page 246, line 35, delete "$1,400,000" and insert "$1,450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 282

On page 247, at the end of line 6, delete "$125,000" and insert
"$150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 283

On page 247, at the end of line 7, delete "$90,000" and insert
"$150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 284

On page 247, at the end of line 39, delete "$50,000" and insert
"$200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 285

On page 247, at the end of line 40, delete "$130,000" and insert
"$250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 286

On page 248, line 3, delete "$38,891,341" and insert "$40,090,341"

AMENDMENT NO. 287

On page 248, line 12, delete "$300,000" and insert "$1,094,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 288

On page 248, line 27, delete "$1,400,000" and insert "$1,450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 289

On page 249, line 17, delete "$125,000" and insert "$150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 290

On page 249, line 20, delete "$90,000" and insert "$150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 291

On page 250, line 9, delete "$50,000" and insert "$200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 292

On page 250, line 11, delete "$130,000" and insert "$250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 293

On page 250, line 51, delete "$38,891,341" and insert "$40,090,341"

AMENDMENT NO. 294

On page 250, delete lines 53 through 55, and insert the following:

"Enterprise Fund, shall be allocated and distributed to the St. Martin
Parish Government Authority in accordance with the provisions of
R.S. 47:302.27(B) in the event that Senate Bill No. 549 of the 2012
Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted into law."

AMENDMENT NO. 295

On page 251, after line 42, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that from the funds appropriated herein out of
the Iberia Parish Tourist Commission Fund, the monies in the fund
shall be allocated and distributed as follows: $10,000 shall be
allocated and distributed to the Jeanerette Museum; $10,000 shall be

allocated and distributed to the Bayou Teche Museum. The
remaining monies in the fund shall be allocated and distributed as
follows: forty-five percent (45%) to the Iberia Parish Tourist
Commission, thirty-seven percent (37%) to the Acadiana Fairgrounds
Commission, sixteen percent (16%) to the Iberia Economic
Development Authority, and two percent (2%) to the Iberia Parish
Government for the benefit of the Iberia Sports Complex
Commission.

Provided, however, that in the event that the monies in the fund
exceed $1,600,000 for the 2012-2013 Fiscal Year, out of the funds
appropriated herein out of the Jefferson Parish Convention Center
Fund, $350,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the Jefferson
Performing Arts Society - East Bank, $250,000 shall be allocated and
distributed to the Jefferson Performing Arts Society - City of
Westwego, and $100,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the
City of Gretna - Heritage Festival. In the event that total revenues
deposited in this fund are insufficient to fully fund such allocations,
each entity shall receive the same pro rata share of the monies
available, which its allocation represents to the total.

Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein to East
Carroll Parish out of the East Carroll Visitor Enterprise Fund, one
hundred percent (100 %) shall be allocated and distributed to
Doorway to Louisiana, Inc., D/B/A East Carroll Parish Tourism
Commission. In the event that total revenues deposited in this fund
are insufficient to fully fund such allocation, Doorway to Louisiana,
Inc., shall receive the same pro rata share of the monies available
which its allocation represents to the total.

Further provided, that from the funds appropriated herein out of the
Richland Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund, $20,000 shall be allocated
and distributed to the town of Delhi of which amount $5,000 shall be
allocated to the Delhi Municipal Golf Course, $10,000 shall be
allocated for the Cave Theater; $10,000 shall be allocated and
distributed to the Northeast Economic Development District, Inc.;
$10,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the town of Mangham
for downtown development; and $20,000 shall be allocated and
distributed to the town of Rayville for downtown development. In the
event that total revenues deposited in this fund are insufficient to
fully fund such allocations, each entity shall receive the same pro rata
share of the monies available which its allocation represents to the
total.

Further provided, that from the funds appropriated herein out of the
Madison Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund, $12,500 shall be allocated
and distributed to the Madison Parish Historical Society, and $5,000
shall be allocated and distributed to the city of Tallulah for
beautification and repair projects and $5,000 shall be allocated and
distributed to the Northeast Economic Development District, Inc. In
the event that total revenues deposited in this fund are insufficient to
fully fund such allocations, each entity shall receive the same pro rata
share of the monies available which its allocation represents to the
total.

Provided, however, that out of the funds appropriated herein out of
the West Baton Rouge Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund, $25,000 shall
be allocated and distributed to the city of Port Allen; $25,000 shall
be allocated and distributed to the town of Brusly; and $25,000 shall
be allocated and distributed to the town of Addis.

Payable out of the State General Fund by  
Statutory Dedications out of the East Baton
Rouge Parish Enhancement Fund to the City
of Zachary for tourism, economic development,
and enhancement purposes, notwithstanding
any other provision of the law to the contrary
and specifically notwithstanding R.S. 47:322.9 $ 40,000 

Provided, however, that out of the funds appropriated herein out of
the Ascension Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund, $200,000 shall be
allocated and distributed to the city of Donaldsonville for the



Page 64 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2008

promotion of tourism and economic development; $250,000 shall be
allocated and distributed to the city of Gonzales; $60,000 shall be
allocated and distributed to the town of Sorrento; $350,000 shall be
allocated and distributed to the Ascension Parish Government for
operating and other expenses associated with the Lamar-Dixon Expo
Center; $159,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the Ascension
Parish Government for promoting tourism, economic development,
and related purposes; $50,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the
River Road African American Museum to support general museum
operations; and $25,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the city
of Donaldsonville for the Downtown Development District.”

AMENDMENT NO. 296

On page 252, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that of the funding allocated herein to Ouachita
Parish under the Parish Transportation Program (R.S.
48:751-756(A)), eight percent (8%) shall be allocated to the town of
Richwood."

AMENDMENT NO. 297

On page 254, line 3, delete "$30,821,029" and insert "$30,171,029"

AMENDMENT NO. 298

On page 254, line 6, delete "$30,821,029" and insert "$30,171,029"

AMENDMENT NO. 299

On page 254, line 8, delete "$30,080,874" and insert "$29,430,874"

AMENDMENT NO. 300

On page 254, line 12, delete "$30,821,029" and insert "$30,171,029"

AMENDMENT NO. 301

On page 256, line 37, delete "$2,096,675" and insert "$2,087,270"

AMENDMENT NO. 302

On page 256, line 41, delete "$7,744,425" and insert "$7,735,020"

AMENDMENT NO. 303

On page 257, line 11, delete "$2,096,675" and insert "$2,087,270"

AMENDMENT NO. 304

On page 257, line 16, delete "$7,744,425" and insert "$7,735,020"

AMENDMENT NO. 305

On page 257, at the end of line 31, delete "by" and insert "(Direct)"

AMENDMENT NO. 306

On page 257, delete lines 32 and 33, and insert the following: "to the"

AMENDMENT NO. 307

On page 257, delete lines 42 through 47, and insert the following:

"The sum of One Million and No/100 ($1,000,000.00) Dollars is
hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana
for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 which shall be payable to plaintiffs
through Hancock Bank, as escrow agent, into escrow account number
1097000229 for partial payment of the judgment rendered in the class
action suit entitled "Jean Boudreaux, et al. v. State of Louisiana,
Department of Transportation and Development, et al", bearing

Number 71,408 on the docket of the Twenty-First Judicial District
Court, parish of Tangipahoa, state of Louisiana, which payment shall
be deemed to be the last payment until a signed settlement is agreed
upon."

AMENDMENT NO. 308

On page 259, line 28, delete "$55,546,994" and insert "$55,645,129"

AMENDMENT NO. 309

On page 259, line 32, delete "$55,546,994" and insert "$55,645,129"

AMENDMENT NO. 310

On page 259, line 34, delete "$55,546,994" and insert "$55,645,129"

AMENDMENT NO. 311

On page 259, line 36, delete "$55,546,994" and insert "$55,645,129"

AMENDMENT NO. 312

On page 259, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Administrative Program for a statewide 
retirement adjustment $ 59,395"

AMENDMENT NO. 313

On page 259, line 41, delete "$31,810,437" and insert "$31,849,500"

AMENDMENT NO. 314

On page 259, line 43, delete "$9,290,037" and insert "$9,194,766"

AMENDMENT NO. 315

On page 259, line 44, delete "$1,290,799" and insert "$1,311,111"

AMENDMENT NO. 316

On page 259, delete lines 47 through 50, insert the following:

"notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 49:112, the provisions of
Sections 19, 19.1, 19.2, 19.3, and 19.4 contain appropriations in the
total amount of Eighteen Million Forty-One Thousand Three
Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars, be it more or less estimated, as
specifically provided in each Subsection. Provided, however, that all
judgments provided for in Sections 19, 19.2, and 19.3 shall be paid"

AMENDMENT NO. 317

On page 260, line 4, delete "this Section"  and insert "Sections 19,
19.2, and 19.3"

AMENDMENT NO. 318

On page 264, line 37, delete "said judgements," and insert "this Act,"

AMENDMENT NO. 319

On page 264, line 39, delete "this Act," and insert "this judgment,"

AMENDMENT NO. 320

On page 264, line 40, delete "such judgment," and insert "this Act,"

AMENDMENT NO. 321

On page 264, after line 55, insert the following:



Page 65 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2009

"Section 19.3A.  The sum of Fifteen Thousand and No/100
($15,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund
of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay
the consent judgment against the Department of Transportation and
Development in the suit entitled "Noella Hutchinson, et al v. City of
New Orleans, et al", bearing Number 94-12928, Division "J" on the
docket of the Civil District Court for the Parish of Orleans, state of
Louisiana.

B.  The sum of One Million and No/100 ($1,000,000.00) Dollars
is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of
Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay the consent
judgment in the suit entitled "Joyce Foshee Berry, et al v. State of
Louisiana, Department of Transportation and Development", bearing
Number 81,571-B, on the docket of the Tenth Judicial District Court,
parish of Natchitoches, state of Louisiana.

C.  The sum of Twenty-Seven Thousand and No/100
($27,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund
of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay
the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Virgil W. Norred v. Myrt
Hales, Jr. and the State of Louisiana through the Department of
Transportation and Development", bearing Number 101579, Division
"E", on the docket of the Twenty-First Judicial District Court, parish
of Livingston, state of Louisiana.

D.(1)  The sum of Four Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand and
No/100 ($475,000.00) Dollars in favor of Plaintiffs, Brian Ross and
Stacy Ross, individually and on behalf of their minor children, Brian
Ross II and Kaylee Ross, with no legal and/or judicial interest, is
hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana
for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay the judgment in the suit
entitled "Brian Ross and Stacy Ross, Individually and on behalf of
their minor children, Brian Ross II and Kaylee Ross v. State of
Louisiana, Department of Transportation and Development", bearing
Number 560,079; Sect. 23 on the docket of the Nineteenth Judicial
District Court for the Parish of East Baton Rouge, state of Louisiana.

(2) Monies awarded in this judgment to Stacy Ross for future
medical expenses shall be payable from the Future Medical Care
Fund pursuant to R.S. 39:1533.2 for future medical expenses related
to the accident up to Four Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100
($450,000.00) Dollars.

(3) The sum of Ninety-Five Thousand Nine Hundred
Twenty-Eight and 82/100 ($95,928.82) Dollars in favor of the State
of Louisiana, Department of Health and Hospitals, with no legal
and/or judicial interest, is hereby appropriated out of the General
Fund of the State of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013.

E.  The sum of One Hundred Five Thousand and No/100
($105,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund
of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay
the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Sharon Foster v. State of
Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development, Gilchrist
Construction Company, LLC, Louisiana Timed Managers, The LPA
Group Incorporated, PB Americas, Inc., and G.E.C., Inc.", bearing
Number 20783, on the docket of the Thirty-Fifth Judicial District
Court, parish of Grant, state of Louisiana.

F.  The sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and No/100
($49,500.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund
of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay
the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Theresa Comeau v. The
Department of Transportation and Development, State of Louisiana,
et al", bearing Number 97,954, Division "C", on the docket of the
Twenty-First Judicial District Court, parish of Livingston, state of
Louisiana.

G.  The sum of Four Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand and
No/100 ($495,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the
General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to

be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Allen B.
Miller v. State of Louisiana, through Department of Transportation
and Development", bearing Number 28,283, Division "D", on the
docket of the Twenty-Third Judicial District Court, parish of St.
James, state of Louisiana.

H.  The sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100
($250,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund
of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay
the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Kim LeBrun, individually
and on behalf of her minor children Kaitlyn LeBrun, Kristina LeBrun
and Karla LeBrun v. Shane M. Burnside, U.S. Agencies Casualty
Insurance Company and State of Louisiana, Department of
Transportation and Development" consolidated with "Shane M.
Burnside v. State of Louisiana, Department of Transportation and
Development", bearing Numbers 29437 Civil Docket "C" and 29,616
Division "C", on the docket of the Twenty-Third Judicial District
Court, parish of Assumption, state of Louisiana.

I.  The sum of One Hundred Three Thousand, Three Hundred
Thirty-Three Dollars and Thirty-Four Cents ($103,333.34) Dollars is
hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana
for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay for the consent judgment
in the suit entitled "Cherie Fairburn, et al v. State of Louisiana,
through the Department of Transportation and Development",
bearing Number 513,514, Division "8", on the docket of the
Nineteenth Judicial District Court, parish of East Baton Rouge, state
of Louisiana.

J.  The sum of Two Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Five
Hundred Sixty-Five and 59/100 ($278,565.59) Dollars to Maria T.
Jacob, individually and the sum of Seventy-One Thousand Two
Hundred Fifty and No/100 ($71,250.00 ) Dollars to Maria T. Jacob
on behalf of and as the tutrix of the minor Ty'Ravian S. Jacob are
hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana
for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay for the consent judgment
in the suit entitled "Maria Jacob, et al v. State of Louisiana,
Department of Transportation and Development", bearing Number
73186-E, on the docket of the Sixteenth Judicial District Court,
parish of St. Martin, state of Louisiana.

Section 19.4.  The sum not to exceed Two Million Five Hundred
Thousand ($2,500,000.00) Dollars for the attorney fees for plaintiffs,
the sum not to exceed Four Hundred Fifty Thousand ($450,000.00)
Dollars for the expenses of litigation to be taxed as costs, and the sum
not to exceed Two Hundred Thousand ($200,000.00) Dollars for the
cost of advertising and the administration of the process and
procedures that members of the settlement class may use to submit
claims for interest, are hereby appropriated out of the General Fund
of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013, all pursuant to
the terms and conditions of the Stipulation of Compromise and
Settlement of Class Action entered into by the parties, including
completion and satisfaction of the suspensive conditions set forth
therein and approval by the court and notice and an opportunity to be
heard to be accorded to all class members, in the class action suit
entitled "William J. Albach and Richard J. Dodson v. John
Kennedy", bearing Number 450,102 on the docket of the Nineteenth
Judicial District Court, parish of East Baton Rouge, state of
Louisiana.

Section 19.5.A.  The sum of One Hundred Five Thousand and
No/100 ($105,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the
General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to
be used to pay the judgment awarding compensation for wrongful
imprisonment in the matter of "Gene Claude Bibbins v. State of
Louisiana", bearing Number C536542, Section 22, on the docket of
the Nineteenth Judicial District Court, parish of East Baton Rouge,
state of Louisiana.

B.  All judgments provided for in this Section shall be paid as
to principal, interest, court costs, and expert witness fees as provided
in this Act, it being the intent herein that when the provisions of any



Page 66 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2010

judgment conflict with the provisions of this Act, the provisions of
the judgment shall be controlling.  Any other provision of this
judgment not in conflict with the provisions of this Act shall control.
Payment shall be made as to any such judgment only after
presentation to the state treasurer of documentation required by the
state treasurer."

AMENDMENT NO. 322

On page 275, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

"Section 21. The provisions of the Act shall become effective if and
when Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 128 of this 2012 Regular
Session of the Legislature is approved by a favorable vote of
two-thirds of the elected members of each house of the legislature as
provided in Article VII, Section 10.3(C) and R.S. 39:94."

AMENDMENT NO. 323

On page 275, line 37, delete "Section 21." and insert "Section 22."

 LEGISLATIVE BUREAU AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Legislative Bureau to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 1, line 6, following "delete "2011-2012," and insert "and the
remainder of the line"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 23, following "approval." change "Luxury or full-
sized motor vehicle" to ""Luxury or full-sized motor vehicle""

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 11, line 29, following "Fund)" insert """

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Thompson to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 206, after line 44, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that prior to the allocation of funds to each
higher education institution by the Louisiana Community and
Technical Colleges Board of Supervisors, the board shall initially
allocate $250,000 for the Opportunities Industrialization Center of
Ouachita, Inc., to provide fundamental education services, job skills
training and employment readiness services to low to moderate
income clients."

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Donahue to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 6 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 14 proposed by the Senate

Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 2, at the end line 7, change "date."" to "date.

F.  The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to reduce the State General Fund (Direct) appropriations
contained in each department and budget unit contained in this Act
in order to achieve a State General Fund (Direct) savings of not less
than $15,000,000. The commissioner of administration is also
authorized and directed to adjust other means of financing associated
with such reductions.""

AMENDMENT NO. 3

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 15 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 17 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 3, at the end of line 5, delete "29,364" and insert "29,365"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 21 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 3, delete line 40 and on page 4, delete lines 1 through 7

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 21 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 4, at the beginning of line 9, insert "to the Executive
Administration Program"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 30 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 5, line 22, delete "$1,286,269,311" and insert
"$1,268,269,311and at the end of the line delete "$1,289,237,179"
and insert "$1,271,237,179""

AMENDMENT NO. 8

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 33 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 5, at the end of line 28, change "19" to "19, and insert the
following: 

"Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 560,479 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 560,479 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 140,120 
Federal Funds $ 420,359 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 560,479""

AMENDMENT NO. 9

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 37 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on line 41, delete "$09,548" and insert "$9,548"



Page 67 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2011

AMENDMENT NO. 10

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 44 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 11

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 58 through 64 in the set
of amendments proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 12

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 70 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 13

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 117 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28,
2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 14

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 158 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 25, at the end of line 32, delete "$1,472,022,897" and insert
"$1,440,418,840"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 159 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 25, at the end of line 34, delete "$327,754,959" and insert
"$344,754,959"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 162 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 26, delete line 22, and insert the following:

"at the amounts in effect on June 30, 2012. Provided, further, that,
only in the event funding is available after implementing the
diagnosis-related group methodology and fully funding the Medicaid
reimbursement rates for inpatient and outpatient hospital services at
the amounts in effect on June 30, 2012, the department shall make
supplemental Medicaid payments to any non-state hospital that has
achieved certification from the American Academy of Surgeons
verifying it as a Level II Trauma Center operating in the state as of
November 8, 2011, in an amount not to exceed a total of  $698,812,
of which $200,000 is State General Fund by Statutory Dedication out
of the Community Hospital Stabilization Fund."

AMENDMENT NO. 17

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 163 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 26, at the end of line 41, after "to effect such change.", insert
the following:

"Such report shall include explanations of patient access and safety
protections, including but not limited to continuity of care, coverage
of medications for patients with chronic disease, and review of
medical appropriateness of all formulary management tools and
quality limitations." 

AMENDMENT NO. 18

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 177 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28,
2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 19

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 198 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 35, delete lines 13 through 15 and insert the following:

"Provided, however, that of the federal funds appropriated for
Community Services Block Grants, each community action agency
that received Community Services Block Grant funding in the
previous fiscal year shall continue to receive the same proportional
share of funding for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 subject to the provisions
of the Community Services Block Grant Act (Public Law 105-285)"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 210 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 37, at the end of line 29, delete "$1,085,666,168" and insert
"$1,089,666,168"  

AMENDMENT NO. 21

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 211 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 37, at the end of line 31, delete "$1,085,666,168" and insert
"$1,089,666,168"  

AMENDMENT NO. 22

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 212 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 37, at the end of line 33, delete "$1,034,306,143" and insert
"$1,038,306,143"  

AMENDMENT NO. 23

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 213 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 37, at the end of line 35, delete "$1,085,666,168" and insert
"$1,089,666,168"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 223 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 39, at the end of line 28, delete  "$8,806,509" and insert
"$9,287,429"
  
AMENDMENT NO. 25

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 224 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 39, at the end of line 30, delete "$6,045,877" and insert
"$5,564,957"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 295, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
page 46, delete lines 40 through 43 and on page 47, delete line 1
through 10 and insert the following:

"Further provided, that from the funds appropriated herein out of the
Richland Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund, $25,000 shall be allocated
and distributed to the town of Delhi of which amount $5,000 shall be
allocated to the Delhi Municipal Golf Course, $10,000 shall be
allocated for the Cave Theater, $5,000 shall be allocated and
distributed to the Northeast Louisiana Economic Alliance, and
$5,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the town of Delhi for
downtown development; $10,000 shall be allocated and distributed
to the town of Mangham for downtown development; and $25,000
shall be allocated and distributed to the town of Rayville  of which



Page 68 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2012

$20,000 shall be allocated to the town of Rayville for downtown
development and $5,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the
Northeast Louisiana Economic Alliance. In the event that total
revenues deposited in this fund are insufficient to fully fund such
allocations, each entity shall receive the same pro rata share of the
monies available which its allocation represents the total.

Further provided, that from the funds appropriated herein out of the
Madison Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund, $12,500 shall be allocated
and distributed to the Madison Parish Historical Society, and $5,000
shall be allocated and distributed to the city of Tallulah for
beautification and repair projects and $5,000 shall be allocated and
distributed to the Northeast Louisiana Economic Alliance. In the
event that total revenues deposited"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 295 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 47, on line 26, delete "$250,000" and insert "$150,000", and
on line 33, between "operations;" and "$25,000" delete "and", and at
the end of line 34, change  "." to ";", and insert "and $100,000 shall
be distributed to the Ascension Parish Government for promotion and
related expenses for the Louisiana Hot Air Balloon Festival
Championship."

AMENDMENT NO. 28

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 308 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 48, at the end of line 25, delete  "$55,645,129" and insert
"$55,451,723"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 309 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 48, at the end of line 27, delete  "$55,645,129" and insert
"$55,451,723"

AMENDMENT NO. 30

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 310 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 48, at the end of line 29, delete "$55,645,129" and insert
"$55,451,723"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 311 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 48, at the end of line 31, delete "$55,645,129" and insert
"$55,451,723"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 321 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 50, delete lines 37 through 45  and insert the following:

"H.  The sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100
($250,000.00) Dollars in favor of Plaintiffs, Kim LeBrun individually
and on behalf of her minor children Kaitlyn LeBrun, Kristina LeBrun
and Karla LeBrun, and the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand and
No/100 ($25,000.00) Dollars in favor of Plaintiff Shane Burnside, are
hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana
for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay the consent judgments
in the suit entitled "Kim LeBrun, individually and on behalf of her
minor children Kaitlyn LeBrun, Kristina LeBrun and Karla LeBrun
v. Shane M. Burnside, U.S. Agencies Casualty Insurance Company
and State of Louisiana, Department of Transportation and
Development" consolidated with "Shane M. Burnside v. State of

Louisiana, Department of Transportation and Development", bearing
Numbers 29437 Civil Docket "C" and 29616 Division "C",
respectively, on the docket of the Twenty-Third Judicial District
Court, parish of Assumption, state of Louisiana."

AMENDMENT NO. 33

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 321 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 50, between lines 59 and 60, insert the following:

"K.  The sum of Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 ($25,000)
Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of
Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay the consent
judgment in the suit entitled "Leonard Korhnak, Elizabeth Korhnak,
Christine Korhnak, and Paul Korhnak v. Riann M. Weishaupt,
Hanover American Insurance Company, Allstate Indemnity
Company, State of Louisiana through Department of Transportation
and Development, Baton Rouge Airline Corporation, and the Parish
of Ascension", bearing Number 79,493, on the docket of the Twenty-
Third Judicial District Court, parish of Ascension, state of
Louisiana."

AMENDMENT NO. 34

Delete Senate Committee Amendments Nos. 322 and 323 proposed
by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on
May 28, 2012

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 3, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:  

"F. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, any
publication required by R.S. 18:193(F) may be suspended or adjusted
for purposes of creating efficiencies and/or savings during fiscal year
2012-2013. Any savings realized from the suspension or adjustment
of such publication shall be used for voter outreach services."

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 30, delete lines 28 through 36

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 31, at the end of line 48, delete "$706,698" and insert
"$1,021,928"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 31, after line 51, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance and
authorized positions for the Title III, V, VII, and NSIP Program by
increasing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $88,849 and by increasing the number of authorized positions by
one (1) position for an ombudsman.

Provided, however, that the following is appropriated for a statewide
retirement adjustment:

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative Program $ 77,151 
Title III, V, VII, and NSIP Program $ 5,710 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 82,861 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 72,862 
Federal Funds $ 9,999 



Page 69 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2013

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 82,861"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 38, at the beginning of line 24, insert "Northwest"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 47, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:  

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
hereby authorized and directed to adjust authorized positions for the
Civil Law Program by decreasing the number of authorized positions
by one (1) position in the event that Senate Bill No. 253 of the
Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted into law."

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 69, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:  

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
Marketing Program for expenses $ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 78, line 20, delete "(0)" and insert "(12)"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 78, line 29, delete "(14)" and insert "(293)"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 78, line 46, delete "(0)" and insert "(4)"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 110, at the end of line 15, delete "$27,192,364" and insert
"$27,084,634"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 111, at the end of line 11, delete "$27,192,364" and insert
"$27,084,634"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 111, at the end of line 13, delete "$17,634,752" and insert
"$17,527,022"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 111, at the end of line 18, delete "$27,192,364" and insert
"$27,084,634"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 116, at the end of line 29, delete "$94,183,640" and insert
"$108,787,697"

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 117, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"Provided, further, that the preferred drug list may be adjusted to
limit brand name drug products in each therapeutic category to not
less than two brand products where available while ensuring
appropriate access to medically necessary medication."

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 118, at the end of line 4, after "the required certifications.",
insert the following:

"The department may exclude certain non-state public hospitals from
this requirement in order to implement alternative supplemental
payment initiatives or alternate funding initiatives, or if a hospital
that is solely owned by a city or town has changed its designation
from a non-profit private hospital to a non-state public hospital
between January 1, 2010 and June 30, 2012."

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 122, delete lines 1 through 8

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 129, after line 50, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) to the Behavioral Health Commu-
nity Program for operations, including one
(1) position $ 107,730 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfers to the Behavioral 
Health Community Program for the Early 
Childhood Supports and Services Program  $ 211,695 
Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfers to the Behavioral
Health Community Program for the Per-
manent Supportive Housing Program  $ 6,374,850 

Payable out of Federal Funds to the
Behavioral Health Community Pro-
gram for mental health services  $ 1,300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 133, after line 41, insert the following:

"The Department of Children and Family Services shall assist
eligible courts, public or private agencies, and any other entity
providing services to youth at risk of removal from the home within
the state to maximize the draw down of federal funds through the
Title IV-E Foster Care Assistance Program of the Social Security
Act, to insure that the expenditures claimed by the state or parish
meet the requirements of law, and to maximize the allowable
reimbursement from the Title IV-E program to conserve state
resources and to continue to provide needed services for youth at risk
of removal from the home."

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 172, line 27, after "herein.", insert the following:  

"Provided, however, that such distribution of State General Fund
(Direct) shall initially cover the net loss in base funding support from
Fiscal Year 2011-2012 to Fiscal Year 2012-2013 for both the
Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center - New Orleans
and the Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center -
Shreveport due to the loss of carryover funding originally related to
the expiration of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
funds, notwithstanding the fact that these budget units generated
increased tuition revenues pursuant to the terms of the Louisiana
Granting Resources and Autonomy for Diplomas Act (LaGRAD
Act)."

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 247, at the end of line 14, delete "$300,000" and insert
"$350,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 248, at the end of line 3, delete "$38,891,341" and insert
"$40,140,341"



Page 70 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2014

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 249, at the end of line 28, delete "$300,000" and insert
"$350,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 250, at the end of line 51, delete "$38,891,341" and insert
"$40,140,341"

Ruling of the Chair
House Rule 7.19(D)(2)(b) requires the Chair to determine whether

an amendment to House Bill No. 1 appropriates one-time money for
ordinary expenses.

The Chair determined that the Senate Amendments do appropriate
one-time money for ordinary expenses.

Rep. Fannin moved that the amendments proposed by the Senate
be concurred in.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Edwards, the rules were suspended to limit the

author or proponent handling the legislative instrument to ten
minutes for opening remarks and all subsequent speakers on the
instrument to five minutes.

Speaker Kleckley in the Chair

Point of Order
Rep. Arnold asked for a ruling from the Chair as to the vote

required to concur in the Senate Amendments.

Ruling of the Chair
The Chair ruled the concurrence of the amendments required a

majority vote of the elected members.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

  YEAS

Mr. Speaker Dixon LeBas
Abramson Dove Leger
Adams Fannin Lopinto
Anders Foil Moreno
Armes Franklin Norton
Arnold Gaines Ortego
Badon Guillory Pearson
Barrow Guinn Pierre
Billiot Hazel Ponti
Bishop, W. Hill Price
Broadwater Hoffmann Reynolds
Brossett Honore Ritchie
Brown Hunter Shadoin
Burns, H. Huval Simon
Burns, T. Jackson, G. Smith
Burrell Jackson, K. St. Germain
Carter James Thibaut
Chaney Jefferson Thierry
Cox Johnson Williams, P.
Cromer Jones Willmott
Danahay Landry, T.
   Total - 62

NAYS

Barras Havard Morris, Jim
Berthelot Henry Pope
Bishop, S. Hensgens Pugh
Burford Hodges Pylant
Carmody Hollis Richard
Champagne Howard Robideaux
Connick Lambert Schexnayder
Edwards Landry, N. Schroder
Garofalo Leopold Seabaugh
Geymann Ligi Talbot
Gisclair Lorusso Thompson
Greene Mack Whitney
Harris Miller
Harrison Morris, Jay
   Total - 40

ABSENT

Montoucet Richardson Williams, A.
   Total - 3

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by
the House.

Explanation of Vote
Rep. Alfred Williams disclosed a possible conflict of interest

and recused himself from casting his vote on concurrence in the
Senate Amendments to the above bill.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to House Bill No. 2:  Reps. Robideaux, Kleckley, and
Patrick Williams.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to House Bill No. 580:  Reps. Abramson, Tim Burns,
and  Arnold.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to House Bill No. 701:  Reps. Garofalo, St. Germain,
and  Lorusso.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to Senate Bill No. 751:  Reps. Carmody, Ponti, and
Kleckley.

Conference Committee Reports Received
Conference Committee Reports were received for the following

legislative instruments:

House Bill Nos. 293 and 544

Senate Bill Nos. 290, 391, 417, 472, 520, and 756

The conference committee reports for the above legislative
instruments lie over under the rules.



Page 71 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2015

HOUSE BILL NO. 134—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FANNIN 

AN ACT
To provide for the establishment and reestablishment of agency

ancillary funds, to be specifically known as internal service
funds, auxiliary accounts, or enterprise funds for certain state
institutions, officials, and agencies; to provide for appropriation
of funds; and to regulate the administration of said funds.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

 SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to
Engrossed House Bill No. 134 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 4, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to
the Administrative Program for a statewide
retirement adjustment $ 22,377"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, line 4, change "1,237,944,607" to "1,269,444,607"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, delete line 5

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, between line 10 and 11, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to 
the State Group Benefits Program for a 
statewide retirement adjustment $ 477,770"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 6, line 35, change "1,074,950" to "1,388,285"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, delete lines 36 through 38

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 6, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
by Interagency Transfers to the 
Administrative Program for a statewide
retirement adjustment $ 110,688"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 7, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfers to the Administrative
Services Program for a statewide
retirement adjustment $ 53,149"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 7, after line 40, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:
Louisiana Property Assistance Program $ 51,210 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 51,210 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 12,800 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 38,410 

TOTAL  MEANS OF FINANCING $ 51,210"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 8, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:
Federal Property Assistance Program $ 15,856 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 15,856 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 4,750 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 11,106 

TOTAL  MEANS OF FINANCING $ 15,856"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 8, delete lines 44 through 47

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 9, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
by Interagency Transfers to the Tele-
communications Management Program
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 413,817 

Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Interagency Transfers to the Tele-
communications Management Program
for a statewide retirement adjustment $ 121,515"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 9, after line 47, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:
Prison Enterprises Program $ 22,652 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 22,652 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 15,630 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 7,022 

TOTAL  MEANS OF FINANCING $ 22,652"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 10, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Interagency Transfers to the Flight



Page 72 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2016

Maintenance Program for a statewide
retirement adjustment $ 5,294"

Ruling of the Chair
House Rule 7.19(D)(2)(b) requires the Chair to determine

whether an amendment to House Bill No. 134 appropriates one-time
money for ordinary expenses.

The Chair determined that the Senate Amendments do not
appropriate one-time money for ordinary expenses.

Rep. Fannin moved that the amendments proposed by the Senate
be concurred in.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Garofalo Lorusso
Abramson Geymann Mack
Adams Gisclair Miller
Anders Greene Moreno
Armes Guillory Morris, Jay
Arnold Guinn Morris, Jim
Badon Harris Norton
Barras Harrison Ortego
Barrow Havard Pearson
Berthelot Hazel Pierre
Billiot Henry Ponti
Bishop, S. Hensgens Pope
Bishop, W. Hill Price
Brossett Hodges Pugh
Brown Hoffmann Pylant
Burford Hollis Reynolds
Burns, H. Honore Ritchie
Burns, T. Howard Robideaux
Burrell Hunter Schexnayder
Carmody Huval Schroder
Carter Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Champagne Jackson, K. Shadoin
Chaney James Simon
Connick Jefferson Smith
Cox Johnson St. Germain
Cromer Jones Talbot
Danahay Lambert Thibaut
Dixon Landry, N. Thierry
Dove Landry, T. Thompson
Edwards LeBas Whitney
Fannin Leger Williams, A.
Foil Leopold Williams, P.
Franklin Ligi Willmott
Gaines Lopinto
   Total - 101

NAYS

   Total - 0

ABSENT

Broadwater Richard
Montoucet Richardson
   Total - 4 

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by
the House.

HOUSE BILL NO. 822—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FANNIN 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 22:842, relative to special treasury funds;

to provide for deposits into the Louisiana Medical Assistance
Trust Fund; to provide for the transfer, dedication, use, and
appropriations as specified of certain treasury funds; to provide
for the deposit of certain funds into the state treasury; to provide
for effective dates; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

 SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to
Reengrossed House Bill No. 822 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, delete "22:842," and insert "22:842, R.S. 24:39,
and R.S. 47:302.2(B), 332.4(B), 332.6(B), 332.18(B), and 332.19(B)
and to enact R.S. 47:302.2(D),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, after "Fund;" and before "to provide", insert "to
provide for the allowable use of monies in the Legislative Capitol
Technology Enhancement Fund; to provide for the use of monies in
the Shreveport Riverfront and Convention Center and Independence
Stadium Fund, the St. John the Baptist Convention Facility Fund, the
Iberville Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund, and the West Baton Rouge
Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, between line 5 and 6, insert the following:

"Section 2.  R.S. 24:39 is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:

§39. Legislative Capitol Technology Enhancement Fund

*                    *                    *

D. Monies in the fund shall be available for appropriation to and
use by the Legislative Budgetary Control Council, hereinafter
referred to as the "council". Such appropriations shall be used by the
council solely to fund construction, improvements, maintenance,
renovations, repairs, and necessary additions to the House chamber,
Senate chamber, legislative committee meeting rooms, and other
legislative rooms, offices, and areas in the Capitol Complex for
audio-visual upgrades and technology enhancements and for
supporting all other operations and activities consistent with the
authorized mission of the council.

Section 3. R.S. 47:302.2(B), 332.4(B), 332.6(B), 332.18(B), and
332.19(B) are hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 47:302.2(D)
is hereby enacted to read as follows:

§302.2. Disposition of certain collections in the city of Shreveport 

                 *                    *                    *

B. The monies in the Shreveport Riverfront and Convention
Center and Independence Stadium Fund shall be subject to annual
appropriation by the legislature. Except as provided in Subsection
(D) of this Section, the The monies in the fund shall be available



Page 73 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2017

exclusively for the purposes provided in Subsection C of this Section.
All unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund shall remain
in the fund. The monies in the fund shall be invested by the treasurer
in the same manner as the monies in the state general fund, and all
interest earned shall be deposited into the state general fund.

*                    *                    *

D. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section to the
contrary, for the 2012-2013 Fiscal Year monies in the fund may be
made available for the LSU Health Sciences Center Shreveport
provided, however, that any distributions of monies to the LSU
Health Sciences Center Shreveport shall occur in equal quarterly
amounts after the distributions to entities which have pledged or
dedicated such monies into bonds have been made each quarter.

*                    *                    *

§332.4.  Disposition of certain collections in St. John the Baptist
Parish 

*                    *                    *

B.  The monies in the St. John the Baptist Convention Facility
Fund shall be subject to an annual appropriation by the legislature.
The monies in the fund shall be available exclusively for economic
development and tourism purposes, for acquisition of land, and for
acquisition and/or construction of buildings for use as the St. John the
Baptist Convention Facility.  All unexpended and unencumbered
monies in the fund shall remain in the fund.  The monies in the fund
shall be invested by the treasurer in the same manner as the monies
in the state general fund, and all interest earned shall be deposited in
the state general fund.

*                    *                    *

§332.6. Disposition of certain collections in the city of Shreveport

*                    *                    *

B. The monies in the Shreveport Riverfront and Convention
Center and Independence Stadium Fund shall be subject to an annual
appropriation by the legislature.  The monies in the fund shall be
available exclusively for the purposes provided in R.S. 47:302.2(C)
and (D).  However, forty thousand dollars of the monies deposited in
the fund shall be allocated annually to Pamoja Art Society for
African-American cultural activities in Shreveport, fifty thousand
dollars of the monies deposited into the fund shall be allocated
annually to the Shreveport Multicultural Center, Inc., and ten
thousand dollars of the monies deposited in the fund shall be
allocated annually to the Rho Omega and Friends, Inc. for the Good
Time Rho Festival.  All unexpended and unencumbered monies in
the  fund  shall remain in the fund.  The monies  in the fund shall be
invested by the treasurer in the same manner as the monies in the
state general fund, and all interest earned shall be deposited in the
state general fund.

*                    *                    *

§332.18.  Disposition of certain collections in Iberville Parish

*                    *                    *

B.  The monies in the Iberville Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund
shall be subject to an annual appropriation by the legislature to the
parish governing authority of Iberville Parish.  The monies in the
fund shall be made available exclusively for  economic development
and tourism purposes, planning, development, or capital
improvements of tourism sites in the parish of Iberville.  All
unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund shall remain in
the fund.  The monies in the fund shall be invested by the treasurer
in the same manner as the monies in the state general fund, and all
interest earned shall be deposited in the state general fund.

*                    *                    *

§332.19.  Disposition of certain collections in West Baton Rouge
Parish

*                    *                    *

B.  The monies in the West Baton Rouge Parish Visitor
Enterprise Fund shall be subject to an annual appropriation by the
legislature to the parish governing authority of West Baton Rouge
Parish.  The monies in the fund shall be made available exclusively
for economic development and tourism purposes, planning,
development, or capital improvements of tourism sites in the parish
of West Baton Rouge.  All unexpended and unencumbered monies
in the fund shall remain in the fund.  The monies in the fund shall be
invested by the treasurer in the same manner as the monies in the
state general fund, and all interest earned shall be deposited in the
state general fund.

*                    *                    *

Section 4. The Budget Stabilization Replenishment Fund,
hereafter referred to as the fund, is hereby created in the state
treasury.  After complying with the provisions of Article VII, Section
9(B) of the Constitution of Louisiana relative to the allocation of
monies to the Bond Security and Redemption Fund, the treasurer
shall make the deposits required by this Subsection.  The treasurer
shall deposit into the fund the difference between the official forecast
of revenue available for expenditures for Fiscal Year 2011-2012
adopted by the Revenue Estimating Conference on April 24, 2012,
and actual collections of revenue available for expenditures in Fiscal
Year 2011-2012 as promulgated by the Revenue Estimating
Conference, not to exceed the amount of Two Hundred Four Million
Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars.  Monies in the fund shall be
invested in the same manner as monies in the state general fund.
Interest earned on investment of monies in the fund shall be
deposited in and credited to the fund.  Except as otherwise provided
in this Section, unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund at
the end of a fiscal year shall remain in the fund. Monies in the fund
shall be transferred by the treasurer to the Budget Stabilization Fund
in the state treasury."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 6, delete "2.(A)" and insert "5.(A)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, delete lines 8 through 11, and insert the following:

"the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer loan
payments received from political subdivisions under Section 7 of Act
No. 41 of the 2006 First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, of
at least Seventy-Eight Million Three Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand
Three Hundred Three Dollars, to the state general fund."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, delete line 3 and insert the following:

"(10) Two Million One Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand One
Hundred Thirty-One"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, between lines 17 and 18 insert the following:

  "(19) Eight Million One Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Two
Hundred Fifty Dollars from the Louisiana Economic Development
Fund."



Page 74 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2018

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, at the beginning of line 18, delete "(19)" and insert "(20)"
 
AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 3, at the beginning of line 20, delete "(20)" and insert "(21)"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 3, at the beginning of line 22, delete "(21)" and insert "(22)"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 3, at the beginning of line 24, delete "(22)" and insert "(23)"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 3, at the beginning of line 26, delete "(23)" and insert "(24)"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 3, at the beginning of line 28, delete "(24)" and insert "(25)"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 4, delete lines 1 and 2

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 4, delete lines 4 and 5

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 4, at the beginning of line 6, delete "(28)" and insert "(27)"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 4, at the beginning of line 7, delete "(29)" and insert "(28)"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 4, at the beginning of line 9, delete "(30)" and insert "(29)"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 4, at the beginning of line 10, delete "(31)" and insert "(30)"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 4, at the beginning of line 12, delete "(32)" and insert "(31)"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 4, at the beginning of line 14, delete "(33)" and insert "(32)"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 4, at the beginning of line 16, delete "(34)" and insert "(33)"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 4, at the beginning of line 18, delete "(35)" and insert "(34)"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 4, line 27, after "State of Louisiana against" and before
"Dey", insert ", including but not limited to,"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 4, line 29, after "Purdue;" and before "Abbot Lab;", insert
"GlaxoSmithKline or" 

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 5, line 10, delete "3.(A)" and insert "6.(A)"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 6, delete line 1, and insert the following:

"(3) Seven Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Seven
Dollars from the"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 6, delete line 7, and insert the following:

"(6) Two Million Two Hundred Ninety-One Thousand One
Hundred Twelve"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 6, delete line 9, and insert the following:

"(7) One Million Eight Hundred Eight Thousand Four Hundred
Sixty-Two"

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 6, delete line 15, and insert the following:

"(10) Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand Fifty Dollars from the"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 6, delete line 17, and insert the following: 

"Section 7.(A)(1) The Board of Supervisors of the Louisiana
State University System and Agricultural and Mechanical College
and the Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center,
notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, are
hereby authorized and directed to transfer any interest the state may

have to all or any portion of the following described parcel of
property to the division of administration: 17.22 acres with a physical
address of 210 State Street, New Orleans, LA 70118 and measuring
1,072' along Leake Avenue by 680' along State Street by 1024' along
Tchoupitoulas Street by 773' along Henry Clay Avenue, situated in
Section 13, Township 13 S-Range 11E in Orleans Parish, LA,
together with all improvements thereon.

(2) The Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University
System and Agricultural and Mechanical College and the Louisiana
State University Health Sciences Center are hereby authorized to
enter into such agreements, covenants, conditions, and stipulations,
and to execute such documents as necessary to properly effectuate
any transfer to the property described in subsection A, and as more
specifically described in any such agreements entered into and
documents executed by and between the Board of Supervisors of
Louisiana State University System and Agricultural and Mechanical
College and the Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center
and the commissioner of administration.

(B)(1) The commissioner of administration, notwithstanding any
other provision of law to the contrary, is hereby authorized and
empowered to convey, transfer, assign, lease or deliver any interest,
excluding mineral rights, the state may have to all or any portion of
the parcel of property described in subsection (A)(1) of this Section
to the Children's Hospital, New Orleans. 

(2) The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized to
enter into such agreements, covenants, conditions, and stipulations,
and to execute such documents as necessary to properly effectuate
any conveyance, transfer, assignment, lease, or delivery of title,



Page 75 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2019

excluding mineral rights, to the property described in subsection
(A)(1) of this Section, and as more specifically described in any such
agreements entered into and documents executed by and between the
commissioner of administration and Children's Hospital, New
Orleans, in exchange of consideration proportionate to at least the
appraised value of the property.

(C) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
state treasurer"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 6, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"Section 7.1. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the
contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to
transfer all proceeds from the sale of the former Insurance Building
site, including existing parking structure, to the Overcollections
Fund."

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 6, delete lines 22 thru 24

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 6, at the beginning of line 27, delete "(B)" and insert
"Section 8.(A)"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 6, at the end of line 27, after "fund.", insert the following:

"The state treasurer is further authorized and directed to transfer all
FEMA reimbursements exceeding Ten Million Dollars to the
Overcollections Fund."

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 6, delete lines 28 and 29, and insert the following:

"(B) The state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to
transfer Seventy Million Dollars from excess property insurance
recovery in the Self-Insurance Fund into the state general fund. The
state treasurer is further authorized and directed to transfer all
proceeds from excess property insurance recovery in the Self-
Insurance Fund exceeding Seventy Million Dollars to the
Overcollections Fund."

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 7, at the beginning of line 1, delete "(D)" and insert "(C)"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 7, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

"(D) Notwithstanding any provision of the law to the contrary,
the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer Two
Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars from the Louisiana
Tourism Promotion District Fund into the state general fund."

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 7, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following: 

"(F) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
state treasurer ishereby authorized and directed to transfer Seven
Million Dollars from the Consumer Enforcement Escrow Fund into
the state general fund."

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 7, line 9, delete "6." and insert "9."

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 7, line 13, delete "7." and insert "10."

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 7, delete lines 14 through 16, and insert the following:

"is hereby authorized and directed to transfer the following amounts
into the state general fund:

(1) Eight Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy-
Six Dollars from the Academic Improvement Fund. 

(2) Three Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Three
Hundred Fifteen Dollars from the Adult Probation and Parole Officer
Retirement Fund.

Section 11. After satisfying the requirements of the Bond
Security and Redemption Fund as provided in Article VII, Section
9(B) of the Constitution of Louisiana, the state treasurer is hereby
authorized and directed to transfer Six Million Fifty-Eight Thousand
Three Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars from the Orleans Parish School
Board debt payoff under Section 7 of Act No. 41 of the 2006 First
Extraordinary Session of the Legislature to the Overcollections
Fund."

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 7, at the beginning of line 17, delete "8." and insert "12."

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 7, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following: 

"Section 13. The provisions of this Act shall become effective
if and when Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 128 of this 2012
Regular Session of the Legislature is approved by a favorable vote of
two-thirds of the elected members of each house of the legislature as
provided in Article VII, Section 10.3(C) and R.S. 39:94."

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 7, at the beginning of line 22, delete "Section 9. Sections 1,
2, 7, 9, and 10" and insert "Section 14. Sections 1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 13,
14 and 15"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 7, line 26, delete "Sections 1, 2, 7, 9, and 10" and insert
"Sections 1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 13, 14 and 15"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 7, at the beginning of line 28, delete "Section 10. Sections
3, 4, 5, 6, and 8" and insert "Section 15. Sections 3, 6, 7, 7.1, 8, 9,
and 12"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 8, at the beginning of line 28, delete "4, 5, 6, and 8" and
insert 6, 7, 7.1, 8, 9, and 12"

 LEGISLATIVE BUREAU AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Legislative Bureau to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 822 by Representative Fannin



Page 76 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2020

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 1, line 2, change "R.S.24:39" to "R.S.24:39(D)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 1, line 12, change "R.S.24:39" to "R.S.24:39(D)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 31 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 5, line 19, change "to" to "of" and change "subsection A" to
"Subsection (A)(1) of this Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 34 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 5, line 47, change "line 27" to "line 25"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 48 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 7, line 19, change "line 28" to "line 1"

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Donahue to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 822 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 2, line 15, change "the Shreveport" to "The Shreveport"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 24 and 31 proposed by
the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May
28, 2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 36  proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 6, at the end of line 8, delete "Seventy" and insert "Fifty-Six"
and at the beginning of line 12, delete "Seventy" and insert "Fifty-
Six"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 39 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 44 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 45 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 7, delete line 11, and insert "Section 13. Sections 1, 2, 4,  5,
10, 11, 13, and 14 ""

AMENDMENT NO. 7

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 46 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 7, delete line 14, and insert "11, 13, and 14""

AMENDMENT NO. 8

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 47 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 7, line 17, change ""Section 15." to ""Section 14."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 5, at the end of line 5, after "fund.", insert "In addition, the
state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer the
proceeds from any settlements in any other suit involving Average
Wholesale Price (AWP) other than the ones provided for by name in
this Subsection to the Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust Fund."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 6, line 17, delete "Section 4." and insert, "Section 7."

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 7, line 6, delete "Twelve Million Six Hundred Thirty-Seven"
and insert "Twenty Million One Hundred Four"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 7, line 7, delete "Six Hundred Ninety-Eight" and insert
"Three Hundred Ten"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 7, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following: 

"(F) After satisfying the requirements of the Bond Security and
Redemption Fund as provided in Article VII, Section 9(B) of the
Constitution of Louisiana and after deposit into the Louisiana
Department of Justice Consumer Enforcement Escrow
Account/Fund, the treasurer shall transfer into the Department of
Justice Legal Support Fund seven million dollars on behalf of the
State from the Mortgage Settlement Agreement. A like amount shall
be transferred by the treasurer from the Department of Justice Legal
Support Fund into the state general fund."

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 7, at the end of line 9, delete "Twelve" and insert "Twenty"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 7, line 10, delete "Six Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Six
Hundred Ninety Eight" and insert "One Hundred Four Thousand
Three Hundred Ten"

Rep. Fannin moved that the amendments proposed by the Senate
be concurred in.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Edwards Leger
Abramson Fannin Lopinto
Adams Foil Moreno
Anders Franklin Norton
Armes Gaines Ortego



Page 77 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2021

Badon Guillory Pierre
Barrow Guinn Ponti
Billiot Hazel Price
Bishop, W. Hill Pugh
Broadwater Hoffmann Reynolds
Brossett Honore Ritchie
Brown Hunter Robideaux
Burns, H. Huval Shadoin
Burns, T. Jackson, G. Simon
Burrell Jackson, K. Smith
Chaney James St. Germain
Cox Jefferson Thibaut
Cromer Johnson Thierry
Danahay Jones Williams, A.
Dixon Landry, T. Williams, P.
Dove LeBas Willmott
   Total - 63

NAYS

Arnold Harris Mack
Barras Harrison Miller
Berthelot Havard Morris, Jay
Bishop, S. Henry Morris, Jim
Burford Hensgens Pope
Carmody Hodges Pylant
Carter Hollis Richard
Champagne Howard Schexnayder
Connick Lambert Schroder
Garofalo Landry, N. Seabaugh
Geymann Leopold Talbot
Gisclair Ligi Thompson
Greene Lorusso Whitney
   Total - 39

ABSENT

Montoucet Pearson Richardson
   Total - 3 

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by
the House.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1059—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FANNIN 

AN ACT
To appropriate funds and to make certain reductions in

appropriations from certain sources to be allocated to designated
agencies and purposes in specific amounts for the making of
supplemental appropriations and reductions for said agencies
and purposes for Fiscal Year 2011-2012; to provide for an
effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

 SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to
Reengrossed House Bill No. 1059 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund
by Fees and Self-generated Revenues 
to the Executive Administration Program
for expenses related to the SAP System $ 114,307"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"01-112  DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

Payable out of Federal Funds to the Military
Affairs Program for expenses related to force
protection operations $ 1,160,000 

The commissioner is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the
means of finance for the Military Affairs Program, as contained in
Act 12 of the 2011 Regular Session of the Legislature, by reducing
the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct) by
$1,400,000. 

Payable out of State General Fund 
by Fees and Self-generated Revenues
to the Military Affairs Program for maintenance 
and overall readiness in preparation for facilities $ 120,000 

The commissioner is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the
means of finance for the Auxiliary Program, as contained in Act 12
of the 2011 Regular Session of the Legislature, by reducing the
appropriation out of the State General Fund by fees and Self-
generated Revenues by $120,000."

AMENDMENT NO.  3

On page 2, between lines 29 and 20, insert the following: 

"01-124  LOUISIANA STADIUM AND EXPOSITION              
          DISTRICT

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the Over-
collections Fund to the Administrative
Program for the payoff of a loan obligation
due to the Department of Economic Deve-
lopment $ 8,858,250 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the New 
Orleans Franchise Fund to the Admini-
strative Program for team contractual obli-
gations $ 500,000 

01-133  OFFICE OF ELDERLY AFFAIRS

Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) to the Senior Centers Program 
for the Orleans Senior Center $ 400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, at the end of line 44, delete "$80,000" and insert
"$150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following: 

"DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, RECREATION 
AND TOURISM

06-264  OFFICE OF STATE PARKS

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Parks and Recreation Pro-
gram for the Black Bear Golf Course $ 45,125"



Page 78 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2022

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, line 36, delete "Office of Management and Finance" and
insert "Adult Services Program" and, on line 37, delete "Program"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, line 38, delete "Knapp" and insert "Knapps"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, at the end of line 38, delete "$700,000" and insert
"$501,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 3, at the end of line 41, delete "$3,126,999" and insert
"$2,394,999"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 3, after line 41, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Office of the Secretary
Program for salaries and related benefits $ 31,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 4, delete lines 1 through 18

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 4, at the end of line 31, delete "$852,795" and insert
"$1,052,795"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 4, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund
by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the 
Field Services Program for salaries, related 
benefits and supplies $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 5, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following: 

"Payable out of Federal Funds
for Medicaid's portion of the 
Modernization Project at the Department 
of Children and Family Services $ 3,125,255"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 5, at the end of line 18, delete "$154,775,489" and insert
"$143,798,440"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 5, at the beginning of line 23, delete "$154,775,489" and
insert "$143,798,440"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 5, after line 42, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund
by Interagency Transfers from the 
Department of Health and Hospitals to the 
Administrative and Executive Support Pro-

gram  for Medicaid's portion of the Modern-
ization Project $ 3,125,255

Payable out of the State General 
Fund by Fees and Self-generated
Revenues to the Prevention and
Intervention Program for Child
Support Collections $ 700,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 6, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Administrative Program
for the Louisiana Rural Water Association 
to provide technical assistance to rural 
water systems in areas with populations 
fewer than 10,000 $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 6, delete lines 26 through 30

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 7, line 36, after "Fund" and before "to increase" insert "for
the Enforcement Program"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 8, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

"19-674  LOUISIANA UNIVERSITIES MARINE                      
              CONSORTIUM

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Fees and Self-generated Revenues 
to the Louisiana Universities Marine
Consortium for the Gulf of Mexico
Research Initiative Grant (GoMRI) $ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 8, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following: 

"19-653  LOUISIANA SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF AND         
              VISUALLY IMPAIRED

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Education Excellence Fund to the
Louisiana School for the Visually
Impaired Program $ 2,383 

The commissioner is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the
means of finance for the Louisiana School for the Deaf Program, as
contained in Act 12 of the 2011 Regular Session of the Legislature,

by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Education Excellence Fund by
$3,598."

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 8, after line 44, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Education Excellence Fund to the 
LSEC Education Program $ 715 



Page 79 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2023

19-657  LOUISIANA SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCE AND 
        THE ARTS

The commissioner is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the
means of finance for the Living and Learning Community Program,
as contained in Act 12 of the 2011 Regular Session of the
Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the State General
Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Education Excellence Fund
by $2,613.

19-673  NEW ORLEANS CENTER FOR THE CREATIVE
   ARTS

The commissioner is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the
means of finance for the NOCCA Instruction Program, as contained
in Act 12 of the 2011 Regular Session of the Legislature, by reducing
the appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory
Dedications out of the Education Excellence Fund by $3,313."

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 9, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following: 

"The commissioner is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the
means of finance for the School and District Supports Program, as
contained in Act 12 of the 2011 Regular Session of the Legislature,
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Education Excellence Fund by
$5,035,212."

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 10, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following: 

"to the Local Housing of Adult Offenders Program"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 10, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Local Housing of Adult
Offenders Program for the housing 
of offenders $ 500,000 

The commissioner is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the
means of finance for the Transitional Work Program, as contained in
Act 12 of the 2011 Regular Session of the Legislature, by reducing
the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct) by $500,000.

20-901  SALES TAX DEDICATION

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the East 

Baton Rouge Enhancement Fund to the 
Baton Rouge Area Sports Foundation $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Union Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund 
to the  Union Parish Tourist Commission $ 20,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 10, line 42, after "Program" and before "for Nucor", delete
"to St. James Parish"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 11, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following: 

"20-XXX  FUNDS 

Payable out of the Budget Stabilization Fund
for deposit into the State General Fund (Direct) $ 204,700,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 11, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"21-800  OFFICE OF GROUP BENEFITS

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to 
the State Group Benefits Program for
timely payment of health and drug claims $ 109,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 14, at the end of line 3, delete "($296,362)" and insert
"($696,362)"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 14, at the end of line 4, delete "($296,362)" and insert
"($696,362)"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 14, at the end of line 6, delete "($262,725)" and insert
"($662,725)"

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 14, at the end of line 9, delete "($296,362)" and insert
"($696,362)"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 17, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following: 

"08-401  PHELPS CORRECTIONAL CENTER

EXPENDITURES:
Incarceration Program ($ 25,000) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ($ 25,000) 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) ($ 25,000) 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCE ($ 25,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 17, at the end of line 23, delete "($1,469,196)" and insert
"($871,092)"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 17, at the end of line 24, delete "($1,469,196)" and insert
"($871,092)"

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 17, at the end of line 26, delete "($1,469,196)" and insert
"($871,092)"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 17, at the end of line 27, delete "($1,469,196)" and insert
"($871,092)"



Page 80 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2024

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 18, at the end of line 3, delete "($50,056)" and insert
"($42,684)"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 18, at the end of line 4, delete "($132,628)" and insert
"($90,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 18, at the end of line 5, delete "($182,684)" and insert
"($132,684)"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 18, at the end of line 7, delete "($182,684)" and insert
"($132,684)"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 18, at the end of line 8, delete "($182,684)" and insert
"($132,684)"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 18, at the end of line 11, delete "($104,214)" and insert
"($135,251)"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 18, delete line 12

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 18, at the end of line 13, delete "($235,251)" and insert
"($135,251)"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 18, at the end of line 15, delete "($235,251)" and insert
"($135,251)"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 18, at the end of line 16, delete "($235,251)" and insert
"($135,251)"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 18, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following: 

"08-412  J. LEVY DABADIE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

EXPENDITURES:
Administration Program ($ 200,000) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ($ 200,000) 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) ($ 200,000) 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCE ($ 200,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 18, delete line 19

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 18, at the end of line 20, delete "($401,405)" and insert
"($300,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 18, at the end of line 21, delete "($430,336)" and insert
"($300,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 18, at the end of line 23, delete "($430,336)" and insert
"($300,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 18, at the end of line 24, delete "($430,336)" and insert
"($300,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 18, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following: 

"Incarceration Program ($ 50,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 18, at the end of line 27, delete "($161,268)" and insert
"($411,268)"

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 18, at the end of line 28, delete "($161,268)" and insert
"($461,268)"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 18, at the end of line 30, delete "($161,268)" and insert
"($461,268)"

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 18, at the end of line 31, delete "($161,268)" and insert
"($461,268)"

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 18, at the end of line 34, delete "($4,389)" and insert
"($100,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 18, delete line 35

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 18, at the end of line 36, delete "($446,560)" and insert
"($100,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 19, at the end of line 2, delete "($446,560)" and insert
"($100,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 19, at the end of line 3, delete "($446,560)" and insert
"($100,000)"

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 23, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following: 

"DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION"

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 24, delete lines 33 and 34



Page 81 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2025

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 25, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following: 

"Section 6D. The appropriation of $9,000,000 to 01/107
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION for Rural Health Clinics
contained in Section 3.A of Act 203 of the 2007 Regular Session of
the Legislature as amended and reenacted in Section 8.5 of Act 511
of the 2008 Regular Session of the Legislature as amended and
reenacted in Section 2.C of Act 122 of the 2009 Regular Session of
the Legislature and as amended and reenacted in Section 5.C of Act
52 of the 2011 Regular Session of the Legislature is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows: 

On page 9, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following: 

"Pursuant to approval received from the Department of Health and
Hospitals, the approved project list is hereby modified to allow the
project previously approved for a clinic located at 2026 Obrie Street
in Zwolle to be located instead at 808 Main Street in Logansport.""

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page  26, line 9, delete "Section 9." and insert "Section 9. A."

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 26, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"B. (1) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
appropriation in Schedule 20-945 Other Requirements, State Aid to
Local Government Entities in Act 18 of the 2007 Regular Session of

the Legislature payable to Tensas Reunion, Inc., shall be deemed a
bona fide obligation through June 30, 2013 and all provisions of the
cooperative endeavor agreement executed by and between the Tensas
Reunion, Inc. and the Department of the Treasury, including, but not
limited to the reporting requirements, shall be performed as agreed.

(2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
appropriation in Schedule 20-945 Other Requirements, State Aid to
Local Government Entities in Act 122 of the 2009 Regular Session
of the Legislature payable to the city of Vidalia, shall be deemed a
bona fide obligation through June 30, 2013 and all provisions of the
cooperative endeavor agreement executed by and between the city of
Vidalia and the Department of the Treasury, including, but not
limited to the reporting requirements, shall be performed as agreed.

(3) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
appropriation in Schedule 20-945 Other Requirements, State Aid to
Local Government Entities in Act 41 of the 2010 Regular Session of
the Legislature payable to city of Lake Charles, shall be deemed a
bona fide obligation through June 30, 2013 and all provisions of the
cooperative endeavor agreement executed by and between the city of
Lake Charles and the Department of the Treasury, including, but not
limited to the reporting requirements, shall be performed as agreed."

Section 10. The appropriation contained in Act 12 of the 2011
Regular Session of the Legislature for 09-306 MEDICAL VENDOR
PAYMENTS is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

On page 116, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the department is hereby authorized to
reimburse the LSU public hospitals through uncompensated care
costs for the unreimbursed Medicaid costs of all eligible Medicaid
patients in accordance with provisions in the federal "DSH Audit and
Reporting Rule." Provided, further, that full payment of these
allowable uncompensated care costs is subject to the funding
appropriated herein."

Section 11. The provisions of this Act shall become effective if
and when Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 128 of this 2012
Regular Session of the Legislature is approved by a favorable vote of
two-thirds of the elected members of each house of the legislature as
provided in Article VII, Section 10.3(C) and R.S. 39:94."

AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 26, line 16, delete "Section 10." and insert "Section 12."
 
 LEGISLATIVE BUREAU AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Legislative Bureau to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1059 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 1, line 26, change "20" to "30"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 69 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 9, lines 17 and 24, following "including" and before "but"
delete ","

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Donahue to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1059 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 1, line 34, after "New Orleans" insert "Sports"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 15  proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 3, at the end of line 8, delete "$143,798,440" and insert
"$138,798,440"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 16  proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 3, at the end of line 10, delete "$143,798,440" and insert
"$138,798,440"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 69 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 9, line 14, change "Vidalia," to "Vidalia in the amount of
$23,058,"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 69 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 9, line 21, change "Charles," to "Charles in the amount of
$50,000,"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 69 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 9, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:



Page 82 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2026

"(4) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
two appropriations in Schedule 20-945 Other Requirements, State
Aid to Local Government Entities in Act 41 of the 2010 Regular
Session of the Legislature payable to the town of Iota, one in the
amount of $10,000 and one in the amount of $3,250, shall be deemed
bona fide obligations through June 30, 2013 and all provisions of the
cooperative endeavor agreements executed by and between the town
of Iota and the Department of the Treasury, including, but not limited
to the reporting requirements, shall be performed as agreed.

(5) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
appropriations in Schedule 20-945 Other Requirements, State Aid to
Local Government Entities in Act 19 of the 2008 Regular Session of
the Legislature payable to town of Delhi in the amount of $17,147,
shall be deemed a bona fide obligation through June 30, 2013 and all
provisions of the cooperative endeavor agreement executed by and
between the town of Delhi and the Department of the Treasury,
including, but not limited to the reporting requirements, shall be
performed as agreed.

(6) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
appropriations in Schedule 20-945 Other Requirements, State Aid to
Local Government Entities in Act 122 of the 2009 Regular Session
of the Legislature payable to town of Delhi in the amount of $4,087,
shall be deemed a bona fide obligation through June 30, 2013 and all
provisions of the cooperative endeavor agreement executed by and
between the town of Delhi and the Department of the Treasury,
including, but not limited to the reporting requirements, shall be
performed as agreed.

(7) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
appropriations in Schedule 20-945 Other Requirements, State Aid to
Local Government Entities in Act 41 of the 2010 Regular Session of
the Legislature payable to town of Delhi in the amount of $5,000,
shall be deemed a bona fide obligation through June 30, 2013 and all
provisions of the cooperative endeavor agreement executed by and
between the town of Delhi and the Department of the Treasury,
including, but not limited to the reporting requirements, shall be
performed as agreed.

(8) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
appropriations in Schedule 20-945 Other Requirements, State Aid to
Local Government Entities in Act 41 of the 2010 Regular Session of
the Legislature payable to town of Mamou in the amount of $7,390,
shall be deemed a bona fide obligation through June 30, 2013 and all
provisions of the cooperative endeavor agreement executed by and
between the town of Mamou and the Department of the Treasury,
including, but not limited to the reporting requirements, shall be
performed as agreed."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 69 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 9, delete lines 35 through 38

AMENDMENT NO. 8

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 70  proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2012,
on page 9,  line 41, change ""Section 12."" to ""Section 11.""

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 1, line 8, delete "Section 1." and insert "Section 1.A."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 1, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following: 

"Section 1.B. After the governor takes action on the
appropriations contained in the Act in accordance with Article III,

Section 18 or Article IV, Section 5(G) of the Louisiana Constitution,
departments, agencies, and programs are authorized to expend
monies prior to the effective date of any other Act of the 2012
Regular Session of the Legislature in preparation of carrying out the
requirements of such Act by the effective date."

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 3, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following: 

"Payable out of State General Fund
by Fees and Self-generated Revenues
to the Civil Law Program for current 
and  prior fiscal year expenses related
to Chinese Drywall  $       477,804"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 22, delete lines 29 through 36 and insert the following: 

"EXPENDITURES:
Board of Regents ($ 10,462,427) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ($ 10,462,427) 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) ($ 25,000,000) 
State General Fund by

Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 14,537,573 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING ($ 10,462,427)"

Ruling of the Chair
House Rule 7.19(D)(2)(b) requires the Chair to determine whether

an amendment to House Bill No. 1059 appropriates one-time money
for ordinary expenses.

The Chair determined that the Senate Amendments do not
appropriate one-time money for ordinary expenses.

Rep. Fannin moved that the amendments proposed by the Senate
be concurred in.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

  YEAS

Mr. Speaker Fannin Leger
Abramson Foil Lopinto
Adams Franklin Moreno
Anders Gaines Norton
Armes Gisclair Ortego
Arnold Guillory Pearson
Badon Guinn Pierre
Barrow Harrison Ponti
Berthelot Havard Price
Billiot Hazel Pugh
Bishop, W. Hensgens Reynolds
Broadwater Hill Ritchie
Brossett Hoffmann Robideaux
Brown Honore Schexnayder
Burns, H. Hunter Shadoin
Burns, T. Huval Simon
Burrell Jackson, G. Smith
Carter Jackson, K. St. Germain
Chaney James Thibaut
Cox Jefferson Thierry
Cromer Johnson Williams, A.



Page 83 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2027

Danahay Jones Williams, P.
Dixon Lambert Willmott
Dove Landry, T.
Edwards LeBas
   Total - 73

NAYS

Barras Henry Morris, Jay
Bishop, S. Hodges Morris, Jim
Burford Hollis Pope
Carmody Howard Pylant
Champagne Landry, N. Richard
Connick Leopold Schroder
Garofalo Ligi Seabaugh
Geymann Lorusso Talbot
Greene Mack Thompson
Harris Miller Whitney
   Total - 30

ABSENT

Montoucet Richardson
   Total - 2

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by
the House.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record
Rep. Schexnayder requested the House consent to correct his

vote on concurrence in the Senate Amendments to House Bill No.
1059 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Fannin, the rules were suspended in order to

take up and consider Senate Concurrent Resolutions on Third
Reading for Final Consideration at this time.

Senate Concurrent Resolutions on
Third Reading for Final Consideration

The following Senate Concurrent Resolutions on third reading
for final consideration were taken up and acted upon as follows:

Suspension of the Rules
Rep. Fannin moved to suspend the rules to take up and consider

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 128 which was reported from
committee on the same legislative day.

Rep. Ligi objected.

A record vote was asked for and ordered by the House.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Fannin Leger
Abramson Foil Lopinto
Adams Franklin Moreno
Anders Gaines Norton
Armes Gisclair Ortego
Badon Guillory Pearson
Barrow Guinn Pierre
Berthelot Harrison Ponti
Billiot Havard Price
Bishop, W. Hazel Reynolds
Broadwater Hensgens Ritchie

Brossett Hill Robideaux
Brown Hoffmann Schexnayder
Burns, H. Honore Shadoin
Burns, T. Hunter Simon
Burrell Huval Smith
Carter Jackson, G. St. Germain
Chaney Jackson, K. Thibaut
Cox James Thierry
Cromer Jefferson Williams, A.
Dixon Johnson Williams, P.
Dove Landry, T. Willmott
Edwards LeBas
   Total - 68

NAYS

Barras Henry Morris, Jay
Bishop, S. Hodges Morris, Jim
Burford Hollis Pope
Carmody Howard Pugh
Champagne Lambert Pylant
Connick Landry, N. Richard
Danahay Leopold Schroder

Garofalo Ligi Seabaugh
Geymann Lorusso Talbot
Greene Mack Thompson
Harris Miller Whitney
   Total - 33

ABSENT

Arnold Montoucet
Jones Richardson
   Total - 4

The motion having received two-thirds vote of the members
present and voting, the House agreed to take up and consider Senate
Concurrent Resolution No. 128 at this time.

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 128—
BY SENATORS DONAHUE AND ALARIO 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To make available for appropriation from the Budget Stabilization

Fund the sum of $204,700,000 not to exceed one-third of the
balance of the Budget Stabilization Fund, due to the reduction
of the revenue forecast for the current fiscal year in the amount
of $204,700,000 as adopted by the Revenue Estimating
Conference at its meeting of April 24, 2012, and as recognized
by the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget at its meeting
of May 10, 2012.

Read by title.

Rep. Fannin moved the concurrence of the resolution.

A record vote was asked for and ordered by the House.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Fannin Lopinto
Abramson Foil Moreno
Adams Franklin Morris, Jay
Anders Gaines Norton
Armes Gisclair Ortego
Arnold Guillory Pearson
Badon Guinn Pierre
Barras Harrison Ponti
Barrow Havard Price
Berthelot Hazel Pugh
Billiot Hensgens Reynolds
Broadwater Hill Ritchie



Page 84 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2028

Brossett Hoffmann Robideaux
Brown Honore Schexnayder
Burns, H. Hunter Shadoin
Burns, T. Huval Simon
Burrell Jackson, G. Smith
Carter Jackson, K. St. Germain
Chaney James Thibaut
Cox Jefferson Thierry
Cromer Johnson Williams, A.
Danahay Landry, T. Williams, P.
Dixon LeBas Willmott
Dove Leger
Edwards Leopold
   Total - 73

NAYS

Bishop, S. Hodges Pope
Burford Hollis Pylant
Carmody Howard Richard
Champagne Lambert Schroder
Connick Landry, N. Seabaugh
Garofalo Ligi Talbot
Geymann Lorusso Thompson
Greene Mack Whitney
Harris Miller
Henry Morris, Jim
   Total - 28

ABSENT

Bishop, W. Montoucet
Jones Richardson
   Total - 4 

The resolution, having received a two-thirds vote of the elected
members, was concurred in.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to House Bill No. 971:  Reps. Barrow, Girod Jackson,
and  Ponti.

Conference Committee Reports Received
Conference Committee Reports were received for the following

legislative instruments:

Senate Bill Nos. 268 and 751

The conference committee reports for the above legislative
instruments lie over under the rules.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. St. Germain, the rules were suspended in

order to take up and consider Petitions, Memorials, and
Communications at this time.

Petitions, Memorials, and
Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were
received and read:

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
House Bill No. 580:  Senators Amedee, Perry, and Murray.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
House Bill No. 1212:  Senators Adley, Heitmeier, and Murray.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Conference Committee Reports Received
Conference Committee Reports were received for the following

legislative instruments:

House Bill No. 1212

The conference committee reports for the above legislative
instruments lie over under the rules.

Motion
Rep. St. Germain moved to suspend the rules to consider the

conference committee report to House Bill No. 1212 at this time.

Rep. Connick objected.

By a vote of 79 yeas and 16 nays, the House agreed to consider
the conference committee report at this time.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. St. Germain, the rules were suspended in

order to take up and consider Conference Committee Reports for
Consideration at this time.

Conference Committee Reports for Consideration
The following Conference Committee Reports were taken up

and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 1212 (Substitute for House Bill No. 935 by
Representative St. Germain)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ST. GERMAIN 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 47:820.5.8, Chapter 2 of Subtitle VIII of Title 47 of the

Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S.
47:7011 through 7018, and R.S. 48:954 and 954.1, relative to
the Department of Transportation and Development; to provide
for an election to determine if tolls are collected on the Crescent
City Connection Bridge; to provide relative to collection of



Page 85 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2029

tolls; to provide relative to the distribution of toll collections; to
create a fund; to provide for an advisory body; to provide for
ferry fares; to provide for privatization; to authorize the State
Bond Commission to issue bonds secured by certain funds; to
provide for the use of the proceeds of the bonds; to provide for
a special fund; to provide for certain requirements and
limitations on the issuance of bonds; to provide for a procedure
to contest the validity of issuance of the bonds; to provide for
the rights of bondholders; to authorize the issuance of refunding
bonds; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 1212 By Representative St. Germain

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 1212 by
Representative St. Germain, recommend the following concerning
the Reengrossed bill:

1. That the set of Senate Committee Amendments proposed by the
Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public
Works and adopted by the Senate on May 23, 2012, be adopted.

2. That Senate Committee Amendments Nos. 1 through 4 and 7
through 45 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2012, be adopted.

3. That Senate Committee Amendments Nos. 5 and 6 proposed by
the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on
May 29, 2012, be rejected.

4. That the set of Amendments proposed by the Legislative Bureau
and adopted by the Senate on May 30, 2012, be adopted.

5. That the set of Senate Floor Amendments proposed by Senator
Heitmeier and adopted by the Senate on May 31, 2012, be
adopted.

6. That the following amendments to the reengrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 4, after "Election area" delete the remainder of the
line and delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

"shall mean the parishes of Jefferson, Orleans, and Plaquemines."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 9, after "Shall" delete "a toll be" and insert "the toll
be renewed and"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 16, after "electors" insert "of the election area"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 17, after "shall be" delete the remainder of the line
and on line 18, at the beginning of the line, delete "Connection
Bridge" and insert:

"renewed and collected on the Crescent City Connection Bridge,"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 21, after "electors" insert "of the election area"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 22, after "toll" delete the remainder of the line and
delete line 23 in its entirety and insert:

"shall be renewed and collected on the Crescent City Connection
Bridge."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 18, line 26, after "result in the" insert "renewal and"

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Karen Gaudet St. Germain
Representative  Bryan Adams
Senator Robert Adley
Senator David Heitmeier
Senator Edwin R. Murray

Rep. St. Germain moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Gaines Lorusso
Abramson Garofalo Mack
Adams Gisclair Moreno
Anders Greene Morris, Jay
Armes Guillory Morris, Jim
Arnold Guinn Norton
Badon Harrison Ortego
Barras Havard Pierre
Barrow Henry Ponti
Berthelot Hensgens Price
Billiot Hill Pugh
Bishop, S. Hodges Pylant
Bishop, W. Honore Reynolds
Broadwater Howard Richard
Brossett Hunter Ritchie
Brown Huval Robideaux
Burns, H. Jackson, G. Schexnayder
Burns, T. Jackson, K. Shadoin
Burrell James Simon
Carter Jefferson Smith
Champagne Johnson St. Germain
Chaney Jones Talbot
Cox Lambert Thibaut
Dixon Landry, N. Thierry
Dove Landry, T. Williams, A.
Edwards LeBas Williams, P.
Fannin Leger Willmott
Foil Leopold
Franklin Ligi
   Total - 85

NAYS

Burford Harris Pearson
Carmody Hazel Pope
Connick Hoffmann Schroder
Cromer Hollis Seabaugh



Page 86 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2030

Danahay Lopinto Thompson
Geymann Miller
   Total - 17

ABSENT

Montoucet Richardson Whitney
   Total - 3 

The Conference Committee Report, having received a two-
thirds vote of the elected members, was adopted.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record
Rep. Wesley Bishop requested the House consent to record his

vote on adoption of the Conference Committee Report to House Bill
No. 1212 as yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Tim Burns, the rules were suspended in order

to take up and consider House Bills and Joint Resolutions Returned
from the Senate with Amendments at this time.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions
Returned from the Senate with Amendments
The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions returned from

the Senate with amendments to be concurred in by the House were
taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 768—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TIM BURNS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 4:144(A), R.S. 9:2341(E)(4), R.S.

17:1453(A) and (D), 1831(A) and (B), 1851(B), 2503(C)(1),
and 3121(B), R.S. 24:973.1(B)(1)(a)(i), R.S. 25:845(B)(7), R.S.
27:211(A)(1) and (C), R.S. 30:2503(A)(2)(h), R.S. 37:1432(A)
and 2165(A), R.S. 39:99.5(A) and 99.29(A), and R.S.
40:1236.25(A), relative to membership on various boards,
commissions, and like entities; to provide with respect to the
number and locale of members appointed based on
congressional districts as of January 2013; to adjust or create a
membership at large to retain the existing number of members
on each board or commission; to provide transitional provisions;
and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Amedee to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 768 by Representative Tim Burns

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 11, line 5, after "unexpired term" delete the remainder of the
line and delete line 6 and insert "in the same manner as the original
appointment."

Rep. Tim Burns moved that the amendments proposed by the
Senate be concurred in.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Gaines Miller
Abramson Garofalo Moreno
Adams Gisclair Morris, Jay
Anders Greene Morris, Jim
Armes Guinn Norton
Arnold Harris Ortego
Badon Harrison Pearson
Barras Havard Pierre
Barrow Hazel Ponti
Berthelot Hensgens Pope
Billiot Hill Price
Bishop, S. Hodges Pugh
Broadwater Hoffmann Pylant
Brossett Hollis Reynolds
Brown Honore Richard
Burford Howard Ritchie
Burns, H. Hunter Robideaux
Burns, T. Huval Schexnayder
Burrell Jackson, G. Schroder
Carmody Jackson, K. Seabaugh
Carter James Shadoin
Champagne Jefferson Simon
Chaney Johnson Smith
Connick Jones St. Germain
Cox Landry, N. Talbot
Cromer Landry, T. Thibaut
Danahay LeBas Thierry
Dixon Leger Thompson
Dove Leopold Whitney
Edwards Ligi Williams, A.
Fannin Lopinto Williams, P.
Foil Lorusso Willmott
Franklin Mack
   Total - 98

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Bishop, W. Henry Richardson
Geymann Lambert
Guillory Montoucet
   Total - 7 

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by
the House.

HOUSE BILL NO. 756—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 44:4(16)(introductory paragraph) and to

enact R.S. 44:4(16)(e) through (g), relative to public records; to
provide relative to records of boards or institutions of higher
learning; to exempt certain records from the Public Records
Law; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related
matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Murray to Reengrossed House Bill
No. 756 by Representative Abramson



Page 87 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2031

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "(g)" insert "and 44:5(F)"

AMENDMENT NO.  2

On page 1, line 5, after "effectiveness;" insert "to provide an
exemption for certain records in the custody of the legislature or a
legislator;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 8, after "(g)" insert "and 44:5(F)" 

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, between lines 8 and 9, insert:

"§5. Records of the governor; legislature

*                    *                    *

(F) This Chapter shall not apply to any communications,
including any mail, electronic mail, short message service message,
multi-media message or instant message, having been used, being in
use, possessed, or retained for use by the legislature or a legislator in
the usual course of the duties and business of the legislature or his
legislative office."

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Perry to Reengrossed House Bill
No. 756 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the beginning of line 3, delete "through (g)," and insert
"and (f),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 8, delete "through (g)" and insert "and (f)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, delete lines 1 through 3

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, at the beginning of line 4, change "(f)" to "(e)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, at the beginning of line 6, change "(g)" to "(f)"

Rep. Abramson moved that the amendments proposed by the
Senate be rejected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Franklin Lorusso
Abramson Gaines Mack
Adams Garofalo Miller
Anders Gisclair Moreno
Armes Greene Morris, Jay
Arnold Guinn Morris, Jim
Badon Harris Ortego

Barras Harrison Pearson
Barrow Havard Pierre
Berthelot Hazel Ponti
Billiot Henry Pope
Bishop, S. Hensgens Price
Bishop, W. Hill Pugh
Broadwater Hodges Pylant
Brossett Hoffmann Reynolds
Brown Hollis Richard
Burford Honore Ritchie
Burns, H. Howard Robideaux
Burns, T. Hunter Schexnayder
Burrell Huval Schroder
Carmody Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Carter Jackson, K. Shadoin
Champagne James Simon
Chaney Jefferson Smith
Connick Johnson St. Germain
Cox Jones Talbot
Cromer Landry, N. Thibaut
Danahay Landry, T. Thierry
Dixon LeBas Thompson
Dove Leger Whitney
Edwards Leopold Williams, A.
Fannin Ligi Williams, P.
Foil Lopinto Willmott
   Total - 99

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Geymann Lambert Norton
Guillory Montoucet Richardson
   Total - 6 

The amendments proposed by the Senate were rejected.

Conference committee appointment pending.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to House Bill No. 756:  Reps. Abramson, Tim Burns,
and  Brossett.

Conference Committee Reports Received
Conference Committee Reports were received for the following

legislative instruments:

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 99

The conference committee reports for the above legislative
instruments lie over under the rules.

Conference Committee Reports for Consideration
The following Conference Committee Reports were taken up

and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 98—
BY REPRESENTATIVE THIBAUT 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:85, relative to naming certain school

athletic facilities; to authorize city, parish, and other local public
school boards to name athletic facilities after living persons; and
to provide for related matters.

Read by title.



Page 88 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2032

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 98 By Representative Thibaut

May 31, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 98 by
Representative Thibaut, recommend the following concerning the
Engrossed bill:

1. That the set of Senate Floor Amendments proposed by Senator
Brown and adopted by the Senate on May 14, 2012, be rejected.

2. That the following amendments to the engrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "school" insert "streets and"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, after "name" and before "athletic" insert "certain
streets and"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 7, after "of" and before "athletic" insert "street or"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 8, before "A city," insert "A."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 9, after "name" and before "at" change "an existing
athletic facility" to "the following"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 10, after "person" and before "A school" change the
period "." to a colon ":" and insert the following:

"(1) A street that is maintained by the school board and that is
not a state or federal highway.

(2) An existing athletic facility."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 1, line 10, before "A school" insert "B."

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 1, line 11, after "naming" and before "an" insert "a street or"

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Major Thibaut, Jr.
Representative  Stephen F. Carter
Representative  Eddie J. Lambert
Senator Troy E. Brown
Senator Conrad Appel
Senator Neil Riser

Rep. Thibaut moved to adopt the Conference Committee Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Garofalo Mack
Abramson Geymann Miller
Adams Gisclair Moreno
Anders Greene Morris, Jay
Arnold Guillory Morris, Jim
Badon Guinn Norton
Barras Harris Ortego
Barrow Harrison Pearson
Berthelot Havard Pierre
Billiot Hazel Ponti
Bishop, S. Henry Pope
Broadwater Hensgens Price
Brossett Hill Pugh
Brown Hodges Pylant
Burford Hoffmann Reynolds
Burns, H. Hollis Richard
Burns, T. Honore Ritchie
Burrell Howard Robideaux
Carmody Hunter Schexnayder
Carter Huval Schroder
Champagne Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Chaney Jackson, K. Shadoin
Connick James Simon
Cox Jefferson Smith
Cromer Johnson St. Germain
Danahay Jones Talbot
Dixon Landry, N. Thibaut
Dove Landry, T. Thierry
Edwards LeBas Thompson
Fannin Leger Whitney
Foil Leopold Williams, A.
Franklin Ligi Williams, P.
Gaines Lorusso Willmott
   Total - 99

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Armes Lambert Montoucet
Bishop, W. Lopinto Richardson
   Total - 6 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 167—
BY REPRESENTATIVES DIXON, BARROW, WESLEY BISHOP,
BROSSETT, BURRELL, FOIL, GUINN, HONORE, JAMES, LEGER,
NORTON, REYNOLDS, SMITH, ST. GERMAIN, THIERRY, ALFRED
WILLIAMS, AND COX 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 15:572.8(N)(1) and to enact R.S.

15:572.8(R) and (S), relative to compensation for wrongful
conviction and imprisonment; to provide for the administration
of the Innocence Compensation Fund; to require reporting; and
to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 167 By Representative Dixon

May 29, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.



Page 89 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2033

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 167 by
Representative Dixon, recommend the following concerning the
Engrossed bill:

1. That Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 1 through 6 proposed
by the Senate Committee on Judiciary B and adopted by the
Senate on May 9, 2012 be rejected.

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Herbert B. Dixon
Representative  Joseph P. Lopinto
Representative  Helena N. Moreno
Senator Jean-Paul J. Morrell
Senator Jack Donahue
Senator Mike Walsworth

Rep. Dixon moved to adopt the Conference Committee Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Gaines Lorusso
Abramson Garofalo Mack
Adams Geymann Miller
Anders Gisclair Moreno
Armes Greene Morris, Jay
Arnold Guillory Morris, Jim
Badon Guinn Norton
Barras Harris Ortego
Barrow Harrison Pearson
Berthelot Havard Pierre
Billiot Hazel Ponti
Bishop, S. Henry Pope
Broadwater Hensgens Price
Brossett Hill Pugh
Brown Hodges Pylant
Burford Hoffmann Reynolds
Burns, H. Hollis Richard
Burns, T. Honore Ritchie
Burrell Howard Robideaux
Carmody Hunter Schexnayder
Carter Huval Schroder
Champagne Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Chaney Jackson, K. Shadoin
Connick Jefferson Simon
Cox Johnson Smith
Cromer Jones St. Germain
Danahay Landry, N. Talbot
Dixon Landry, T. Thierry
Dove LeBas Thompson
Edwards Leger Whitney
Fannin Leopold Williams, A.
Foil Ligi Williams, P.
Franklin Lopinto Willmott
   Total - 99

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Bishop, W. Lambert Richardson
James Montoucet Thibaut
   Total - 6 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Robideaux, and under a suspension of the

rules, the following bill was taken up out of its regular order at this
time.

HOUSE BILL NO. 754—
BY REPRESENTATIVES ROBIDEAUX, ABRAMSON, ADAMS, ARMES,
BADON, BARRAS, BERTHELOT, BILLIOT, STUART BISHOP, WESLEY
BISHOP, BROADWATER, BROWN, BURFORD, HENRY BURNS, TIM
BURNS, CARMODY, CARTER, CHAMPAGNE, CHANEY, CONNICK,
CROMER, FANNIN, FOIL, GAROFALO, GISCLAIR, GREENE,
GUILLORY, GUINN, HARRIS, HAZEL, HENSGENS, HOFFMANN,
HOLLIS, HOWARD, HUVAL, JEFFERSON, JOHNSON, KLECKLEY,
LAMBERT, LEBAS, LEGER, LEOPOLD, LIGI, LORUSSO, MILLER,
MONTOUCET, ORTEGO, PIERRE, PONTI, POPE, PYLANT, REYNOLDS,
RICHARDSON, RITCHIE, SCHEXNAYDER, SEABAUGH, SHADOIN,
SIMON, ST. GERMAIN, THIBAUT, THOMPSON, WHITNEY, PATRICK
WILLIAMS, AND WILLMOTT 

AN ACT
To enact Subpart R of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of  Subtitle I of Title 39

of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of
R.S. 39:100.126, and Chapter 3 of Subtitle VII of Title 47 of the
Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S.
47:6301, relative to rebates; to authorize contracts for certain
state sales and use tax rebates; to provide for definitions,
requirements, and limitations; to provide for the amount,
approval, and issuance of rebates; to provide for the recapture
of rebates under certain circumstances; to provide relative to the
payment of certain taxes in error; to provide with respect to
administrative expenses; to provide for the disposition of certain
state revenues; to establish the Specialized Educational
Institutions Support Fund; to provide for the deposit, use, and
investment of monies in the fund; to authorize the promulgation
of rules and regulations; to provide for an effective date; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 754 By Representative Robideaux

June 1, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 754 by
Representative Robideaux, recommend the following concerning the
Reengrossed bill:

1. That Senate Committee Amendments Nos. 1 through 9 of the
set of 11 amendments proposed by the Senate Committee on
Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 10, 2012, be
adopted.

2. That Senate Committee Amendments Nos. 10  and 11 of the set
of 11 amendments proposed by the Senate Committee on
Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 10, 2012, be
rejected.

3. That the set of three Floor Amendments proposed by Senator
Riser and adopted by the Senate on May 21, 2012, be adopted.

4. That Senate Floor Amendment Nos. 1 through 4 and 6 through
8 proposed by Senator Claitor and adopted by the Senate on
May 21, 2012, be adopted.

5. That Senate Floor Amendment Nos. 5, 9, and 10 proposed by
Senator Claitor and adopted by the Senate on May 21, 2012, be
rejected.



Page 90 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2034

6. That the following amendments be adopted: 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 4 of the set of 11 amendments
proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the
Senate on May 10, 2012, on page 1, at the end of line 14, change
"(4)" to "(d)" 

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 5 of the set of 11 amendments
proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the
Senate on May 10, 2012, on page 1, at the end of line 16, change "(5)
Two" to "(e)  Five"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Floor Amendment No. 3 of the set of three Senate Floor
Amendments proposed by Senator Riser and adopted by the Senate
on May 21, 2012, on page 1, line 11, after "by the" delete
"procurement processing" and insert "purchasing"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Senate Floor Amendment No. 3 of the set of three Senate Floor
Amendments proposed by Senator Riser and adopted by the Senate
on May 21, 2012, on page 1, line 17, after "by the" delete
"procurement processing" and insert "purchasing"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 10, after ""fund"." and before "The" insert the
following: 

"The fund shall be composed of two accounts:  the UAL Account and
the Specialized Educational Institutions Account."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 13, after "shall" delete the remainder of the line and
delete line 14 in its entirety, and insert "be deposited into the UAL
Account."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, line 21, after "C." and before "in" delete "Appropriations
from the fund" and insert "(1)  Appropriations from the Specialized
Educational Institutions Account"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, line 22, after "in this" and before the semi-colon ";"
change "Subsection" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 2, after line 29, insert the following: 

"(2)  Appropriations from the UAL Account shall be exclusively
for  additional payments against the unfunded accrued liability of the
public retirement systems as provided in Subsection (B)(1) of this
Section."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 4, line 25, after "expenses." delete the remainder of the line
and delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following: 

"From the collections of new state sales tax revenue generated by
new"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 5, delete lines 4 through 12 in their entirety and insert the
following: 

"The state sales tax revenues generated as a result of the
activities of purchasing companies pursuant to this Section which are
deposited into the state general fund shall thereafter be disbursed
during each fiscal year in the following order of priority:

(1)  The payment of rebates to procurement processing
companies by the secretary of the Department of Revenue in
accordance with the provisions of a contract, which payments shall
be made from current sales tax collections pursuant to Paragraph
(D)(1) of this Section.

(2)  Retention by the department of amounts necessary to
provide for the expenses of the department pursuant to the provisions
of Subsection F of this Section.

(3) Of the monies remaining after satisfaction of the
requirements of Paragraphs (1) and (2) of this Subsection as
determined by the secretary pursuant to Subsection H, the state
treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer the amount of
thirty million dollars, or as much thereof as is available, from the
state general fund to the Unfunded Accrued Liability and Specialized
Educational Institutions Support Fund-Specialized Educational
Institutions Account, which is established pursuant to R.S.
39:100.126.  Each fiscal year, the transfer shall occur as soon as is
practicable, upon notification by the secretary of the Department of
Revenue that revenues sufficient to provide for this distribution have
been deposited into the treasury.

(4)  Of the monies remaining after satisfaction of the
requirements of Paragraphs (1) through (3) of this Subsection as
determined by the secretary pursuant to Subsection H, the state
treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer from the state
general fund to the Unfunded Accrued Liability and Specialized
Educational Institutions Support Fund-UAL Account an amount
equal to ten percent of the total remaining state sales tax revenues
collected in and attributable to that fiscal year as a result of the
activities of purchasing companies.  The transfer shall occur no later
than August tenth of each year."

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 5, at the beginning of line 13, change "(2)" to "H."

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 5, delete line 14 in its entirety and insert the following: 

"Subsection G shall be evidenced by the amount of state sales tax
revenue generated by the new taxable sales upon which"

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Joel C. Robideaux
Representative  James R. Fannin
Representative  Katrina Jackson
Senator Neil Riser
Senator Jack Donahue
Senator Robert Adley

Rep. Robideaux moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:



Page 91 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2035

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Gaines Lopinto
Abramson Gisclair Lorusso
Adams Greene Moreno
Anders Guillory Norton
Badon Guinn Ortego
Barras Harrison Pierre
Barrow Havard Ponti
Berthelot Hazel Pope
Billiot Henry Price
Bishop, S. Hensgens Pugh
Broadwater Hill Reynolds
Brossett Hoffmann Richard
Brown Hollis Ritchie
Burns, H. Honore Robideaux
Burns, T. Howard Schexnayder
Burrell Hunter Shadoin
Carter Huval Simon
Champagne Jackson, G. Smith
Chaney Jackson, K. St. Germain
Cox James Talbot
Cromer Jefferson Thierry
Danahay Johnson Whitney
Dixon Jones Williams, A.
Edwards Landry, N. Williams, P.
Fannin Landry, T. Willmott
Foil LeBas
Franklin Leger
   Total - 79

NAYS

Burford Harris Morris, Jay
Carmody Leopold Morris, Jim
Connick Ligi Pylant
Garofalo Mack Seabaugh
Geymann Miller Thompson
   Total - 15

ABSENT

Armes Hodges Richardson
Arnold Lambert Schroder
Bishop, W. Montoucet Thibaut
Dove Pearson
   Total - 11

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 179—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 25:745(A)(2) and 1238.1(B) and to enact

R.S. 25:1238.2(B)(1)(f) and (g), relative to historic preservation
and commemoration; to provide relative to historic preservation
districts and landmark commissions in New Orleans and the
commemoration of historic events therein; to provide relative to
certain exemptions from the application of laws relative to such
districts and commissions; to provide relative to the application
of Sections 15 and 16 of Act No. 804 of the 1975 Regular
Session of the Legislature; to provide relative to the Battle of
New Orleans Bicentennial Commission; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 179 By Representative Leger

May 31, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 179 by
Representative Leger, recommend the following concerning the
Reengrossed bill:

1. That the Senate Committee Amendments proposed by the
Senate Committee on Local and Municipal Affairs and adopted
by the Senate on May 14, 2012, be rejected.

2. That the amendments proposed by the Legislative Bureau and
adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2012, be rejected.

3. That the Senate Floor Amendments proposed by Senator
Heitmeier and adopted by the Senate on May 16, 2012, be
rejected.

4. That the following amendments to the reengrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the beginning of line 3, change "25:1238.2(B)(1)(f) and
(g)," to "25:1238.2(B)(1)(f), (g), (h), and (i),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 15, change "25:1238.2(B)(1)(f)
and (g)," to "25:1238.2(B)(1)(f), (g), (h), and (i)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(h) One member appointed by the New Orleans Multicultural
Tourism Network.

(i) One member appointed by the governing authority of
Jefferson Parish."

Respectfully submitted,

Representative Walt Leger III
Representative Girod Jackson III
Representative Jared Brossett
Senator Yvonne Dorsey-Colomb
Senator Jean-Paul J. Morrell
Senator David Heitmeier

Rep. Leger moved to adopt the Conference Committee Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Gisclair Miller
Abramson Greene Moreno
Adams Guillory Morris, Jay
Anders Guinn Norton
Badon Harris Ortego
Barras Harrison Pearson
Barrow Havard Pierre
Berthelot Hazel Ponti
Billiot Hensgens Pope
Bishop, S. Hill Price
Broadwater Hodges Pugh
Brossett Hoffmann Pylant
Brown Hollis Reynolds
Burford Honore Richard



Page 92 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2036

Burns, H. Howard Ritchie
Burns, T. Hunter Robideaux
Burrell Huval Schexnayder
Carmody Jackson, G. Schroder
Carter Jackson, K. Seabaugh
Champagne James Shadoin
Chaney Jefferson Simon
Cox Johnson Smith
Cromer Jones St. Germain
Danahay Landry, N. Thibaut
Dixon Landry, T. Thierry
Dove LeBas Thompson
Edwards Leger Whitney
Fannin Leopold Williams, A.
Foil Ligi Williams, P.
Franklin Lopinto Willmott
Gaines Lorusso
Garofalo Mack
   Total - 94

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Armes Geymann Morris, Jim
Arnold Henry Richardson
Bishop, W. Lambert Talbot
Connick Montoucet
   Total - 11 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 231—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LIGI 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 14:102.27, relative to offenses affecting public

sensibility; to create the crime of unlawful sale of a live dog or
cat at certain locations; to provide for definitions; to provide for
penalties; to provide for exceptions; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 231 By Representative Ligi

May 30, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 231 by
Representative Ligi, recommend the following concerning the
Reengrossed bill:

1. That Amendment No. 1 proposed by Senator Peacock and
adopted by the Senate on May 8, 2012 be rejected.

2. That the reengrossed bill be amended as follows:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 8, after "for sale" delete the remainder of the line and
delete lines 9 through 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

"or sell any dog or cat on any highway, right-of-way, flea market,
public park, public playground, public swimming pool, any other
public recreational area, or adjacent property to such locations

regardless of whether or not access to those locations is authorized,
or on any commercial or retail parking lot unless permission is
granted by the owner of the parking lot."

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Anthony V. Ligi
Representative  Nick Lorusso
Representative  Joseph P. Lopinto
Senator Barrow Peacock
Senator David Heitmeier 
Senator Jean-Paul J. Morrell

Rep. Ligi moved to adopt the Conference Committee Report.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Gaines Lopinto
Abramson Garofalo Lorusso
Anders Geymann Miller
Arnold Gisclair Moreno
Badon Guillory Morris, Jay
Barras Guinn Morris, Jim
Billiot Harris Ortego
Bishop, S. Hazel Pierre
Broadwater Henry Ponti
Brossett Hensgens Pope
Burns, H. Hoffmann Price
Burns, T. Hollis Pugh
Burrell Honore Reynolds
Carmody Howard Richard
Carter Huval Ritchie
Champagne Jackson, G. Robideaux
Chaney Jackson, K. Seabaugh
Connick James Shadoin
Cox Jefferson Smith
Cromer Johnson St. Germain
Danahay Jones Thibaut
Dixon Landry, N. Thierry
Dove Landry, T. Williams, A.
Edwards LeBas Williams, P.
Fannin Leger Willmott
Foil Leopold
Franklin Ligi
   Total - 79

NAYS

Berthelot Hill Schexnayder
Brown Hodges Simon
Burford Hunter Thompson
Greene Lambert Whitney
Harrison Mack
Havard Pylant
   Total - 16

ABSENT

Adams Montoucet Schroder
Armes Norton Talbot
Barrow Pearson
Bishop, W. Richardson
   Total - 10

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 447—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LOPINTO 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 27:44(3), 45(A)(introductory paragraph),

52(introductory paragraph) and (3) and (4), and 65(B)(2), (5),



Page 93 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2037

(13), and (15) and to repeal R.S. 27:46, 48, 51, 88, and 97,
relative to the Riverboat Gaming Commission; to repeal
antiquated references to the Riverboat Gaming Commission;
and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 447 By Representative Lopinto

May 30, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 447 by
Representative Lopinto, recommend the following concerning the
Engrossed bill:

1. That Senate Floor Amendments Nos. 1 through 4 proposed by
Senator Appel and adopted by the Senate on May 1, 2012 be
rejected.

2. That the following amendments to the Engrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, delete lines 3 and 4 in their entirety and insert "paragraph)
and (3) and (4), 57(B)(4), 59(B) and (D), 65(B)(2), (5), (13), and
(15), and 93(A)(1) and to repeal R.S. 27:46, 48, 51, 88, and 97,
relative to  the Riverboat Gaming Commission; to repeal"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, delete line 9 in its entirety and insert  " and (3) and (4) ,
57(B)(4), 59(B) and (D), 65(B)(2), (5), (13), and (15), and 93(A)(1)
are hereby amended and reenacted to read"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"§57.  General powers and duties of division

*                    *                    *

B.  The division and its agents may:

*                    *                    *

(4)  Initiate actions for violations of this Chapter or of rules of
the commission board or the division and defend appeals therefrom.

*                    *                    *

§59.  Division; rules and regulations

*                    *                    *

B.  The division shall submit any proposed rule or regulation to
the commission board prior to attempting to promulgate the rule in
accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act.
The commission board may reject any rule or regulation so submitted
and any rule rejected by the commission board shall not be
promulgated by the division.

*                    *                    *

D.  All rules and regulations promulgated by the division and
the commission board shall be in accordance with the Administrative
Procedure Act and shall be subject to legislative oversight by the
House of Representatives Committee on Administration of Criminal
Justice and the Senate Committee on Judiciary B.

*                    *                    *"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"*                    *                    *

§93. Authorization of local governing authorities; fees; regulation;
local option

A.(1) The local governing authority of the parish or municipality
in which the licensed berth of a riverboat is located may levy an
admission fee of up to two and one-half dollars for each passenger
boarding or embarking upon a riverboat, provided that in Bossier
Parish, other than in Bossier City, and Caddo Parish an admission fee
of up to three dollars may be levied. The governing authority of
Bossier City, for each riverboat located in Bossier City in Bossier
Parish, shall levy an assessment in the amount of four and five-tenths
percent of the monthly net gaming proceeds as defined in R.S.
27:44(15) as the admission fee. For purposes of this Section,
"licensed berth" shall mean the berth, dock, facility, or boarding area
from which a riverboat excursion is authorized to originate by the
commission board or from which a riverboat is authorized by the
commission board to operate. The authority granted to local
governing authorities in Calcasieu Parish in this Subsection may be
assigned to a gaming district established in accordance with R.S.
33:9576.

*                    *                    *"

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Joseph P. Lopinto
Representative  Helena N. Moreno
Representative  Dalton Honore
Senator Jean-Paul J. Morrell
Senator Daniel "Danny" Martiny
Senator A.G. Crowe

Rep. Lopinto moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Gaines Lopinto
Abramson Garofalo Lorusso
Adams Gisclair Mack
Anders Greene Miller
Arnold Guillory Moreno
Badon Guinn Morris, Jay
Barras Harris Ortego
Berthelot Harrison Pearson
Billiot Havard Pierre
Bishop, S. Henry Ponti
Broadwater Hensgens Pope
Brossett Hill Price
Brown Hodges Pugh
Burford Hoffmann Pylant
Burns, H. Hollis Reynolds
Burns, T. Honore Richard
Burrell Howard Ritchie



Page 94 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2038

Carmody Hunter Robideaux
Carter Huval Schexnayder
Champagne Jackson, G. Schroder
Chaney Jackson, K. Seabaugh
Connick James Shadoin
Cox Jefferson Simon
Cromer Jones Smith
Danahay Lambert Talbot
Dixon Landry, N. Thibaut
Dove Landry, T. Thierry
Edwards LeBas Thompson
Fannin Leger Whitney
Foil Leopold Williams, P.
Franklin Ligi Willmott
   Total - 93

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Armes Hazel Norton
Barrow Johnson Richardson
Bishop, W. Montoucet St. Germain
Geymann Morris, Jim Williams, A.
   Total - 12 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

Conference Committee Reports Received
Conference Committee Reports were received for the following

legislative instruments:

House Bill No. 141

The conference committee reports for the above legislative
instruments lie over under the rules.

Speaker Pro Tempore Leger in the Chair
HOUSE BILL NO. 474—

BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON 
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Code of Civil Procedure Articles 683(B),
966(B), 1313(C), 2166(E), and 5188 and to enact Code of Civil
Procedure Article 1313(D), relative to continuous revision of
the Code of Civil Procedure; to provide for the tutor's
enforcement of rights of unemancipated minors; to provide for
statements on denials of summary judgments; to provide for
service by couriers; to provide for suspension of writ denials by
the supreme court; to provide for entry of judgment
notwithstanding an indigent's failure to pay costs; and to provide
for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 474 By Representative Abramson

May 29, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 474 by
Representative Abramson, recommend the following concerning the
Engrossed bill:

1. That Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Judiciary A and adopted by the Senate on
May 9, 2012, be rejected.

2. That the following amendment to the engrossed bill be adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 20, after "record," delete the remainder of the line
and line 21 in its entirety and insert "either orally upon rendition or
in writing sua sponte or upon request of a party within ten days of
rendition."

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Neil C. Abramson
Representative  Alan T. Seabaugh
Representative  Rob Shadoin
Senator Daniel "Danny" Martiny
Senator Ben Nevers
Senator Dan Claitor

Rep. Abramson moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Abramson Gaines Ligi
Adams Garofalo Lopinto
Anders Gisclair Lorusso
Arnold Greene Mack
Badon Guillory Miller
Barras Guinn Moreno
Barrow Harris Morris, Jay
Berthelot Harrison Ortego
Billiot Havard Pierre
Bishop, S. Hazel Ponti
Broadwater Hensgens Pope
Brossett Hill Price
Brown Hodges Pugh
Burford Hoffmann Pylant
Burns, H. Hollis Reynolds
Burns, T. Honore Richard
Burrell Howard Ritchie
Carmody Hunter Robideaux
Carter Huval Schexnayder
Champagne Jackson, G. Schroder
Chaney Jackson, K. Seabaugh
Connick James Shadoin
Cox Jefferson Simon
Cromer Johnson Smith
Danahay Jones St. Germain
Dixon Lambert Thibaut
Dove Landry, N. Thierry
Edwards Landry, T. Thompson
Fannin LeBas Whitney
Foil Leger Willmott
Franklin Leopold
   Total - 92

NAYS

   Total - 0

ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Montoucet Talbot
Armes Morris, Jim Williams, A.



Page 95 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2039

Bishop, W. Norton Williams, P.
Geymann Pearson
Henry Richardson
   Total - 13 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 586—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ST. GERMAIN 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 32:405.1, relative to age requirements of

Class "E" driver's license; to increase the age of which a person
must submit a signed statement attesting to supervised driving
practice; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 586 By Representative St. Germain

May 30, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 586 by
Representative St. Germain, recommend the following concerning
the Reengrossed bill:

1. That Senate Committee Amendments Nos. 1 and 2 proposed by
the Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public
Works and adopted by the Senate on May 8, 2012, be rejected.

2. That Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public
Works and adopted by the Senate on May 8, 2012, be adopted.

3. That the following amendments to the reengrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 12, after "older", insert the following:

"or parent or guardian of a seventeen year old"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, on line 15, after "older.", insert the following:

"However, if the first time applicant for a Class "E" license is
seventeen years of age and emancipated, the applicant shall provide
the attestation for himself, provided that the applicant has the
necessary identifying information and documents."

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Karen Gaudet St. Germain
Representative  Jerry Gisclair
Representative  Terry Landry
Senator Robert Adley
Senator David Heitmeier
Senator Sharon Weston Broome

Rep. St. Germain moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Abramson Garofalo Lorusso
Adams Gisclair Mack
Anders Greene Miller
Arnold Guillory Moreno
Badon Guinn Morris, Jay
Barras Harris Norton
Barrow Harrison Ortego
Berthelot Havard Pierre
Billiot Hazel Ponti
Bishop, S. Hensgens Pope
Broadwater Hill Price
Brossett Hodges Pugh
Brown Hoffmann Pylant
Burford Hollis Reynolds
Burns, H. Honore Richard
Burns, T. Howard Ritchie
Burrell Hunter Robideaux
Carmody Huval Schexnayder
Carter Jackson, G. Schroder
Champagne Jackson, K. Seabaugh
Chaney James Shadoin
Connick Jefferson Simon
Cox Johnson Smith
Cromer Jones St. Germain
Danahay Lambert Thibaut
Dixon Landry, N. Thierry
Dove Landry, T. Thompson
Edwards LeBas Whitney
Fannin Leger Williams, P.
Foil Leopold Willmott
Franklin Ligi
Gaines Lopinto
   Total - 94

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Henry Richardson
Armes Montoucet Talbot
Bishop, W. Morris, Jim Williams, A.
Geymann Pearson
   Total - 11 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 589—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ST. GERMAIN 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 32:408.1(2)(introductory paragraph) and

to repeal R.S. 32:408.1(2)(a) through (e), relative to requiring
third-party testers to comply with certain federal regulations and
to obtain a surety bond; repeals minimum qualifications for
third-party contracts; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 589 By Representative St. Germain

May 30, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.



Page 96 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2040

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 589 by
Representative St. Germain, recommend the following concerning
the Engrossed bill:

1. That Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public
Works and adopted by the Senate on May 8, 2012, be rejected.

2. That the following amendments to the engrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "(introductory paragraph)" insert ",(3), and
(4) and to enact R.S. 32:408.1 (5)" and delete the remainder of the
line

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, delete "32:408.1(2)(a) through (e)" and after
"testers" insert "that administer tests for commercial drivers"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 4, after "bond;" delete the remainder of the line and
on line 5, delete "qualifications for third-party contracts;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 7, after  "(introductory paragraph)" delete the
remainder of the line and delete line 8 in it's entirety and insert:  ",
(3), and (4) are hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 32:408.1(5)
is hereby enacted to read as follows"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 16, after "department" insert "to administer skills
tests for Class "D" or "E" driver's licenses"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 17, after "which" delete the remainder of the line and
delete lines 18 and 19 in their entirety and insert a colon ":" 

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 1, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(3)  The third party has a contract or license with the
department to administer skills tests for Class "A", "B", or "C"
driver's licenses which, at minimum, complies with 49 CFR 383.75.
In addition, the third-party tester must initiate and maintain a surety
bond in the amount of ten thousand dollars.  

(3) (4) A driver applicant who takes and passes driving tests
administered by an authorized third party shall provide evidence to
the state licensing agency that he has successfully passed the driving
tests administered by the third party on a form approved by the
department.

(4) (5) Any third party or department employee authorized under
the provisions of this Chapter to administer tests to applicants for
commercial driver's licenses who falsifies information regarding test
results or applicant qualification or who in any way participates in,
aids, or abets the fraudulent testing or issuance to an applicant of a
commercial driver's license or endorsement thereon shall be liable
under this Chapter for civil penalties of not less than five hundred nor
more than five thousand dollars per act.  Furthermore, the department
may establish procedures to void all transactions and any licenses

issued as a result of such falsification or fraud, such procedures to be
established pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act.  Any
authorized third party tester suffering a sanction under the provisions
of this Chapter shall forfeit his authorized third party testing status
and contract and shall not qualify for such status henceforth."

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 1, delete line 21 in its entirety

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Karen Gaudet St. Germain
Representative  Jerry Gisclair
Representative  Terry Brown
Senator Robert Adley
Senator David Heitmeier
Senator John R. Smith

Rep. St. Germain moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Abramson Greene Mack
Adams Guillory Miller
Anders Guinn Moreno
Arnold Harris Morris, Jay
Badon Harrison Norton
Barras Havard Ortego
Barrow Hazel Pierre
Berthelot Hensgens Ponti
Billiot Hill Pope
Bishop, S. Hodges Price
Broadwater Hoffmann Pugh
Brossett Hollis Pylant
Brown Honore Reynolds
Burford Howard Richard
Burrell Hunter Ritchie
Carmody Huval Robideaux
Carter Jackson, G. Schexnayder
Champagne Jackson, K. Seabaugh
Chaney James Shadoin
Connick Jefferson Simon
Cox Johnson Smith
Cromer Jones St. Germain
Danahay Lambert Thibaut
Dixon Landry, N. Thierry
Edwards Landry, T. Thompson
Fannin LeBas Whitney
Foil Leger Williams, A.
Franklin Leopold Williams, P.
Gaines Ligi Willmott
Garofalo Lopinto
Gisclair Lorusso
   Total - 91

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Dove Pearson
Armes Geymann Richardson
Bishop, W. Henry Schroder
Burns, H. Montoucet Talbot
Burns, T. Morris, Jim
   Total - 14

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.



Page 97 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2041

HOUSE BILL NO. 615—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ST. GERMAIN 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 3:2571(A) and 2572, R.S. 30:2199(A),

R.S. 33:7556, R.S. 36: 508(A), R.S. 38:17, 20, 23, 26(C), 31(2),
32(A) and (B)(introductory paragraph), 33, 34(A) and
(B) ( in t roduc to ry pa ragraph) ,  84(B) ,  90 .1 (8 ) ,
90.4(A)(1)(introductory paragraph), (B)(1) and (2)(introductory
paragraph), 90.7, 90.8, 90.12(B), 91, 226, 301(C)(2)(c), 306(C)
and (D), 307(A)(1) and (2), 315, 319, 338(B), 402(A), 491, 492,
511, 2044(5), 3074(A)(4), (D)(4) and (9)(c), 3086.24(H)(1), and
3306(B), and R.S. 40:1236.2(C)(4)(a)(v), relative to the
Department of Transportation and Development; to reassign
duties of offices  within the Department of Transportation and
Development; to rename the office of public works, hurricane
flood protection and intermodal transportation, within the
Department of Transportation and Development;  and to provide
for related  matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 615 By Representative St. Germain

May 30, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 615 by
Representative St. Germain, recommend the following concerning
the Reengrossed bill:

1. That entire set of amendments proposed by the Legislative
Bureau and adopted by the Senate on May 9, 2012, be adopted.

2. That Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Senator
Brown and adopted by the Senate on May 14, 2012, be adopted.

3. That Senate Floor Amendment No. 2 proposed by Senator
Brown and adopted by the Senate on May 14, 2012, be rejected.

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Karen Gaudet St. Germain
Representative  Jerry Gisclair
Representative  A B Franklin
Senator Robert Adley
Senator David Heitmeier
Senator Mack "Bodi" White, Jr.

Rep. St. Germain moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Abramson Gaines Lorusso
Adams Garofalo Mack
Anders Gisclair Miller
Arnold Greene Moreno
Badon Guillory Morris, Jay
Barras Guinn Norton
Barrow Harris Ortego
Berthelot Harrison Pierre
Billiot Havard Ponti

Bishop, S. Hazel Pope
Broadwater Hensgens Price
Brossett Hill Pugh
Brown Hodges Pylant
Burford Hoffmann Reynolds
Burns, H. Hollis Richard
Burns, T. Honore Ritchie
Burrell Howard Schexnayder
Carmody Hunter Schroder
Carter Huval Seabaugh
Champagne Jackson, G. Shadoin
Chaney James Simon
Connick Jefferson Smith
Cox Johnson St. Germain
Cromer Jones Talbot
Danahay Lambert Thibaut
Dixon Landry, N. Thierry
Dove Landry, T. Thompson
Edwards Leger Whitney
Fannin Leopold Williams, A.
Foil Ligi Willmott
Franklin Lopinto
   Total - 92

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Jackson, K. Richardson
Armes LeBas Robideaux
Bishop, W. Montoucet Williams, P.
Geymann Morris, Jim
Henry Pearson
   Total - 13 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 94—
BY REPRESENTATIVE CROMER 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 49:191(6)(a) and to repeal R.S. 49:191(4)(b), relative

to the Department of Insurance, including provisions to provide
for the re-creation of the Dept. of Insurance and the statutory
entities made a part of the department by law; to provide for the
effective termination date for all statutory authority for the
existence of such statutory entities; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Motion
Rep. Cromer moved to recommit House Bill No. 94 to the

Conference Committee, which motion was agreed to.

HOUSE BILL NO. 274—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FOIL 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 19:2, 2.1(A)(2), 2.2(A)(introductory

paragraph) and (2) and (B), 5(B) and (C)(6), 6, 7, 8(A) and (B),
9, 12, 14(B), and 201, to enact R.S. 19:2.2(C), 8(E), and 16, and
to repeal R.S. 9:3176 through 3191, relative to expropriation; to
provide notice, service, and filing requirements when property
is sought to be acquired through expropriation; to provide
additional requirements when property is sought to be acquired
by expropriating authorities other than the state or its political
subdivisions or corporations; to provide procedures for delay
periods, trial, and burden of proof; to provide for determination
of compensation and attorney fees; to repeal outdated or
duplicative expropriation statutes; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.



Page 98 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2042

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 274 By Representative Foil

May 31, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 274 by
Representative Foil, recommend the following concerning the
Reengrossed bill:

1. That Senate Amendments Nos. 1 through 4 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Judiciary A and adopted by the Senate on
May 9, 2012, be adopted.

2. That Senate Floor Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 proposed by the
Legislative Bureau and adopted by the Senate on May 10, 2012,
be adopted.

3. That Senate Floor Amendments Nos. 1 through 3 proposed by
Senator Claitor and adopted by the Senate on May 21, 2012, be
rejected.

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Franklin J. Foil
Representative  Neil C. Abramson
Representative  Nick Lorusso
Senator Ben Nevers
Senator Daniel "Danny" Martiny
Senator Dan Claitor

Rep. Foil moved to adopt the Conference Committee Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Abramson Garofalo Lorusso
Adams Gisclair Mack
Anders Greene Miller
Arnold Guillory Moreno
Badon Guinn Morris, Jay
Barras Harris Norton
Berthelot Harrison Ortego
Billiot Havard Pearson
Bishop, S. Hazel Pierre
Bishop, W. Hensgens Ponti
Broadwater Hill Pope
Brossett Hodges Price
Brown Hoffmann Pugh
Burford Hollis Pylant
Burns, H. Honore Reynolds
Burns, T. Howard Richard
Burrell Hunter Ritchie
Carmody Huval Schexnayder
Carter Jackson, G. Schroder
Champagne James Seabaugh
Chaney Jefferson Shadoin
Connick Johnson Simon
Cox Jones Smith
Cromer Lambert St. Germain
Dixon Landry, N. Talbot
Dove Landry, T. Thibaut
Edwards LeBas Thierry

Fannin Leger Thompson
Foil Leopold Whitney
Franklin Ligi Williams, A.
Gaines Lopinto Willmott
   Total - 93

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Geymann Morris, Jim
Armes Henry Richardson
Barrow Jackson, K. Robideaux
Danahay Montoucet Williams, P.
   Total - 12 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 365—
BY REPRESENTATIVE STUART BISHOP 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 18:461.1, relative to candidates for certain office; to

require certain ethics education and training for certain
candidates; to provide relative to certifying such training; and
to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 365 By Representative Stuart Bishop

May 31, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 365 by
Representative Stuart Bishop, recommend the following concerning
the Engrossed bill:

1. That the set of Senate Floor Amendments proposed by Senator
Morrell and adopted by the Senate on May 22, 2012, be
rejected.

2. The following amendment to the engrossed bill be adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 16, after "no later than" delete the remainder of the
line and delete line 17 and insert "three business days after the close
of the qualifying period for such office." 

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Stuart Bishop
Representative  Timothy G. Burns
Representative Anthony Ligi
Senator Jean-Paul J. Morrell
Senator Edwin R. Murray
Senator Jody Amedee

Rep. Stuart Bishop moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:



Page 99 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2043

 YEAS

Abramson Gaines Ligi
Adams Garofalo Lopinto
Anders Gisclair Lorusso
Arnold Greene Mack
Badon Guillory Miller
Barras Guinn Moreno
Barrow Harris Morris, Jay
Berthelot Harrison Norton
Billiot Havard Ortego
Bishop, S. Hazel Pearson
Bishop, W. Hensgens Pierre
Broadwater Hill Ponti
Brossett Hodges Pope
Brown Hoffmann Price
Burford Hollis Pugh
Burns, H. Honore Pylant
Burns, T. Howard Reynolds
Burrell Hunter Ritchie
Carmody Huval Schexnayder
Carter Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Champagne Jackson, K. Shadoin
Chaney James Simon
Connick Jefferson Smith
Cox Johnson St. Germain
Danahay Jones Talbot
Dixon Lambert Thibaut
Dove Landry, N. Thierry
Edwards Landry, T. Thompson
Fannin LeBas Whitney
Foil Leger Williams, A.
Franklin Leopold Willmott
   Total - 93

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Henry Richardson
Armes Montoucet Robideaux
Cromer Morris, Jim Schroder
Geymann Richard Williams, P.
   Total - 12 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 518—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LOPINTO 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 15:572.1(A)(1) and 574.2(A), (B), (C)(1),

(2)(introductory paragraph), and (3), (D)(introductory
paragraph), (4), (9), and (11), (E), (F)(1)(introductory
paragraph), (G), and (H)(1) and (2), relative to the Board of
Pardons; to merge the functions and duties of the Board of
Parole into the Board of Pardons; to create a committee on
parole; to provide for the membership, duties, and functions of
the committee on parole; to provide for transitional provisions;
and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 518 By Representative Lopinto

May 31, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 518 by
Representative Lopinto, recommend the following concerning the
Reengrossed bill:

1. That Senate Committee Amendments Nos. 1 through 3
proposed by the Senate Committee on Judiciary B and adopted
by the Senate on May 9, 2012, be rejected.

2. That Legislative Bureau Amendments Nos. 1 through 4
proposed by the Legislative Bureau and adopted by the Senate
on May 10, 2012, be rejected.

3. That Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Senator
Appel and adopted by the Senate on May 14, 2012, be rejected.

4. That Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Senator Riser
and adopted by the Senate on May 14, 2012, be rejected.

5. That Senate Floor Amendments Nos. 1 through 8 proposed by
Senator Murray and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2012, be
rejected.

6. That the following amendments to the reengrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "(2)," and before "relative" insert "to enact
R.S. 42:1124.2(A)(7), and to repeal R.S. 15:572.2,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 7, after "provisions;" and before "and" insert "to
provide for financial disclosures;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 27, after "Pardons." delete the remainder of the line
and delete line 28 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, line 2, after "Paragraph" and before "of" change "(7)" to
"(8)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, line 4, after "office" delete the remainder of the line and
insert a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, delete lines 6 through 13 in their entirety and insert the
following:

"(3)(7)  The chairman of the board shall receive an annual salary
not to exceed fifty thousand dollars, the vice chairman shall receive
an annual salary not to exceed forty-seven thousand dollars, the two-
at-large appointees to the committee on parole and each of the other
members of the board, except for the ex officio member, shall receive
an annual salary not to exceed forty-four thousand dollars payable on
his own warrant, and shall be reimbursed for necessary travel and
other expenses actually incurred in the discharge of his duties.  The
actual salaries, subject to the limits provided for in this Paragraph,
shall be authorized by executive order of the governor."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, at the beginning of line 14, change "(7)" to "(8)"



Page 100 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2044

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, at the beginning of line 25, change "(8)(a)" to "(9)(a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 6, line 25, after "the" and before "performance" change
"committee" to "committee's"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 6, line 29, after "the" and before "relevant" change "board,"
to "committee,"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 7, line 2, after "the" delete the remainder of the line and
insert "committee may conduct of sentencing, parole,"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 8, after line 29, add the following:

"Section 2. R.S. 42:1124.2(A)(7) is hereby enacted to read as
follows:

§1124.2. Financial disclosure; certain elected officials; members of
certain boards and commissions; ethics administrator

A. Each of the following, except a person who is required to file
a financial statement pursuant to R.S. 42:1124, shall annually file a
financial statement as provided in this Section:

*                    *                    *

(7) Each member of the Board of Pardons.

*                    *                    *

Section 3.  R.S. 15:572.2 is hereby repealed in its entirety."

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 9, at the beginning of line 1, change "Section 2." to "Section
4."

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 9, at the beginning of line 4, change "Section 3." to "Section
5."

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 9, at the beginning of line 9, change "Section 4." to "Section
6."

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 9, at the beginning of line 17, change "Section 5." to
"Section 7."

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 10, at the beginning of line 3, change "Section 6." to
"Section 8."

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Joseph P. Lopinto
Representative  Helena N. Moreno
Representative  Bryan Adams
Senator Jean-Paul J. Morrell
Senator Neil Riser
Senator Robert Adley

Rep. Lopinto moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Abramson Gaines Lorusso
Adams Garofalo Mack
Anders Gisclair Miller
Armes Greene Moreno
Arnold Guillory Morris, Jay
Badon Guinn Norton
Barras Harris Ortego
Barrow Harrison Pearson
Berthelot Havard Pierre
Billiot Hazel Ponti
Bishop, S. Hill Pope
Bishop, W. Hodges Price
Broadwater Hoffmann Pugh
Brossett Hollis Pylant
Brown Honore Reynolds
Burford Howard Richard
Burns, H. Hunter Ritchie
Burrell Huval Schexnayder
Carmody Jackson, G. Schroder
Carter Jackson, K. Seabaugh
Champagne James Shadoin
Chaney Jefferson Simon
Connick Johnson Smith
Cox Jones St. Germain
Cromer Lambert Talbot
Danahay Landry, N. Thibaut
Dixon Landry, T. Thierry
Dove LeBas Thompson
Edwards Leger Whitney
Fannin Leopold Williams, P.
Foil Ligi Willmott
Franklin Lopinto
   Total - 95

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Hensgens Robideaux
Burns, T. Montoucet Williams, A.
Geymann Morris, Jim
Henry Richardson
   Total - 10 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 581—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER 

AN ACT
To enact Code of Criminal Procedure Article 334.4, relative to bail;

to provide for the reinstatement of bail in certain cases; to
provide for the circumstances in which bail may be reinstated;
and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 581 By Representative Leger

May 31, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.



Page 101 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2045

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 581 by
Representative Leger, recommend the following concerning the
Engrossed bill:

1. That Senate Floor Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 proposed by
Senator Morrell and adopted by the Senate on May 21, 2012, be
rejected.

2. That the following amendments to the engrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "reinstated;" and before "and" insert "to
provide for the adoption of rules;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"B.  Orleans Parish district judges with criminal jurisdiction
sitting en banc may adopt rules effectuating telephonic
communication and verification of bonds and releases."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, at the beginning of line 15, change "B." to "C."

Respectfully submitted,

Representative Walter Leger
Representative  Joseph Lopinto
Representative Jared Brossett
Senator Jean-Paul J. Morrell
Senator Robert W. "Bob" Kostelka
Senator Edwin R. Murray

Rep. Lopinto moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Abramson Gaines Lorusso
Adams Garofalo Mack
Anders Gisclair Miller
Armes Greene Moreno
Arnold Guillory Morris, Jay
Badon Guinn Norton
Barras Harris Ortego
Barrow Harrison Pearson
Berthelot Havard Pierre
Billiot Hazel Ponti
Bishop, S. Hensgens Pope
Bishop, W. Hill Price
Broadwater Hodges Pugh
Brossett Hoffmann Pylant
Brown Hollis Reynolds
Burford Honore Richard
Burns, H. Howard Ritchie
Burns, T. Hunter Schexnayder
Burrell Huval Schroder
Carmody Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Carter Jackson, K. Shadoin
Champagne James Simon

Chaney Jefferson Smith
Connick Johnson St. Germain
Cox Jones Talbot
Cromer Lambert Thibaut
Danahay Landry, N. Thierry
Dixon Landry, T. Thompson
Dove LeBas Whitney
Edwards Leger Williams, A.
Fannin Leopold Williams, P.
Foil Ligi Willmott
Franklin Lopinto
   Total - 98

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Montoucet Robideaux
Geymann Morris, Jim
Henry Richardson
   Total - 7 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 596—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ST. GERMAIN AND SENATOR WARD 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 9:4784(D) and to enact Part XVII of

Chapter 1 of Title 9 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,
to be comprised of R.S. 9:4791 through 4798, relative to towed
and stored vessels; to provide for sales of certain boats; to
provide for definitions; to provide for a privilege on towed and
stored vessels; to provide for notice and advertisement; to
provide for the disposition of proceeds; to provide for the
authority to promulgate rules and regulations; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 596 By Representative St. Germain

June 1, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 596 by
Representative St. Germain, recommend the following concerning
the Reengrossed bill:

1. That the Senate Floor Amendments Nos. 1 through 6 proposed
by the Legislative Bureau and adopted by the Senate on May 7,
2012, be adopted.

2. That the Senate Floor Amendments Nos. 1 through 3 proposed
by Senator Claitor and adopted by the Senate on May 8, 2012,
be rejected.

3. That the following amendments to the Reengrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "and" change "R.S.
9:4784(D)" to "R.S. 9:4781(8), 4783(B), 4784(B)(1)(c), (D), and (G),
and R.S. 39:2181(A)"



Page 102 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2046

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 9, after "Section 1." and before "hereby" change
"R.S. 9:4784(D) is" to "R.S. 9:4781(8), 4783(B), and 4784(B)(1)(c),
(D), and (G) are"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"§4781.  Definitions

For the purposes of this Part, the following terms shall have the
following meanings unless the context clearly requires otherwise:

*                    *                    *

(8)  "Rental agreement" means any written agreement or lease,
entered into between the marina operator owner and a lessee that
establishes or modifies the terms, conditions, rules, or any other
provisions concerning use of the marina.
  

*                    *                    *

§4783.  Notice of privilege

*                    *                    *

B.  A marina owner who does not have a written rental
agreement that includes a notice of the privilege created by this Part
may not initiate an enforcement action under R.S. 9:4785 R.S. 9:4784
until thirty days after the written notice of a privilege required by
Paragraph (A)(2) of this Section is delivered to the property owner."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"*                    *                    *

B.  Advertisement; notice of default.  Before conducting a sale
under this Section, the marina owner shall:

(1)  Send a notice of default to the property owner.  The marina
owner shall provide a copy of the notice to each lienholder of record.
The notice must include:

*                    *                    *

(c)  A demand for payment of the charges due within a specified
time not less than thirty days after the date the notice is delivered to
the property owner and all marina owners of record."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, delete line 18 in its entirety and insert "signed by the
buyer and a representative of the marina, clearly identifying the
marina as the"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"G.  Notices.  Except as otherwise provided, all notices required
by this Part must be sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt
requested, or by commercial courier as defined by R.S. 13:3204(D).
Notices sent to a marina owner must be sent to the owner's business
address or to the address of the owner's designated representative.
Notices to a property owner must be sent to the property owner at the
property owner's last known address.  Notices to a lienholder of
record must be sent to the address of the lienholder as provided in the
public record that serve serves to perfect the lienholder's interest in
the property.  Notices are considered delivered on the either of the
following dates:

(1) The date the recipient of the notice signs the return receipt
or, if the notice is undeliverable, the date the post office last attempts
to deliver the notice.

(2) The date of delivery as indicated on the signed receipt of
delivery obtained by the commercial courier."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, line 7, after "statement" and before "the" insert "that"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 5, line 5, after "by" delete the remainder of the line and
insert "the buyer and a representative of the licensed storage facility,
clearly identifying the"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 5, at the end of line 8, change the period to a comma and
insert " "without which the bill of sale shall be null and void."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 6, after line 13, add the following:

"Section 2.  R.S. 39:2181(A) is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

§2181.  Applicability; definitions

A.  This Chapter shall apply to any contract or cooperative
endeavor agreement that results from any bid or other award
governed under Chapter 16 and Chapter 17 of this Title.  However,
provided that other applicable provisions of the Procurement Code
are followed, this Chapter shall not apply to any purchase by a state
agency directly from a vessel manufacturer or an outboard motor
manufacturer.

*                    *                    *"

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Karen Gaudet St. Germain
Representative  Neil C. Abramson
Representative  Ray Garofalo
Senator Daniel "Danny" Martiny
Senator Dan Claitor
Senator Rick Ward, III

Rep. St. Germain moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Abramson Garofalo Lopinto
Adams Gisclair Lorusso
Badon Greene Mack
Barras Guillory Miller
Barrow Guinn Moreno
Berthelot Harris Morris, Jay
Billiot Harrison Norton
Bishop, S. Havard Ortego
Bishop, W. Hazel Pearson
Broadwater Hensgens Pierre
Brossett Hill Ponti
Brown Hodges Pope
Burford Hoffmann Price



Page 103 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2047

Burns, H. Hollis Pugh
Burns, T. Honore Pylant
Burrell Howard Reynolds
Carmody Hunter Richard
Carter Huval Ritchie
Champagne Jackson, G. Robideaux
Chaney Jackson, K. Schexnayder
Connick James Schroder
Cox Jefferson Seabaugh
Cromer Johnson Shadoin
Danahay Jones Simon
Dixon Lambert Smith
Dove Landry, N. St. Germain
Edwards Landry, T. Thibaut
Fannin LeBas Thierry
Foil Leger Thompson
Franklin Leopold Whitney
Gaines Ligi Williams, A.
   Total - 93

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Geymann Richardson
Anders Henry Talbot
Armes Montoucet Williams, P.
Arnold Morris, Jim Willmott
   Total - 12 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1188 (Substitute for House Bill No. 802 by 
Representative Anders)—
BY REPRESENTATIVES ANDERS, ADAMS, ARMES, BADON, BILLIOT,
BROWN, BURRELL, DIXON, GISCLAIR, HARRIS, HARRISON,
HENSGENS, KATRINA JACKSON, LEOPOLD, JAY MORRIS, PONTI,
PYLANT, REYNOLDS, RICHARDSON, AND ST. GERMAIN AND
SENATOR THOMPSON 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 37:1861(B)(introductory paragraph) and

1864.3 and to enact R.S. 37:1861(B)(6) and Chapter 22 of Title
37 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised
of R.S. 37:1961 through 1975, relative to used or secondhand
property; to provide for an exemption to the secondhand dealer
law; to prohibit cash payments for the purchase of copper and
other metals; to establish the Louisiana Scrap Metal Recyclers
Law; to provide for definitions; to require an occupational
license to operate as a scrap metal recycler; to require changes
in location to be noted on a license; to provide for hours of
operation; to require records of scrap metal purchased; to
require the records to be kept for three years; to require the
records to be made available for inspection by law enforcement;
to require photographic records of scrap metal purchased and of
the sellers; to prohibit the purchase of scrap metal not owned by
the seller; to prohibit scrap metal purchases from person under
the age of eighteen; to require a statement of ownership from
the seller; to provide that failure to obtain the statement shall be
prima facie evidence of fraud; to provide for exoneration from
fraudulent, willful, or criminal knowledge; to require daily
reports; to require the use of a national database; to provide for
violations; to provide for penalties; to provide for an effective
date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 1188 By Representative Anders

June 01, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 1188 by
Representative Anders, recommend the following concerning the
Reengrossed bill:

1. That the set of Senate Committee Amendments proposed by the
Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection, and
International Affairs and adopted by the Senate on May 17,
2012, be adopted.

2. That the set of Legislative Bureau Amendments proposed by the
Legislative Bureau and adopted by the Senate on May 21, 2012,
be adopted.

3. That the Senate Floor Amendment proposed by Senator Martiny
and adopted by the Senate on May 22, 2012, be adopted.

4. That the following amendments to the reengrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, change "1975" to "1977"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 18, after "penalties;" insert "to provide for a sunset
date;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 4, change "1975" to "1977"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 12, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"§1977.  Expiration

The provisions of this Chapter shall expire on July 31, 2016." 

Respectfully submitted,

Representative John F. "Andy" Anders
Representative Erich E. Ponti
Representative Jeffery "Jeff" J. Arnold
Senator Daniel "Danny" Martiny
Senator Conrad Appel
Senator Page Cortez

Rep. Anders moved to adopt the Conference Committee Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Adams Gisclair Miller
Anders Greene Moreno
Arnold Guillory Morris, Jay
Badon Guinn Norton
Barras Harris Ortego
Barrow Harrison Pearson
Berthelot Havard Pierre
Billiot Hazel Ponti
Bishop, W. Hensgens Pope
Broadwater Hill Price
Brossett Hodges Pugh
Brown Hoffmann Pylant



Page 104 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2048

Burford Hollis Reynolds
Burns, H. Honore Richard
Burns, T. Howard Ritchie
Burrell Hunter Robideaux
Carmody Huval Schexnayder
Carter Jackson, G. Schroder
Champagne Jackson, K. Seabaugh
Chaney James Shadoin
Connick Jefferson Simon
Cox Johnson Smith
Cromer Jones St. Germain
Danahay Lambert Talbot
Dixon Landry, N. Thibaut
Dove Landry, T. Thierry
Edwards LeBas Thompson
Fannin Leger Whitney
Foil Ligi Williams, A.
Franklin Lopinto Williams, P.
Gaines Lorusso Willmott
Garofalo Mack
   Total - 95

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Geymann Morris, Jim
Abramson Henry Richardson
Armes Leopold
Bishop, S. Montoucet
   Total - 10 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

SENATE BILL NO. 173—
BY SENATOR MURRAY 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 13:2519(B) and to repeal R.S.

13:2501.1(J), 2502, 2503, 2504, 2504.1, 2505(A), 2508, 2510,
2511, 2517, and 2518, relative to the Traffic Court of New
Orleans; to repeal provisions relative to certain multiple
misdemeanors or ordinance violations; to repeal provisions
relative to certain judicial employees and their compensation; to
repeal provisions relative to certain fidelity bonds; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
Senate Bill No. 173 By Senator Murray

June 1, 2012

To the Honorable President and Members of the Senate and to the
Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning Senate Bill No. 173 by Senator
Murray recommend the following concerning the Engrossed bill:

1. That House Committee Amendments Nos. 1 and 2 proposed by
the House Committee on Judiciary and adopted by the House on
May 2, 2012, be adopted.

2. That the following amendments to the engrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 13:" and before "2519" insert "2505
and"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, after "Orleans;" insert "to provide certain
procedures, conditions and requirements; to provide relative to
certain employment;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, delete line 9 and insert "Section 1. R.S. 13:2505 and
2519(B) are hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, between lines 9 and 10, insert

"§2505.  Traffic court; deputy clerks, assistants and other employees

A.  The clerk of the traffic court of New Orleans has the right to
appoint such deputy clerks, assistants and other employees of the
clerk's office as may be necessary for the proper functioning of the
office and the violations bureau. , including: 

(1)  A chief deputy clerk at a monthly salary of not less than
twenty-four hundred and one dollars.  

(2)  Cashiers at a monthly salary of not less than nine hundred
seventy-six dollars.  

(3)  Bond clerks at a monthly salary of not less than seven
hundred eighty-two dollars.  

(4)  Affidavit  clerks at a monthly salary of not less than seven
hundred eighty-two dollars. 

(5)  Docket clerks at a monthly salary of not less than seven
hundred eighty-two dollars.  

(6) Stenographers at a monthly salary of not less than fourteen
hundred four dollars.  

(7)  Secretaries at a monthly salary of not less than eleven
hundred eighty-three dollars.  

B.  Nothing herein shall be construed to prevent any personnel
of the New Orleans Police Department from executing the orders and
decrees of the judge, or judges, of the traffic court of New Orleans,
who shall be authorized to serve process by the judge or judges
thereof.  

C. The clerk may suspend or terminate the employment of any
deputy clerk, assistant or other employee of his office, except those
appointed by a judge for such reason or reasons that he deems to be
in the best interests of the court.

*                    *                    *"
 
Respectfully submitted,

Senator Edwin R. Murray    
Senator Jean-Paul J. Morrell 
Senator Karen Carter Peterson 
Representative  Jared Brossett
Representative  Jeffery J. Arnold
Representative  Raymond E. Garofalo

Rep. Brossett moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:



Page 105 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2049

 YEAS

Adams Gisclair Moreno
Anders Guillory Morris, Jay
Arnold Guinn Norton
Badon Harris Ortego
Barras Harrison Pearson
Barrow Havard Pierre
Berthelot Hazel Ponti
Billiot Hill Pope
Bishop, S. Hodges Price
Bishop, W. Hoffmann Pugh
Broadwater Hollis Pylant
Brossett Honore Reynolds
Brown Howard Richard
Burford Hunter Ritchie
Burns, H. Huval Robideaux
Burns, T. Jackson, G. Schexnayder
Burrell Jackson, K. Schroder
Carmody James Seabaugh
Carter Jefferson Shadoin
Champagne Johnson Simon
Chaney Jones Smith
Connick Lambert St. Germain
Cox Landry, N. Talbot
Cromer Landry, T. Thibaut
Danahay LeBas Thierry
Dixon Leger Thompson
Dove Leopold Whitney
Edwards Ligi Williams, A.
Fannin Lopinto Williams, P.
Foil Lorusso Willmott
Franklin Mack
Gaines Miller
   Total - 94

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Geymann Montoucet
Abramson Greene Morris, Jim
Armes Henry Richardson
Garofalo Hensgens
   Total - 11 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

SENATE BILL NO. 261—
BY SENATOR NEVERS AND REPRESENTATIVE HUNTER 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact Civil Code Articles 136 and 137 and R.S.

9:344(D), relative to children; to provide relative to the duties
of care, custody, and control of children under certain
circumstances; to provide relative to rights and responsibilities;
to provide relative to custody and visitation; to provide relative
to awards of visitation rights; to provide relative to visitation by
grandparents and other non-parents; to provide certain terms,
conditions, procedures, and requirements; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
Senate Bill No. 261 By Senator Nevers

May 31, 2012

To the Honorable President and Members of the Senate and to the
Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning Senate Bill No. 261 by Senator
Nevers, recommend the following concerning the Reengrossed bill:

1. That House Floor Amendments Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and
10 proposed by Representative Nancy Landry and adopted by
the House of Representatives on May 24, 2012, be rejected.

2. That the following amendments to the reengrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 1, after "child." insert the following:

"Before making this determination, the court shall hold a
contradictory hearing as provided for in R.S. 9:345 in order to
determine whether the court should appoint an attorney to represent
the child."

Respectfully submitted,

Senator Ben Nevers  
Senator Edwin R. Murray          
Senator Rick Ward, III 
Representative  John Bel Edwards
Representative  Neil C. Abramson
Representative  Nancy Landry

Rep. Edwards moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Abramson Gaines Mack
Adams Garofalo Moreno
Anders Gisclair Norton
Armes Guillory Ortego
Arnold Guinn Pearson
Badon Harris Pierre
Barras Harrison Ponti
Barrow Havard Pope
Berthelot Hensgens Price
Billiot Hill Pugh
Bishop, S. Hodges Pylant
Bishop, W. Hoffmann Reynolds
Broadwater Hollis Richard
Brossett Honore Ritchie
Brown Howard Robideaux
Burns, H. Hunter Schexnayder
Burrell Huval Schroder
Carmody Jackson, G. Seabaugh
Carter Jackson, K. Shadoin
Champagne James Simon
Chaney Jefferson Smith
Cox Johnson St. Germain
Cromer Jones Talbot
Danahay Lambert Thibaut
Dixon Landry, T. Thompson
Dove LeBas Whitney
Edwards Leger Williams, A.
Fannin Leopold Willmott
Foil Ligi
Franklin Lorusso
   Total - 88

NAYS

Burford Hazel Morris, Jay
Burns, T. Landry, N. Thierry



Page 106 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2050

Connick Lopinto
Greene Miller
   Total - 10

ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Montoucet Williams, P.
Geymann Morris, Jim
Henry Richardson
   Total - 7 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

SENATE BILL NO. 516—
BY SENATOR CROWE 

AN ACT
To enact Chapter 26 of Title 12 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of

1950, to be comprised of R.S. 12:1701, relative to commercial
regulations; to provide for notification to officers, members,
managers, and partners of certain changes; to provide for certain
terms, conditions, and procedures; to provide that notice be
given to certain individuals; to provide relative to documents;
to provide for a cause of action; to provide for judicial review;
to provide for the duties of a certain court; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

 CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
Senate Bill No. 516 By Senator Crowe

May 31, 2012

To the Honorable President and Members of the Senate and to the
Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning Senate Bill No. 516 by Senator
Crowe, recommend the following concerning the Reengrossed bill:

1. That House Committee Amendments Nos. 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6, and 7
proposed by the House Committee on Commerce and adopted
by the House of Representatives on May 16, 2012 be adopted.

2. That House Floor Amendment No. 1, proposed by
Representative Thompson and adopted by the House of
Representatives on May 24, 2012 be rejected.

3. That House Floor Amendment No. 1, proposed by
Representative Stuart Bishop and adopted by the House of
Representatives on May 24, 2012 be rejected.

4. That the following amendments to the reengrosed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, after line 7, insert the following:

"F.  Nothing in this Section shall be construed to supercede or
conflict with the provisions of R.S. 12:208. "

Respectfully submitted,

Senator A. G. Crowe
Senator Daniel "Danny" Martiny
Senator Ronnie Johns
Representative  Erich E. Ponti
Representative  Stuart Bishop
Representative Jeff Thompson

Rep. Stuart Bishop moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Abramson Franklin Lorusso
Adams Gaines Mack
Anders Garofalo Miller
Armes Gisclair Moreno
Arnold Greene Morris, Jay
Badon Guillory Norton
Barras Guinn Ortego
Barrow Harris Pearson
Berthelot Harrison Pierre
Billiot Havard Ponti
Bishop, S. Hazel Pope
Bishop, W. Hill Price
Broadwater Hodges Pugh
Brossett Hoffmann Pylant
Brown Hollis Reynolds
Burford Honore Richard
Burns, H. Howard Ritchie
Burns, T. Hunter Robideaux
Burrell Huval Schexnayder
Carmody Jackson, G. Schroder
Carter Jackson, K. Seabaugh
Champagne Jefferson Shadoin
Chaney Johnson Simon
Connick Jones Smith
Cox Lambert St. Germain
Danahay Landry, N. Thibaut
Dixon Landry, T. Thierry
Dove LeBas Thompson
Edwards Leger Whitney
Fannin Leopold Williams, A.
Foil Lopinto Willmott
   Total - 93

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Hensgens Morris, Jim
Cromer James Richardson
Geymann Ligi Talbot
Henry Montoucet Williams, P.
   Total - 12 

The Conference Committee Report was adopted.

Senate Concurrent Resolutions
Lying Over

The following Senate Concurrent Resolutions lying over were
taken up and acted upon as follows:

Motion
On motion of Rep. Price, the Committee on House and

Governmental Affairs was discharged from further consideration of
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 100.

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 100—
BY SENATORS BROWN, AMEDEE, GARY SMITH AND WARD AND
REPRESENTATIVES BERTHELOT, GAINES, HARRISON, LAMBERT,
MILLER, PRICE, SCHEXNAYDER, ST. GERMAIN, THIBAUT AND
WILLMOTT 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To establish the River Region Caucus of the Louisiana Senate and

the Louisiana House of Representatives and to provide relative
to the caucus.

Read by title.



Page 107 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2051

On motion of Rep. Price, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was ordered passed to its third reading.

Petitions, Memorials, and
Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were
received and read:

Message from the Senate
RECOMMITTAL OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
recommitted the report of the Conference Committee on the
disagreement to House Bill No. 94.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to House Bill No. 98.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to House Bill No. 167.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to House Bill No. 179.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to House Bill No. 274.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to House Bill No. 365.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to House Bill No. 518.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:



Page 108 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2052

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to House Bill No. 581.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to House Bill No. 596.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
House Bill No. 756:  Senators Amedee, Murray, and Adley.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to House Bill No. 1188.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to House Bill No. 1212.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 99.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
House Bill No. 2:  Senators Riser, Alario, and Adley.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to Senate Bill No. 173.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
DISAGREEMENT TO SENATE BILL

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:



Page 109 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2053

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
refused to concur in the proposed House Amendments to Senate Bill
No. 226 by Sen. Morrish, and ask the Speaker to appoint a committee
to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the disagreement.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
Senate Bill No. 226:  Senators Morrish, Amedee, and Murray.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
DISAGREEMENT TO SENATE BILL

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
refused to concur in the proposed House Amendments to Senate Bill
No. 247 by Sen. Long, and ask the Speaker to appoint a committee
to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the disagreement.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate

APPOINTMENT OF
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
Senate Bill No. 247:  Senators Long, Appel, and Adley.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate

DISAGREEMENT TO SENATE BILL

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
refused to concur in the proposed House Amendments to Senate Bill
No. 351 by Sen. Murray, and ask the Speaker to appoint a committee
to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the disagreement.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
Senate Bill No. 351:  Senators Murray, Tarver, and Heitmeier.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ADOPTION OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to Senate Bill No. 391.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate

ADOPTION OF
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:



Page 110 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2054

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted the report of the Conference Committee on the disagreement
to Senate Bill No. 516.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
DISAGREEMENT TO SENATE BILL

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
refused to concur in the proposed House Amendments to Senate Bill
No. 577 by Sen. Peterson, and ask the Speaker to appoint a
committee to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
Senate Bill No. 577:  Senators Crowe, Peterson, and Murray.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate

RECONSIDERATION OF SENATE BILL

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
reconsidered and concurred in the proposed House Amendments to
Senate Bill No. 685 by Sen. Long.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
House Bill No. 701:  Senators Adley, Morrell, and Gary Smith.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
APPOINTMENT OF

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
House Bill No. 955:  Senators Amedee, Gallot, and Murray.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ASKING CONCURRENCE IN

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted and asks your concurrence in the following Senate
Concurrent Resolutions:

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 151

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:



Page 111 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2055

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
concurred in the following House Concurrent Resolutions:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 192
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 193
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 194
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 195
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 196
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 197
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 198
Returned without amendments

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
SIGNED SENATE BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has signed the following Senate Bills:

Senate Bill Nos. 21, 38, 49, 50, 106, 187, 273, 308, 396, 408, 423,
454, 475, 500, 524, 555, 562, 564, 599, 612, 623, 629, 635, 669,
670, 683, 693, 696, 702, 707, 712, 759, 764, 763, and 766 

and ask the Speaker of the House of Representatives to affix his
signature to the same.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

The Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions contained herein were
signed by the Speaker of the House.

Message from the Senate
SIGNED SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

June 3, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has signed the following Senate Concurrent
Resolutions:

Senate Concurrent Resolution Nos. 11, 79, 89, 111, 114, 129, 148,
149, and 150

and ask the Speaker of the House of Representatives to affix his
signature to the same.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

The Senate Concurrent Resolutions contained herein were
signed by the Speaker of the House.

Conference Committee Reports Received
Conference Committee Reports were received for the following

legislative instruments:

House Bill No. 955

The conference committee reports for the above legislative
instruments lie over under the rules.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to Senate Bill No. 226:  Reps. Danahay, Tim Burns,
and  Miller

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to Senate Bill No. 247:  Reps. Carter, Thompson, and
Hazel.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to Senate Bill No. 351:  Reps. Brossett, Girod Jackson,
and  Leger.

Conference Committee Appointment
The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of

the House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to Senate Bill No. 577:  Reps. Leger, Dixon, and
Broadwater.

Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent

The following members introduced the following entitled House
and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by
their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 175—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BARROW 

A RESOLUTION
To urge and request the state superintendent of education or the State

Board of Elementary and Secondary Education, as appropriate,
to report electronically to each member of the legislature on the
status of implementation of certain education reform measures
contained in Act No. 2 of the 2012 Regular Session of the
Legislature.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Barrow, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.



Page 112 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2056

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 201—
BY REPRESENTATIVE PUGH 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the State Board of Elementary and Secondary

Education to review its policies relative to graduation
requirements, particularly as they pertain to core curricula and
diploma paths, and to submit a written report of its findings and
recommendations to the House Committee on Education and the
Senate Committee on Education not later than sixty days prior
to the beginning of the 2013 Regular Session of the Legislature
of Louisiana.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Pugh, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

Ordered to the Senate.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 202—
BY REPRESENTATIVE MACK 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend Sheriff Willie Graves on his retirement after thirty-five

years of service in law enforcement, including sixteen years as
the sheriff of Livingston Parish.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Mack, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

Ordered to the Senate.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment
June 3, 2012

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the
following  report:

The following House Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 170—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JEFFERSON 

A RESOLUTION
To express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of

Eugene "Doc" Harvey.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 171—
BY REPRESENTATIVE EDWARDS 

A RESOLUTION
To commend Lieutenant Colonel Mark J. Sorapuru upon accepting

command of the 7th Space Warning Squadron at Beale Air Force
Base on June 15, 2012, and Ramona "Mona" T. Sorapuru upon
becoming the squadron's first lady.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 172—
BY REPRESENTATIVE PONTI 

A RESOLUTION
To commend Jimmy Field for his accomplishments during sixteen

years of service on the Louisiana Public Service Commission.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 173—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HODGES 

A RESOLUTION
Urges and requests the Department of Transportation and

Development to study adding lanes along LA 64 from LA 16 to
Greenwell Springs Road.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 174—
BY REPRESENTATIVE GIROD JACKSON 

A RESOLUTION
To express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of

Gregory Keith Walker.

Respectfully submitted,

HAROLD RITCHIE
Chairman

The above House Resolutions contained in the report were
signed by the Speaker of the House and taken by the Clerk of the
House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the
House.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment
June 3, 2012

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the
following  report:

The following House Concurrent Resolutions have been
properly enrolled:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 190—
BY REPRESENTATIVE WILLMOTT 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commemorate the one hundredth anniversary of the signing of the

first nurse practice act in Louisiana and to recognize July 10,
2012, as Louisiana State Board of Nursing Day.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 191—
BY REPRESENTATIVES JAY MORRIS, ABRAMSON, ADAMS, ANDERS,
ARMES, ARNOLD, BADON, BARRAS, BARROW, BERTHELOT,
BILLIOT, STUART BISHOP, WESLEY BISHOP, BROADWATER,
BROSSETT, BROWN, BURFORD, HENRY BURNS, TIM BURNS,
BURRELL, CARMODY, CARTER, CHAMPAGNE, CHANEY, CONNICK,
COX, CROMER, DANAHAY, DIXON, DOVE, EDWARDS, FANNIN, FOIL,
FRANKLIN, GAINES, GAROFALO, GEYMANN, GISCLAIR, GREENE,
GUILLORY, GUINN, HARRIS, HARRISON, HAVARD, HAZEL, HENRY,
HENSGENS, HILL, HODGES, HOFFMANN, HOLLIS, HONORE,
HOWARD, HUNTER, HUVAL, GIROD JACKSON, KATRINA JACKSON,
JAMES, JEFFERSON, JOHNSON, JONES, KLECKLEY, LAMBERT,
NANCY LANDRY, TERRY LANDRY, LEBAS, LEGER, LEOPOLD, LIGI,
LOPINTO, LORUSSO, MACK, MILLER, MONTOUCET, MORENO, JIM
MORRIS, NORTON, ORTEGO, PEARSON, PIERRE, PONTI, POPE, PRICE,
PUGH, PYLANT, REYNOLDS, RICHARD, RICHARDSON, RITCHIE,
ROBIDEAUX, SCHEXNAYDER, SCHRODER, SEABAUGH, SHADOIN,
SIMON, SMITH, ST. GERMAIN, TALBOT, THIBAUT, THIERRY,
THOMPSON, WHITNEY, ALFRED WILLIAMS, PATRICK WILLIAMS,
AND WILLMOTT AND SENATOR WALSWORTH 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend LSU baseball player Raph Rhymes of Monroe upon his

selection as the Southeastern Conference Player of the Year.

Respectfully submitted,

HAROLD RITCHIE
Chairman

The above House Concurrent Resolutions contained in the
report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken to the
Senate by the Clerk of the House and were signed by the President of
the Senate and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Secretary of
State in accordance with the rules of the House.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment
June 3, 2012

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:



Page 113 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2057

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the
following  report:

The following House Bills have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE BILL NO. 168—
BY REPRESENTATIVE THIERRY 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 27:392(B)(3)(b)(i), relative to the St.

Landry Parish Excellence Fund; to provide for use of monies
appropriated from the fund; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 206—
BY REPRESENTATIVE GIROD JACKSON 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 42:1119(B)(2)(b)(ii) and to enact R.S.

42:1119(B)(2)(b)(iii), relative to nepotism; to remove certain
restrictions relative to contracting with and employment of
immediate family members by certain hospital service districts
and hospital public trust authorities; to provide for recusal; and
to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 253—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FOIL AND SENATOR DORSEY-COLOMB 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 33:9097.13, relative to East Baton Rouge Parish; to

create the Mayfair Park/Park East/Heights Crime Prevention
and Improvement District within the parish; to provide relative
to the purpose, governance, powers, and duties of the district; to
provide for the imposition of a parcel fee and for the use
thereof; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 279—
BY REPRESENTATIVE SIMON 

AN ACT
To enact Subsection B of Section 2 of Act No. 180 of the 1984

Regular Session of the Legislature, as amended by Act No. 353
of the 1986 Regular Session of the Legislature, Act No. 999 of
the 1991 Regular Session of the Legislature, Act No. 570 of the
1992 Regular Session of the Legislature, Act No. 440 of the
1997 Regular Session of the Legislature, Act Nos. 562 and 1214
of the 2003 Regular Session of the Legislature, and Act No. 394
of the 2010 Regular Session of the Legislature, relative to the
St. Tammany Parish Hospital Service District No. 1; to remove
certain restrictions relative to contracting, ownership interests,
and employment applicable to members and former members of
the board of commissioners of the district; to provide for
recusal; to provide for disclosure; to provide limitations; to
provide for applicability; to provide for effectiveness; and to
provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 338—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSON 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Article 895(I),

(J), (K), (L), and (M) and to enact R.S. 15:538(E) and
574.4.3(F) and Code of Criminal Procedure Article 895(N),
relative to sex offenders; to provide relative to conditions of
probation and parole for certain sex offenders; to authorize the
use of truth verification examinations; to provide relative to the
administration of truth verification examinations; to prohibit the
use of test results for certain purposes; to provide for
definitions; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 370—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 40:1094, relative to prenatal addiction; to provide for

the convening of a multidisciplinary team by a district attorney
in parishes with certain population ranges regarding the
disposition of cases involving pregnant women who test positive
for controlled dangerous substances while under arrest; to
provide for the makeup of the multidisciplinary team; to provide
for the term of members of the multidisciplinary team; to

provide for definitions; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 377—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ROBIDEAUX 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 47:201.1(F), relative to income tax returns; to provide

with respect to composite returns of partnerships; to provide for
the payment and distribution of overpayments; to provide for an
effective date; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 468—
BY REPRESENTATIVES ABRAMSON AND THOMPSON 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact Civil Code Articles 689, 690, 691, 692, 694,

and 705 and to enact Civil Code Article 696.1, relative to rights
and servitudes of passage; to provide for the right of passage for
utilities; to provide for limitations and locations of a servitude
of passage; to provide for definitions; and to provide for related
matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 529—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BARROW 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 49:968(B)(24), relative to administrative

procedure; to require agencies to send certain notifications and
reports to legislators regarding certain proposed rule or fee
changes; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 585—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ST. GERMAIN 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 32:898(A) and 901, relative to certificates

of insurance; to provide for method of filing proof and notice of
cancellation or termination; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 687—
BY REPRESENTATIVE GREENE 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 40:1299.96(A)(2)(b)(iii), relative to health care

information; to provide notice; to provide for civil liability for
noncompliance; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 711—
BY REPRESENTATIVE PUGH 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 18:463(A)(2)(a)(v) through (vii) and to

enact R.S. 18:463(A)(2)(a)(viii), relative to the notice of
candidacy; to require certain candidates to make certain
certifications regarding campaign finance reports; to provide for
penalties; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 805—
BY REPRESENTATIVE PONTI 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 45:162(2), (12), (13), and (20)(b),

163(D)(1)(b), 164(C), (D), (E)(1) and (2)(a) and (b), 165, 169,
172(A)(3), and 179 and to repeal R.S. 45:163(E) and
172(A)(4)(c), relative to the Louisiana Public Service
Commission; to define "certificate"; to define "passenger
carrying vehicle"; to correct a reference to Solid Waste
Regulations; to require passenger carrying vehicles to have
public liability and property damage insurance; to exclude
passenger carrying vehicles from the requirement to prove
public convenience and necessity; to change references to
registration permit to common carrier certificate; to require a
permanent establishment; to require registration of the
permanent establishment; to authorize common carriers or waste
carriers to also hold a certificate for the transportation of salt
water; to correct references to certificate of convenience and
necessity to common carrier certificate or contract carrier
permit; to exempt from registration vehicles operated by
Medicare and Medicaid providers; to provide for registration
exemptions for certain motor vehicles; to repeal the duties of the
Louisiana Public Service Commission with respect to the



Page 114 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2058

Louisiana Truck Center; to repeal a registration exemption for
trucks or property carrying vehicles mainly located, operated,
and employed within the corporate limits of one incorporated
municipality; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 823—
BY REPRESENTATIVE GREENE 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 37:3415.3(B)(10) and (11), 3415.13, and

3415.21 and to enact R.S. 37:3415.2(11), (12), and (13),
3415.3(C) and (D), and 3415.15, relative to real estate
appraisals; to define certain terms; to require an appraiser's
license to perform appraisal reviews; to provide that
administrative reviews of an appraisal do not require an
appraiser's license; to require a surety bond; to provide for the
competency of appraisers; to provide for customary and
reasonable fees for appraisers; to provide for disclosure of fees
paid to appraisers by appraisal management companies; to
provide for the disclosure of administration fees charged by
appraisal management companies; to require that administrative
rules receive affirmative approval from the Louisiana
Legislature; to repeal an outdated grandfathering clause; to
provide for applicability; to provide for an effective date; and to
provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 924—
BY REPRESENTATIVE WESLEY BISHOP 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 33:2740.70.1, relative to Orleans Parish; to create the

Downman Road Economic Development District within the
parish; to provide relative to the boundaries, purpose, and
powers and duties of the district; to provide relative to district
funding, including the authority to levy taxes; and to provide for
related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 982—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BARROW 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 15:1110(F), 1110.1, and 1110.2, relative to juvenile

detention facilities; to provide for annual licensing fees; to
provide for fines, sanctions, and penalties; to provide for the
Juvenile Detention Licensing Trust Fund and for its uses; to
require and provide relative to the disclosure of recordation on
the state central registry for the abuse or neglect of children for
certain persons associated with the juvenile detention facility;
to provide for a process of appeal; to provide for an effective
date; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1036—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BROSSETT 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 18:1314(E), relative to absentee by mail

and early voting commissioners; to provide relative to the
compensation of such commissioners; to provide for
effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1058—
BY REPRESENTATIVES FANNIN AND KLECKLEY AND SENATORS
ALARIO AND DONAHUE 

AN ACT
To appropriate funds to defray the expenses of the Louisiana

Judiciary, including the Supreme Court, Courts of Appeal,
District Courts, Criminal District Court of Orleans Parish, and
other courts; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1092—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FANNIN 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:1621(D)(1), relative to the payment of

tax refunds; to authorize the payment of refunds for
overpayments by means of a debit card under certain
circumstances; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1106—
BY REPRESENTATIVES KATRINA JACKSON, BARROW, BERTHELOT,
WESLEY BISHOP, BURRELL, COX, DIXON, GREENE, HOFFMANN,
HONORE, HOWARD, HUNTER, GIROD JACKSON, JAMES, JEFFERSON,
NANCY LANDRY, TERRY LANDRY, LEGER, NORTON, ORTEGO,
PIERRE, POPE, SMITH, ST. GERMAIN, THIERRY, AND PATRICK
WILLIAMS AND SENATORS BROOME, DORSEY-COLOMB, AND
THOMPSON 

AN ACT
To enact Chapter 3 of Subtitle VII of Title 47 of the Louisiana

Revised  Statutes  of  1950, to  be  comprised  of R.S. 47:6301,

relative to rebates; to authorize a rebate for donations to certain
public schools; to provide for the amount and issuance of the
rebate; to provide for certain requirements and limitations; to
provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1117—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BILLIOT 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 33:1236(21)(a)(i), relative to liens; to

provide relative to the recordation and enforcement of certain
liens; to provide for an award of attorney fees and court costs in
certain circumstances; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1131—
BY REPRESENTATIVE PEARSON 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 11:102(B)(1), (2)(introductory

paragraph), (b)(introductory paragraph) and (ii), and (c), (3)(a)
and (d)(vii), (4), and (5)(b) and to enact R.S. 11:102(D), relative
to employer contribution rates for the Teachers' Retirement
System of Louisiana; to provide for calculation of
individualized employer contribution rates for classes of
employees; to provide for system valuations; and to provide for
related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1189 (Substitute for House Bill No. 892 by
Representative Hodges)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HODGES 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 32:1717(D), relative to motor vehicles; to provide that

certain operators of car carriers are not required to have certain
license plates or insurance; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1192 (Substitute for House Bill No. 922 by
Representative Barras)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BARRAS AND SENATOR WALSWORTH 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 35:191(W), relative to notaries public; to provide for

qualifications of notaries in certain parishes; to provide for
authority and jurisdiction; to provide for employment; to
provide for bonding and liability; to provide for provisional
status; to provide for enforceability of certain notarial acts; to
provide for expiration of commissions; and to provide for
related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1144 (Substitute for House Bill No. 953 by
Representative Leger)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER AND SENATOR MURRAY 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 13:477(introductory paragraph), 691(A),

1306, 1307, 1311, 1312, 1381.2, and 1594, and R.S. 44:181, to
enact R.S. 13:1213.2, and to repeal R.S. 13:474.1, 477(41),
621.41, 621.42, 621.43 through 621.46, 714.1, 714.2, 751.1
through 751.5, 841.3, 983, 996.62 through 996.64, R.S.
44:181.5 and 181.6, and Sections 6, 8, 9, 22, and 31 of Act No.
621 of the 2006 Regular Session of the Legislature, and Section
19 of Act No. 621 of the 2006 Regular Session of the
Legislature as amended by Act No. 675 and Act No. 873 of the
2008 Regular Session of the Legislature, and Act No. 340 of the
2011 Regular Session, relative to courts and judicial procedure;
to provide relative to the civil and criminal district courts and
juvenile  court  of  the  parish  of  Orleans; to repeal provisions



Page 115 HOUSE
51st Day's Proceedings - June 3, 2012

2059

relative to the consolidation of the civil and criminal district
courts of Orleans Parish into the Forty-First Judicial District
Court and their respective clerks; to repeal effective dates for
repeals of provisions related to the civil and criminal district
courts and the abolition of the juvenile court of Orleans Parish;
to provide that certain provisions of law that would have
otherwise been repealed shall remain in effect; to provide for
the distribution of fees collected in the Civil District Court; to
provide for the salaries of the civil and criminal district court
judges and certain family and juvenile court judges; to provide
relative to terms of office and elections for Orleans Parish
Juvenile Court judges; to direct the Louisiana State Law
Institute to redesignate certain statutory provisions; and to
provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1209 (Substitute for House Bill No. 312 by
Representative Richard)—
BY REPRESENTATIVES RICHARD, ADAMS, ARNOLD, BADON,
BERTHELOT, BILLIOT, WESLEY BISHOP, BROADWATER, HENRY
BURNS, BURRELL, CARMODY, CARTER, CHAMPAGNE, CHANEY,
COX, DIXON, EDWARDS, GAINES, GISCLAIR, GUILLORY, HOLLIS,
HUNTER, GIROD JACKSON, KATRINA JACKSON, JAMES, JEFFERSON,
JONES, LEGER, LIGI, MORENO, PIERRE, PRICE, REYNOL DS, SHADOIN,
SMITH, ST. GERMAIN, THIBAUT, THIERRY, THOMPSON, ALFRED
WILLIAMS, PATRICK WILLIAMS, AND WILLMOTT AND SENATORS
ALARIO, ALLAIN, APPEL, BROOME, BROWN, CLAITOR, CORTEZ,
CROWE, DORSEY-COLOMB, GUILLORY, KOSTELKA, LAFLEUR,
LONG, MILLS, MURRAY, NEVERS, PEACOCK, PERRY, PETERSON,
RISER, GARY SMITH, JOHN SMITH, TARVER, THOMPSON,
WALSWORTH, WARD, AND WHITE 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:416(A)(2)(c) and 416.2(A) and (D)

and to repeal R.S. 17:416.2(B) and (F), relative to students
suspended or expelled from school; to provide relative to
placement of students in alternative education programs; to
require attendance of students placed in alternative schools or
alternative education programs; to require parents, tutors, and
guardians of the students to assure attendance, and to provide
for enforcement and penalties for violations; to provide relative
to such programs, including provisions for agreements for
provision of education services to certain students; to remove
the exclusion of certain students from the requirement for
supervision of expelled and suspended students; to repeal
provisions relative to waivers from a requirement for alternative
education programs and provisions prohibiting return of certain
students to alternative education programs; and to provide for
related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1210 (Substitute for House Bill No. 807 by
Representative Huval)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HUVAL 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 42:1123(37),  relative to ethics; to

provide exceptions to the Code of Governmental Ethics relative
to the provision of certain insurance services and compensation
related thereto; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1213 (Substitute for House Bill No. 664 by
Representative Ortego)—
BY REPRESENTATIVES ORTEGO, ARMES, ARNOLD, BARROW,
BROSSETT, HENRY BURNS, CARMODY, CHAMPAGNE, COX, DIXON,
EDWARDS, FOIL, GISCLAIR, GUINN, HAVARD, HUNTER, HUVAL,
JOHNSON, LEGER, MONTOUCET, REYNOLDS, RICHARD, RITCHIE,
WHITNEY, AND ALFRED WILLIAMS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 39:364, relative to motor vehicles used

by state agencies; to provide for the purchase or lease of
vehicles which use certain fuels; to provide for the types of
vehicles; to provide for the use of certain funds administered by
the Department of Natural Resources; to provide for an effective
date; and to provide for related matters.

Respectfully submitted,

HAROLD RITCHIE
Chairman

The above House Bills contained in the report were signed by
the Speaker of the House and taken to the Senate by the Clerk and
were signed by the President of the Senate and taken by the Clerk of
the House to the Governor for executive approval.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment
June 3, 2012

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the
following  report:

The following Joint Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE BILL NO. 524—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TIM BURNS 

A JOINT RESOLUTION
Proposing to amend Article VIII, Sections 5(B)(1), 6(B)(1), and

7(B)(1) and Article X, Sections 3(A) and 43(A) and to add
Article VIII, Section 8(D) of the Constitution of Louisiana, to
provide relative to the membership of constitutional boards and
commissions that have members who are selected from
congressional districts; to retain the existing number of
members; to provide for implementation of membership from
reapportioned congressional districts; to provide for submission
of the proposed amendment to the electors; and to provide for
related matters.

Respectfully submitted,

HAROLD RITCHIE
Chairman

The above Joint Resolutions contained in the report were signed
by the Speaker of the House and taken to the Senate by the Clerk and
were signed by the President of the Senate and taken by the Clerk of
the House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the
House.

Leave of Absence
Rep. Montoucet - 2 days

Rep. Richardson - 1 day

Adjournment
On motion of Rep. Billiot, at 6:50 P.M., the House agreed to

adjourn until Monday, June 4, 2012, at 9:00 A.M.

The Speaker Pro Tempore of the House declared the House
adjourned until 9:00 A.M., Monday, June 4, 2012.

ALFRED W. SPEER
Clerk of the House



2060


